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This Repeater Directory lists all repeaters and remote base stations that have registered with
ARRL up to July 31, 1972. Repeaters are encouraged to be registered w th ARRL annually for listing
in the Repeater Directory published by ARRL. Register on the special registration card, CD85A,
available on request from ARRL. To expedite receiving registration cards, please enclose an
addressed stamped envelope. Only those repeaters/remote base stations that have registered in 1972
or re-registered by May 1, 1973, will be included in the next edition of the Repeater Directory.

When re-registering, if the repeater call has changed since the previous listing, please
indicate the former call on the registration card. This is important so the old call is deleted
from the new Directory.

Repeaters are listed by state and Canadian province, Information listed in the columns is as
follows:

Area Geographical description of the area served by the repeater.

Call letters of the repeater. Call letters followed by an asterisk (*) indicate a
CLOSED repeater or remote base station. All others are OPEN.

Call

Input .... Input frequency in MHz.

Output ... Output frequency in MHz.

System input /output modulation. Deviation for FM systems, AM for amplitude modulation.

Power output of the transmitter, in watts.

Repeater access is coded as follows:
C = Carrier-operated relay.

Mod ..
Pwr

Access

Bxxxx = xxxxHz Burst required at the beginning of each transmission.
Wxxxx = xxxxHz Whistle required to start repeater.
TxXxx Touch-Tone code required to start repeater.
PLxxxx = Private Line, continuous tone required.

Ref Reference for special information necessary to describe the repeater. A = Autopatch.
RB = Remote Base. Reference codes are interpreted at the bottom of each page.

Elev Elevation of the repeater in feet above local terrain.

Sponsor .. Sponsors are listed by call letters only or by organization.

Source ... Call letters of the person who sent the most recent information.

Date Date the listed information was submitted.

Space has been left at the end of many state and provice listings so you can add other repeaters
not listed.

AREA FREQUENCY COORDINATORS

Anyone considering the installation of a repeater should check with the frequency coordinator for
his area. Coordinators are volunteers who keep extensive records of repeater input, output and
control frequencies, including those not published in directories at the request of the owners. The
coordinator will offer suggestions about the best choices for frequencies for a proposed "machine"
to hold interference with other repeaters and simplex channels to a minimum.

NORTHEAST

Northeast Repeater Assn,
Frequency Coordinating Committee

Computer Interface
c/o Gordon Pugh, W1JTB/W2GHR
89 Trumbull Road
Manhasset, NY 11030

VI, 3 Northern NH > Northeastern NY:
Warren Severance, K1BBK
RD1
Barre, VI 05641

Eastern NY, Northern NJ, CT, RI:
Robert L. Nopper, W2DTT

New England (Northeast and Central): 631 Windmill Ave.
Pierre Catala, F2B0/W1
180 Maple Street
Needham, MA 02192 Southeastern NY:

Gordon Pugh, W2GHR

Babylon, NY 11704

Lew Collins, K4GGI/1 89 Trumbull Road
11 Brattle Street
Arlington, MA 02174

Manhasset, NY 11030

CD-5OA (872) (continued on page 33) Printed in U.S.A.
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Area Call Input Output Mod Access Pwr Ref Elev Sponsor Source Date

ALABAMA
Birmingham WB4QEX 146.34 1446.94 7-7 C 50 650 Birmingham ARES W4WLF 6/72

Demopolis W4ZBA 146.34 146.94 5-5 w1800 40 A 150 WLZBA WhZBA 4/72
52.76 52.5255-5 C 100

10

Mobile WAQEE 146,22 146,82 3/72

Mobile WB4QEV 146.34 146,94 A Mobile Co. CD WB4LNM 6/71

Montgomery W4MWF 146.16 146.76 7-7 50 70 W4MWF WuMWF 5/72

Montgomery WB4QGL 146.34 146.94 10-10 C 50 500 WAAMTG WAAMTG 5/72

No. AL K4IQU 146.34 146.94 FM-FMC ho 1700 NARA KuIQU 5/72

No. AL WB4QFV 146.16 146.76 15-15 30 B 1450 Sand Mtn. Rptr. Assn. K4WSS 5/72
146.20 146.76 15-15 C 30 B
146.34 146.94 15-15 ¢ 60 B

Phenix City WB4QFR 1146,28 146.88 T1800 4/72

Dothan K4HAB 1446.34 146.76 W1800 K4uIKV 7/72

ALASKA
Anchorage KL7USA 146.34 146.94 5-5 4oo ¢ 385 Eskimo ARS KL7HFM 5/72

Fairbanks KL7GNG 146,34 1446,94 7-7 250 KL7GNG KL7HJJ 5/72

ARIZONA
Central, S & WA7HUH* UEF 146.34 7-7 100 RB 60 Gilas Co. RACES WA7HUH 5/71

E AZ UHF 146.76 7-7 C 100 RB
UHF 146.85 7-7 C 100 RB
UNF rhe.94 7-7 C 100 RB
146.76 UHF 7-7 C 20RB
146.85 UHF 7-7 C 20 RB
144.694 UHF 7-7 C 20RB

Kingman K7ZMA 1446.34 146.94 C K7ZMA 9/71

Maricopa Co. WA7CEM 146.34 144.694 5-5 B1950 50 1600 AZ Rptr. Assn. K7VOR 4/72
4hg.3 444,53 15-15 C 10

No. AZ W7AJU 146.16 146.76 7-7 20 D 7925 No. AZ ARC K7AWI 5/72

NW AZ, So. NV- WA7LAZ 146.34 1446.94 5-5 60 8400 Hualapai ARC K7ZMA 6/72
UT-CA

Phoenix W7DAY 52.76 52.525 15-15 c W7GNP 11/71

Phoenix WA7CEM 146.16 146.76 5-5 50 A 500 AZ Rptr. Assn. K7VOR 4/72

Phoenix K7VOR 1446.94 146.28 15-5 C 100 iE 500 K7VOR K7VOR 4/72

SE-Cemt. AZ, WA7KYT* UHF 1446.94 15-10 60 RB 7050 Cochise Co. FM Assn. wraku 6/71
E. NM UHF 146.85 15-10 60 RB

146.94 UHF 15-10 20 «RB

146.85 UHF 15-10 20 RB

444, OO 15-15

Reference (Ref) A Autopatch
B
c

RB
D
E

Input at Boaz & output at Albertville
LL interconnect KLYGNG, Fairbanks
Remote Base
Closed remote base operated from same
.04 priority input cuts out .94

site
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Area Call Input Output Mod Access Pwr Ref Elev Sponsor Source Date

ALABAMA
Birmingham WB4QEX 146.34 1446.94 7-7 C 50 650 Birmingham ARES WoWLF 6/72

Demopolis W4ZBA 146.34 146.94 5-5 w1800 40 A 150 WLZBA WhZBA 4/72
52.76 52.5255-5 ¢ 100

10

Mobile WAQEE 146.22 146,82 3/72

AMobile WB4QEV 146.34 144,694 Mobile Co. CD

Montgomery woMWP 146.16 146.76 7-7 C 50 70 W4MWF WuMWF 5/72

Montgomery WB4QGL 146.34 146.94 10-10 C 50 500 WAAMTG WAAMTG 5/72

No. AL K4IQU 146.34 146,94 FM-FM C 40 1700 NARA KuIQu 5/72

No. AL WB4QFV 146.16 146.76 15-15 30 B 1450 Sand Mtn Rptr Assn. K4wss 5/72
15-15 30 B146.20 146.76
15-15 60 B146.34 146.94

Phenix City WB4QFR 1146,28 146.88 T1800 4/72

Dothan K4HAB 1446.34 146.76 W1800 KJIKV 7/72

ALASKA
Anchorage KL7USA 146.34 146.94 5-5 C 400 C ARS KL7HFM 5/72

Fairbanks KL7GNG 146.34 1446.94 7-7 C 250 KL7GNG KL7HJJ 5/72

ARIZONA
Central, S & WATHUH* USF 146.34 7-7 ¢ 100 RB 60 Gilas Co. RACES WA7HUH 5/71

E UHF 146.76 77 RB
UHF 146.85 77 100 RB
UNF 1446.94 7-7 100 RB
1h6.76 UHF 7-7 20 RB
146.85 UHF 7-7 20 RB

20 RB144.694 UHF 7-7

Kingman K7ZMA 1446.34 146.94 C K7ZMA 9/71

Maricopa Co. WAYCEM 146.34 144.694 5-5 B1950 50 1600 AZ Rptr. Assn. K7VOR 4/72
44,4 445.3 «15-15 C 10

No. AZ W7AJU 146.16 146.76 7-7 20 D 7925 No. AZ ARC K7AWI 5/72

NW AZ, So. NV- WA7LAZ 146.34 1446.94 5-5 60 8400 Hualapai ARC K7ZMA 6/72
UT-CA

Phoenix W7DAY 52.76 52.525 15-15 C W/GNP 11/71

Phoenix WA7CEM 146.16 146.76 5-5 50 A 500 AZ Rptr. Assn. K7VOR 4/72

Phoenix K7VOR 1446.94 146.28 15-5 C 100 E 500 K7VOR K7VOR 4/72

SE-Cemt AZ, WA7KYT* 1446.94 15-10 60 RB 7050 Cochise Co. FM Assn. W7AKU 6/71
E. 146.85 15-10 60 RB

146.94 UHF 15-10 20 RB
146.85 UHF 15-10 20 RB

Reference (Ref) A= Autopatch
B Input at Boaz & output at AlbertvilleL interconnect KLYGNG, Fairbanks

Remote Base
Closed remote base operated from same site
.04 priority input cuts out .94
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Area Call Input Output Mod Access Pwr Ref Elev Sponsor Source Date

146.85 146.85 15-5 ¢ 60 RB
1146.146 1446.46 15-5 C 60 RB

Tucson WA7KZW 1446.34 146.94 FM-FM 60 Tucson Rptr. Assn. WATRYH 5/72

ARKANSAS

146.16 146.76

Ft, Smith WA5YUT 146.34 146.94 7-7 50 gho Ft. Smith VHF Reptr. WASMWI 7/71

Hot Springs W5ZF 146.28 146.88 7-7 50 1500 Hot Springs ARS W5ODF 4/72

Jonesboro W5RHL 1446.34 144.694 7/72

Springdale WDTEF 146.10 146.70 7/72

NORTHERN CALIFORNIA

County 52.525 52.525 5-5 C 40 RB

East. CA, West WAOTTL 146.34 146.94 5-5 w1950 60 F A 6600 Gronk Radio Network 6/72
NV

East. CA, West WAKUGQ 1446.34 146.94 5-5 60 G A 5000 Gronk Radio Network 6/72
NV

Eureka WA6ICB 52.76 52.525 7-7 C 50 5000 Far West Rptr. Assn. WB6DGJ 4/72
52.525 UHF

UHF 144.694
1446.94 UHF
UHF 52.525 7-7 50 H
UHF 52.88 7-7 C 50 H
52.525 UNF 2OH

Inyo & Mono Co K6BDI 146.34 146.94 5-5 350 A 300 Gronk Radio Network 6/72

Kern Co. K6APE 145.25 1446.75 5-5 B1700 60 3535 American Red Cross KGAPE 7/71

Kern, Tulare, WA6UJK 1445.155 144.690 5-5 60 I 4300 W6VSR 5/71S. Kings Co

No. CA, W NV WAGZYX* UHF 1h6.94 5-5 500 A 1800 V.O.A. Assoc. K6KDU 6/72
UHF 51.0 5-5 100 A
UHF 5-5 A
UHF 51.3 5-5 A
UHF 51.6 5-5 A
UHF 52.525 5.5 A
UHF 223.00 5-5 A

Reference (Ref) RB = Remote Base
A = Autopatch
F = Interlink with WA6UGQ & WB6SLR
G = Must be activated by UHF
H = Linked to K4TXK/6 Sacramento
I = Remote Base, link to WB6HYL

Phoenix-Tucson WA7KUM* 449.4 4h5.6 10-10 15 8000 WA7KUM WATKUM 4/72
146.94 146.94 15-5 C 60 RB

East. AR WBJFKF 146.16 146.76 10-5 ¢ 75 A OO Crowley Ridge Rptr. C WASKJT 4/72
W4h.o 4h9.0 15-10 T 30 A

Fayetteville WA5SNO 52.55 53.02 7/72

Little Rock W5DI 1446.34 1446.94 7-7 © 50 RB 1000 Central AR R Emg. Net WSODF 4/72
20 RBbhg.45 7-7

Cent. CA, San WB6TSO 146.20 146.80 5-5 © 50 2000 Cent. Coast A Relay Soc WA6PJJ 6/72Luis Obispo Hh8.7 4a.7 5-50 12

Eureka WBKDGJ 146.34 146.94 7-7 ¢ 35 3000 Far West Rptr. Assn. WBODGJ 4/72
146.94 147.48 7-7 ¢ 35

51.1

Area Call Input Output Mod Access Pwr Ref Elev Sponsor Source Date

Phoenix-Tueson WA7KUM* 449.4 445.6 10-10 15 8000 WA7KUM WATKUM 4/72
146.94 146.94 60 RB

146.85 155C¢1h6.85 60 RB
1446.46 155 ¢1146.146 60 RB

Tucson WA7KZW 1446.34 146.94 FM-FM 60 Tucson Rptr. Assn. WATRYH 5/72

ARKANSAS
East. WBSFKF 146.16 146.76 10-5 75 4OO Crowley Ridge Rptr WASKJT 4/72

15-10 T 30 AWun,0 449.0

Fayetteville WASSNO 52.55 53.02 7/72
146.16 146.76

Ft. Smith WASYUT 146.34 146,94 7-7 C 50 gu0 Ft. Smith VHF Reptr. WASMWI 7/71

Hot Springs W5ZF 146.28 146.88 7-7 50 1500 Hot Springs ARS W5ODF 4/72

Jonesboro W5RHL 1446,34 144.694 7/72

Little Rock W5DI 1446.34 1446.94 7-7 50 RB 1000 Central ARR Emg Net W5ODF 4/72
7-7 20 RB

Springdale W5TEF 146.10 146.70 c 7/72

NORTHERN CALIFORNIA
Cent. CA, San WB6TSO 146.20 146.80 50 2000 Cent. Coast A Relay Soc WA6PJJ 6/72Luis Obispo 448.7 7 5-5 12

County 52.525 52.525 5-5 C 40 RB

East. CA, West WAOTTL 146.34 146.94 5-5 w1950 60 F A 6600 Gronk Radio Network 6/72

East. CA, West WA6UGQ 1446.34 146.94 5-5 60 G A 5000 Gronk Radio Network 6/72

Eureka WAGICB 52.76 52.525 7-7 50 5000 Far West Rptr. Assn. WB6DGJ 4/72
52.525

Eureka WBKDGJ 146.34 146.94 7-7 35 3000 Far West Rptr. Assn. WBODGJ 4/72
146.94 147.48 35

144.694
1446.94
UHF 52.525 7-7 5OH

50 H52,88 7-7
52.525 UHF 2OH

Inyo & Mono Co K6BDI 146.34 146.94 5-5 350 A 300 Gronk Radio Network 6/72

Kern Co. KGAPE 145.25 1446.75 5-5 B170O 60 3535 American Red Cross K6APE 7/71

Kern, Tulare WA6UJK 145.155 144.690 60 4300 W6VSR 5/71S. Kings Co

No. CA, W NV WAOZYX* UHF 1446.94 5-5 500 A 1800 V.O.A, Assoc. K6KDU 6/72
UHF 51.0 55 100 A
UHF 51.1 55 A
UHF 51.3 5-5 A
UHF 51.6 55 A
UHF 52.525 55 A
UHF 223,00 5-5 A

Reference (Ref) RB = Remote Base
AutopatchA
Interlink with WA6UGQ & WBKSLR

G Must be activated by UHF
Linked to Sacramento
Remote Base, link to WBKHYL
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Area Call Input Output Mod Access Pwr Ref Elev Sponsor Source Date

No. CA WB6WYI* 51.60 51.00 T 330 K 2800 Norcal, Inc. WA6DEG 4/72
No. CA coast WB06TSY* 51.60 UHF B1950 10 L 1800 Noreal, Ine. WAGDEG 4/72

146.94 UHF 7-15 C 2ORB

Sanoma Co.

52.76 443.0 5-15 ¢ 20 N
52,88 443.0 5-15 ¢ N

UHF 1446.94 15-7 50 P

Sacramento WB6ZOI 146.16 146.76 7-7 ¢ 30 70 RA Mobile Soc. W6TEE 4/72

Sac V, SF Bay W6ARX* 144,20 147,85 15-15 C 60 2800 Soc AR Ops WOGDO 6/71

52.525 UHF 7-15 20 Q
UHF 52.525 15-7 C 70 Q
UNF 146.94 15-7 60 Q

Yreka 1446.149 7-15 C 20S
UHF 147.00 15-7 30S

San Francisco WB6QEO* 51.60 51.00 B1950 330 U 1800 Norcal, Inc. WAODEG 4/72
Bay Area

Bay Areas

448,25 443,25 5-5 C 35W

Reference (Ref) A = AutopatchJ = Remote Base 51.00, 51.10, 51.30, 51.60, 51.024, 51.624, 52.525, 52.760, 1446.34,
1446.94, 146.46 51.20.

K = Interconnects WB6QEO WB6TSY
L = Interconnects WB6WYI WB6QEO
M = Remote Base, interconnects WAKUGY, WBKWYI, WA6LJR, WB6QEO

RB = Remote Base
N = Remote Base operation of 50 & 450 MHz to 146.7, 146.94, 147.48, 146.76.
P = Repeater & Remote Base. Interconnects to WAOUGY thru WBKZQO.
Q = Remote Base. Linked to WA6UGR, WA6UGS, WA6UGM, WB6HYL, WA6YCZ, WOGDD, WOECE.
§ = First listing open. Remote Base facility of WA6UGY thru UHF link. Also

includes UHF-UHF Repeater.
T = Expect move August 72 to Berryessa Peak with new call.
U = Interconnects WB6WYI & WBOTSY.
V = Also Remote Base 51.3 accessed on 44o,
W= All inputs & outputs are intertied.

700 J 1800 K6KDU K6KDU 5/71No. CA, WNV K6KDU* 51.XX 51.XX c
146.XX 146.xK 5-5 500 J

No. CA coast WAGDEG* 51.00 T 100 M 2900 WA6DEG WA6DEG 4/72
146.94 -5 M

No. CA WBONDI* 51,70 51.075 B 100 RB 1555 VHF Repeaters, Inc. K6BIS 5/71
50.40 51.070 AM B RB

Petaluma, So. WBESXC 1445.98 144.69 7-7 B1800 60 2000 Sonoma Mt Rptr Soc W6PZE 4/72

Sacramento & KUTXK/6 52.76 52.5255-5 C 100 N 1360 BARA KuTXK 4/72SJ Valleys 52.88 52.525 5-5 N

Sacramento WA6UGS
146.94 UHF 7-15 18 P
1446.34 146.94 7-7 B2250 50 2700 Wolf Mt Assn, MVRC wocbo 4/72

Sacramento V WAOUGY* 146.49 147,00 7-7 ¢ 50 @ 2800 Mt Vaca RC K6Fo 6/72
144.694 UHF 7-15 ¢ 20 Q

Sacramento V, WAGUGR* 1446.94 UHF 7-15 B1800 20 S 10,000 Mt Vaca RC w6cDo 4/72Willows to UHF 146.94 15-7 C 30 §

Sacramento WACRYO 1446.94 146.94 5-5 50 T 100 6/72WAY 7-7 45 11

San Francisco/ WB6LJR* 51.624 51.0244 B1950 100 V 3950 Pacific Comm, Soc. 4/72
Monterey uho.8 44h.8 15-15 PL1OO 70 V

San Francisco K6GWE 145.10 AM C W 1100 VHF Expeditionary Soc. WB6ZBU 6/72
Bay Area 146.10 1446.70 5-5 ¢ g0 W

-5

Area Call Input Output Mod Access Pwr Ref Elev Sponsor Source Date

No. CA, WNV K6KDU* 51.XX 51.XX 700 1800 K6KDU K6KDU 5/7155 C 500 J
No. CA WB6WYI* 51.60 51.00 T 330 K 2800 Norcal, Inc. WA6DEG 4/72
No. CA coast WBOTSY* 51.60 UHF B1950 10 L 1800 Norcal, Inc. WA6DEG 4/72

No. CA coast WA6DEG* 51.00 100 2900 WA6DEG WA6DEG 4/72
-5 M146.94

No. CA WB6NDJ* 51,70 51.075 100 RB 1555 VHF Repeaters Inc. K6BIS 5/71
50.40 51.070 RB

146.94 UHF 7-15 20 RB

Petaluma So. WBESXC 1445.98 144.69 7-7 B1800 60 2000 Sonoma Mt Rptr Soc W6PZE 4/72
Sanoma Co

Sacramento & KUTXK/6 52.76 52.525 55 100 N 1360 BARA KuTXK 4/72
52.525 5-5 CSJ Valleys 52.88

5-15 c 20 N52.76 4b3.0
5-15 N52,88 443.0

Sacramento V WA6UGS 1446.34 146.94 7-7 B2250 50 2700 Wolf Mt Assn, MVRC wocbo 4/72
146.94 UHF 7-15 18 P
UHF 1446.94 15-7 50 Pp

Sacramento WB6ZOI 146.16 146.76 7-7 ¢ 30 70 RA Mobile Soc. W6TEE 4/72

Sac V, SF Bay W6ARX* 144,20 147,85 15-15 C 60 2800 Soc AR Ops WOGDO 6/71

Sacramento WAGUGY* 146.49 147,00 50 2800 Mt Vaca RC K6FO 6/72
144.694 UHF 15 c 20 Q
52.525 UHF a5 20 Q

UHF 52.525 15-7 C 70 Q
146.94 15-7 60

Sacramento V, WAGUGR* 1446.94 7-15 B1800 20 10,000 Mt Vaca RC wécDo 4/72
UHF 146.94 15-7 C 30 SWillows to
1446.149 UHF 15 20Yreka
UHF 147.00 15-7 30S

Sacramento WA6RYO 146.9% 146.94 50 100 6/72
7-7 45 T

San Francisco WB6QEO* 51.60 51.00 B1950 330 1800 Noreal Ine. WAODEG 4/72
Bay Area

San Francisco/ 51.624 51.0244 B1950 100 3950 Pacific Comm, Soc. 4/72
Monterey uho,8 444.8 15-15 PL1OO 70
Bay Areas

San Francisco K6GWE 145.10 1100 VHF Expeditionary Soc WBOZBU 6/72
1446.70 55 go WBay Area 146.10
443,25 55 35 W448,25

Reference (Ref) Autopatch
Remote Base 51.00, 51.10, 51.30, 51.60, 51.024, 51.624, 52.525, 52.760, 1446.34,

1446.94, 146.46 51.20.
Interconnects WB6QEO WB6TSY
Interconnects

3 interconnects WAKUGY, WBKWYI 3 WA6LJR, WB6QEORemote Base
Remote Base

N Remote Base operation of 50 & 450 MHz to 146.7, 146.94, 147.48, 146.76
P Repeater & Remote Base. Interconnects to WA6UGY thru WB6ZQO

Remote Base. Linked to WA6UGR, WA6UGS, WA6UGM, WB6HYL, WAOYCZ, WOGDD, W6ECE
First listing open. Remote Base facility of WAKUGY thru UHF link. Also

includes UHF-UHF Repeater
Expect move August 72 to Berryessa Peak with new call
Interconnects WBKWYI & WBOTSY
Also Remote Base 51.3 accessed on 440.

W All inputs & outputs are intertied.
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Area Call Input Output Mod Access Pwr Ref Elev Sponsor Source Date

San Francisco WB6OQS 146.16 146.76 5-5 B2400 50 A 3900 Santa Clara V Relay S WBKOQS 5/71
Bay, So. 146.16 444.60 5-15 B2400 20 A
Salinas to 4h9,60 146.76 15-5 B2400 50 A
King City 4449,60 444,60 15-15 B2400 20 A

San Francisco WBKAAE 146.20 146.80 5-5 80 X 1830 Grizzly Peak VHF ARC WB6CKT 5/72
Bay Area UHF 146.80 15-5 PL

Whg.5 HUY 5 15-15 wekoo 15

San Francisco K6SWS* 146.34 146.94 7-7 B1800 100 RB 1700 K6sws 9/71
Bay Area UHF 146.34 15-7 ¢ RB

146.65 146.46 7-7 750 RBA
146.76 1446.65 7-7 ¢ RBA
146.80 146.76 7-7 ¢ RB A
146.94 146.85 7-7 C RBA
1447.71 1446.94 7-7 RB A

San Francisco W6CX 147.80 147,06 15-15 c 200 2350 Mt. Diablo ARC K6Pou 5/71
Bay Area

San Francisco W6WX* 147.96 147.18 5-5 ¢ 50 1200 No. CA DX Club K6KQN 4/72
Bay Area

52.525 144,694 5-5 C 50 ¥

San Joaquin WAKILA 1446.37 146.97 5-5 45 35 Central Valley VHF FM C WA6ZHT 6/72
County

San Mateo Co. K6QFO 1447.31 145.49 5-7 60 WA6BTH 1/72
445.75 439.75 15-15 C 2ho
51.90 51.35 B1800 70

439.75 51.35 C 10

Santa Clara Co WAKTSM 146,13 1446.73 FM-FM C 50 Z 2300 So. Peninsula AR Klub wa6uBw 6/72
SF Bay Area 448.45 443.445 FM-FM C 10Z

Santa Clara V, WA6YCZ* 146,85 147.71 15-7 PL 60 AB 3400 Baycom Kécss 5/71
Monterey, UHF 1446.34 15-7 PL 30 AB
Salinas, 1446.94 UHF 15-7 PL 15AB
Santa Cruz 427.00 2394.0 TV-TV PL 1 AB

Tulare, Kings, WBGOPG 1445.22 146.88 5-7 W2200 50 5700 Tulare Co. ARC WOARE 4/72
Kern, Fresno 146.16 146.76 5-7 W2200 AC
Counties 145.62 146.76 5-7 B1800 AC

San Francisco WBOIAG/ 146,46 146.16 7-7 C 10- RB A 2250 WB6IAG & wosID 4/72
Bay Area WOJID* 1446,34 146.34 7-7 60- RB A

San Joaquin WB6HYL 1446.34 146.94 5-5 50 ¥ 4600 WOGDO 6/71
Valley 1446.34 52.525 5-5 ho Y

Reference (Ref) AutopatchA
Satellite receiver in central Contra Costaco, Santa Clara Co., & SF.
Remote Base
Linked to WA6UJK, WAKUGY, WBKTSO.
UHF & VHF normally interconnected.
Remote Base 146.12, 146.94, 1447.71
145.62 has priority over 146.16 input.

x
RB
Y
Z

AB
At Q
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Area Call Input Output Mod Access Pwr Ref Elev Sponsor Source Date

San Francisco WB6OQS 146.16 1446.76 BekoO 50 3900 Santa Clara V Relay S WBKOQS 5/71
Bekoo 20Bay, So. 146.16 444.60 5-15

146.76 15-5 B2400 50 ASalinas to 4hg,60
King City 4449,60 444,60 15-15 B2400 20 A

San Francisco WBKAAE 146.20 146.80 80 1830 Grizzly Peak VHF ARC WB6CKT 5/72
Bay Area 146.80 PL

15-15 15

San Francisco K6SWS* 146,34 146.94 7-7 B1800 100 RB 1700 K6sws 9/71
Bay Area 146.34 15-7 RB

San Francisco WBOIAG/ 146.46 146,16 10- RB 2250 WB6IAG & W6JID 4/72
60- RB ABay Area WOJID* 1446,34 146.34 7-7

146.65 146.46 7-7 750 RBA
RB A146.76 1446.65 7-7
RB A146.80 146.76 7-7
RB A144.694 146.85 7-7
RB A147.71 1446.94 7-7

San Francisco W6CX 147.80 147,06 15-15 c 200 2350 Mt. Diablo ARC K6Pou 5/71
Bay Area

San Francisco W6WX* 147.96 147.18 5-5 50 1200 No. CA DX Club K6KQN 4/72
Bay Area

San Joaquin 1446,34 146 50 4600 WOGDO 6/71
52,525 55 ¢ ho YValley 146.34

144,694 55 ¢ 50 Y52.525

San Joaquin WAKILA 1446.37 146.97 5-5 ¢ 45 35 Central Valley VHF FM C WA6ZHT 6/72
County

San Mateo Co K6QFO 1447.31 145.49 5-7 60 WA6BTH 1/72
WhS.75 439.75 15-15 2ho
51.90 51.35 B1800 70

439.75 51.35 10

Santa Clara Co WAKTSM 146,13 146,73 FM-FMC 50 2300 So, Peninsula AR Klub WA6UBW 6/72
SF Bay Area 448.45 443,445 FM-FM C 10Z

Santa Clara V, WA6YCZ* 146,85 147.71 15+7 PL 60 AB 3400 Baycom Kécss 5/71
UHF 1446.34 15-7 PL 30 ABMonterey
1446.94 UHF 15-7 PL 15 ABSalinas

1 ABSanta Cruz 427.00 2394.0 TV-TV PL

Tulare, Kings, WB6OPG 1445.22 146.88 5-7 W2200 50 5700 Tulare Co. ARC WOARE 4/72
Kern, Fresno 146.16 146.76 5-7 W2200 AC
Counties 145.62 146.76 5-7 131800 AC

Reference (Ref) A= Autopatch
3Satellite receiver in central Contra Costaco > Santa Clara Co. SF.x

Remote Base
Linked to WA6UJK, WAKUGY, WB6TSO
UHF & VHF normaly interconnected.
Remote Base 146.12, 146 .94, 1447.71

Ac 145.62 has priority over 146.16 input.
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Area Call Input Output Mod Access Pwr Ref Elev Sponsor Source Date

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
Antelope V. WB6GUA 1446,34 146.94 15-15 B1800 50 5200 WAKMYH 5/71

Coastal. S CA WB6YZV* 146.46 146.46 10-15 70 RB A 5670 Santiago ARA WB6MQS 5/71
146.76 146.76 15-10 C RBA
144.694 146.34 15-10 RBA
146.85 UHF 15-7 C 45 RBA

Los Angeles WA6VFO « 29.68 1446.52 7-7 PL 80 RB A 3800 VHF Mt. Toppers K6UIG 7/72
29.68 147.18 7-7 PL RBA
146.13 146.52 7-7 PL RBA
1446.13 147.18 7-7 PL RBA
146.52 29.68 7-7 PL 50 RB A
146.52 147.18 7-7 PL 80 RB A

Los Angeles, WAGBMO¥ 52.525 52.525 15-15 100 RB 2900 WA6BMO WA6BMO 6/72
Orange, & 52.720 52.720 15-15 c RB
Riverside Co 52.640 52.640 15-15 ¢ RB

Los Angeles, WB06ZON¥ 52.525 52.525 5-5 C 60 RB A 600 wB6TOX 5/71
Orange Co. 52.61 52.76 5-5 ¢ .1 RBA

29.60 52.61 3-5 60 RBA
146.46 29.60 7-3 C RBA
146.76 146.46 7-7 C RB A
146.82 146.82 7-7 ¢ RBA
146.94 146.76 7-7 RBA
449.95 1446,94 5-7 C RBA

Los Angeles, WBKWYK 53.62 50.42 5-3 ¢ 50 AD 5600 Orange Co. Comm Club W6QaT 6/72
Orange Co.

Los Angeles WA6UJS* 52.76 UHF 5-12 ¢ 5 RB 5844 L.A, Repeater Assn. WAKLYR 5/71
52.525 4h9.95 5-7 C 30 RB
52.525 52.525 5-7 C RB

Los Angeles, WAOUFB 145.17 1447.66 AM-AM C 7 650 5/71
Orange Co. 221.94 147,66 AM-AMC

UHF 147.66 20-20 PL

Los Angeles K6CPT 145.66 145.30 5-5 C 10 AD 6000 L. A. Co. RACES K6TOW 4/72
County 147.28 145.30 AM-5 C AD

Los Angeles, WBOGGL* 1446.13 147.57 7-5 25A 1000 WA6LLC 6/72
Orange, S.D.
Riverside Co

Los Angeles, WBOZRB* 146.19 1446.19 5-5 PL 75 RB 4000 Lakewood RC waA6zNM 6/72
Orange Co. 14646 14646 5-5 PL RB

1446.76 146.76 5-5 PL RB
144.694 1446.94 5-5 PL RB

Los Angeles WBOBHC* 146.19 146.67 5-5 PL 30 WB6BHC weézmt 6/72

Los Angeles, WAKFLH 146,22 144.739 5-5 C 25 1000 Henry Radio wocxw 6/72
Riverside,
Orange Co.

Los Angeles WA6ZZE 146,37 146.97 5-5 10 1200 Standard Communications K6AEH 6/72

Los Angeles, WA6Z00/ 146. 46 1446.34 7-7 PL 75 RB 4000 Santiago-Loop ARC w6gat 6/72
Orange Co, WAG6ZQA* 146.82 146.46 7-7 PL RB

146.85 146.70 7-7 PL RB
146.94 146.94 7-7 PL RB
52.525 52.525 5-5 PL 30 RB
29.6 29.6 3-3 PL RB

WBKVZZ

Remote Base
Autopatch
RACES Repeater

Reference (Ref) RB
A

AD

Area Call Input Output Mod Access Pwr Ref Elev Sponsor Source Date

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
Antelope V. WB6GUA 1446,34 146.94 15-15 B1800 50 5200 WAKMYH 5/71

Coastal. CA 146.46 146.46 10-15 70 RB A 5670 Santiago ARA WB6MQS 5/71
15-10 RB A146.76 146.76

144.694 146.34 15-10 RBA
146.85 UHF 15-7 45 RBA

Los Angeles WA6VFO x 29.68 1446.52 7-7 PL 80 RB A 3800 VHF Mt. Toppers K6UIG 7/72
29.68 147.18 7-7 PL RBA
146.13 146.52 7-7 PL RBA
1446.13 147.18 7-7 PL RB A
146.52 29.68 7-7 PL 50 RB A
146.52 147.18 7-7 PL 80 RB A

Los Angeles, WAOBMO¥ 52.525 52.525 15-15 C 100 RB 2900 WA6BMO WA6BMO 6/72
Orange, & 52.720 52.720 15-15 C RB
Riverside Co 52.640 52.640 15-15 ¢ RB

Los Angeles, WB06ZON* 52.525 52.525 60 RB 600 wB6TOX 5/71
52.76 55 ¢ 1 RB AOrange Co 52.61
52.61 35 ¢ 60 A29.60

RB A146.46 29.60 7-3
RB A146.76 146.46 7-7
RB A146.82 146.82 7-7
RB A146.94 146.76 7-7
RB A449.95 1446,94 5-7

Los Angeles, WBKWYK 53.62 50.42 5-3 ¢ 50 AD 5600 Orange Co. Comm Club W6QaT 6/72
Orange Co

Los Angeles WA6UJS* 52.76 UHF 5-12 ¢ 5 RB 5844 L.A, Repeater Assn. WAKLYR 5/71
52.525 4449.95 5-7 C 30 RB
52.525 52.525 5-7 C RB

Los Angeles, WAOUFB 145.17 1447.66 AM-AM C 7 650 WB6VZZ 5/71
Orange Co. 221.94 147,66 AM-AMC

147.66 20-20 PL

Los Angeles K6CPT 145.66 145.30 5-5 C 10 AD 6000 L. A. Co. RACES K6TOW 4/72
AM-5 ADCounty 147.28 145.30

Los Angeles, WBOGGL* 1446.13 147.57 7-5 25A 1000 WA6LLC 6/72
Orange, S.D
Riverside Co

Los Angeles, WBOZRB* 146.19 1446.19 5-5 PL 75 RB 4000 Lakewood RC waA6zNM 6/72
Orange Co. 14646 14646 5-5 PL RB

146.76 5-5 PL RB1446.76
1446.94 5-5 PL RB144.694

Los Angeles WBGBHC* 146.19 146.67 5-5 PL 30 WB6BHC weézmt 6/72

Los Angeles, WAKFLH 146.22 144.739 5-5 C 25 1000 Henry Radio 6/72
Riverside
Orange Co.

Los Angeles WA6ZZE 146,37 146.97 5-5 10 1200 Standard Communications K6AEH 6/72

Los Angeles, WA6Z00/ 146.46 1446.34 7-7 75 RB 4000 Santiago-Loop ARC w6gat 6/72
Orange Co, WAG6ZQA* 146.82 146.46 7-7 PL RB

146.85 146.70 7-7 PL RB
146.94 146.94 7-7 PL

52.525 55 PL 30 RB52.525
3-3 PL RB29.6 29.6

Reference (Ref) RB Remote Base
AutopatchA
RACES Repeater



Area

Los Angeles,
Riverside
Orange Co

Los Angeles,
Riverside
Orange Co

Los Angeles,
Orange Co.

Los Angeles

Los Angeles,
Orange Co

Los Angeles,
Orange Co

Los Angeles,
Orange Co

Los Angeles,
Riverside
Orange Co

Los Angeles,
Riverside
Orange Co

Los Angeles,
Riverside,
Orange Co.

Los Angeles,
Orange Co

Los Angeles

Los Angeles

Los Angeles

Los Angeles,
Orange Co

Los Angeles

Call
WAGAWD*

WBOTSK*

WeQaT/
WAGZPY*

waéTIc/
WB6UIP

WB6ZDI

W6FNO

WOWTU*

WB6SVC*

WAOFNT*

WA6ZRQ*

WA6ZNL*

K6ROC*

WA6ZOC

WENRY *

WB6Z0X*

WAOTVE*

1447,24

22h.82
2eh.82 146 -4o

.65
441.85 yo -85 15-5
444.135
441.55Le .a5 hho .80 15-5 ¢
Lhe, 30
29.60 .80 15-5
221.22 22h.22 15-5 C
221.10 22h.00 15-5

4hi 85

UHF

Output

146, 46 5-5 C 60

_8_

Mod

5-5 C
C

-5 8-8 PL 20
60

5-5 PL
146.82 5-5 PL
146. 94 5-5 PL

75

146 -76 7-7 PL
146 .94 7-7 PL
522525 5-5 PL 30 RB

20

360

25

60
5-5 PL

30

7-12 30
7-12 C

5-15 C 15
5-15 C

5e. 525 15-5 T-PL 50 RB A
52-76 15-5 T-PL

146. 94 7-7 T-PL 30 RB A
1h6 460 7-7 TPL

28 AM-AM C 10

c
c

15-5 ¢ 60

300

60
200
60
30

500

25

Access Pwr Ref Elev

A

A

PP
P

PP
Pr
PP

PS
P

Sponsor

7600 WAKAWD

5100 WA6TPR

5600 Santiago-Loop ARC

2065 WA6TIC

1350 Palisades ARC of
Culver City

2500 Los Angeles AREC

600 W6WTU

5200 Caramel Radio

5300 Crestline ARA

3000 Sierra ARC

1487 Cerritos AR League

1200 LA City AR Org.

2500 Edgewood AR Soc.

5280 WA6ITC

5600 Gronk Radio Network

Source DateIpu

WAKAWD 6/72146.46
1446.94 146,94
146.94 146. 3u5-5

WA6TPR 6/72UHF RB
146.46 1h6 .46 5-5 PL RB
146.76 146.76 RB
146.82
144.694

w6gaT 6/72146.46 1h6 .25 7-7 PL
146.76 146. 46 7-7 PL
146.85 RB
144.694
52.525

wA6TIC 6/72

K6AEH 4/72

WA6JXG 4/72

wowTu 6/72

1446.58 52.60 15-15 RTTY 12
146.58 146 -70 15-15 RTTY 3

146.61 147. 33 5-5 C

146.82 146 .70 5-5 ¢

1446.90 146 -90 15-15 PL

WAKCDR 6/72146.94 146 5-5 PL RB
1446.82 146.82
1446.55 146 «55 5-5 PL RB

WA6ZNV 6/721446.94 146. 94 5-5 PL
146.82 146 .82 5-5 PL RB
146.55 146 055 5-5 PL

WB6EWA 6/72UHF 146 .94 12-7 PL/T 60 AH

WB6EYH 6/72

worxs 4/72

WBOTXX 3/71

WA6JXG 4/72

WA6ITC 4/72

wE6noy 6/72

Reference (Ref) AE Remote Base with link to WBKSVC & WA6ZPS,
Remote Base,
Time/date announcement required.
Transmissions limited to 30 seconds,

Also output on 146, h6Remote Base.
RACES Repeater.
Autopatch,

RBUHF146.94
UHF RB1464.46

1446.94 RB A
UBF RB A52.525

RBA

RBA

AD

221.74

448.15
RB

C RB29.6 15-5
29. 4h 15-5 C RB

RB
53. 50 15-5 C

RB

RB

4hg.85 10-10 W2100 20

-3 5-5 PL

A

AE
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Area Call Input Output Mod Access Pwr Ref Elev Sponsor Source Date

Los Angeles WAGAWD* 146.46 146.46 60 7600 WAKAWD WAKAWD 6/72
146,94 5-5 C AERiverside 1446.94
1446,34 5-5 AEOrange Co 146.94

Los Angeles WBOTSK* LBS 65 PL 20 5100 WA6TPR WA6TPR 6/72
1h6.46 55 PLRiverside 146.46 60 RB

Orange Co 146.76 146.76 5-5 PL RB
146.82 55 PL RB146.82
146.94 5-5 PL RB144.694

Los Angeles W6QAT/ 146.46 146.25 7-7 PL 75 5600 Santiago-Loop ARC w6gaT 6/72
Orange Co. WAGZPY* 146.76 146.446 7-7 PL

146.85 146.76 7-7 PL RB
144.694 146.94 7-7 PL

52.525 55 PL 30 RB52.525

Los Angeles 1446.58 52.60 15-15 RTTY 12 2065 WA6TIC wA6TIC 6/72
WBKUIP 146.58 146.70 15-15 RTTY 3

Los Angeles, WBKZDI 146.61 147.33 5-5 ¢ 20 AF 1350 Palisades ARC of K6AEH 4/72
Orange Co Culver City

Los Angeles, W6FNO 146.82 146.70 5-5 360 AG 2500 Los Angeles AREC WA6JXG 4/72
Orange Co

Los Angeles, WOWTU* 1446.90 146.90 15-15 PL 25 RB 600 W6WTU wowru 6/72
Orange Co

Los Angeles wB6svc* 146.94 1h6.9u PL 60 RB 5200 Caramel Radio WAKCDR 6/72
146.82 5-5 PL RBRiverside 1446.82

Orange Co 1446.55 1446.55 5-5 PL RB

Los Angeles, WAGFNT* 1446.94 146.94 5-5 PL 30 5300 Crestline WA6ZNV 6/72
146.82 55 PLRiverside 146.82 RB
146.55 55 PL RBOrange Co 146.55

Los Angeles WA6ZRQ* 146 12-7 PL/T 60 3000 Sierra ARC WB6EWA 6/72Riverside 146.94 7-12 30 RB
146.46 UHF 7-12 RBOrange Co.

Los Angeles, WAGZNL* 1446.94 UHF 5-15 c 15 RB A 1487 Cerritos AR League WB6EYH 6/72
52.525 UBF 5-15 RB AOrange Co

UHF 52.525 5 T-PL 50 RBA
UHF 52.76 155 T PL RBA

146.94 7-7 T-PL 30 RBA
146.46 7-7 TPL RBA

Los Angeles K6ROC* 147.24 145.28 AM-AM C 10 AD 1200 LA City AR Org. WKTXJ 4/72

Los Angeles WA6ZOC 224,82 221.7h WB6TXX 3/71
22h 82 146.40

Los Angeles 441.65 448.15 60 RB 2500 Edgewood AR Soc. wa6uxG 4/72
15-5 C RB A

444.135 29.6 15-5 ¢ 300 RB A
29.4h 15-5 C RBA
hhg.80 155 C 60 RB A4he,25

442,30 53.50 15-5 C 200 RB A
29.60 4449,80 15-5 © 60 RBA
221.22 224,22 15-5 C 30 RBA
221.10 224.00 15-5 500 RB A

Los Angeles, WBOZOX* 441.85 449,85 10-10 W2100 20 A 5280 WA6ITC WA6ITC 4/72
Orange Co

Los Angeles WA6TVE* UHF 4ho.3 5-5 PL 25 A 5600 Gronk Radio Network WB6NOJ 6/72

Reference (Ref) AE Remote Base with link to WBKSVC & WA6ZPS
Remote Base,
Time/date announcement required.
Transmissions limited to 30 seconds,
Remote Base. Also output on 146.46
RACES Repeater.
Autopatch,A



Area Call

Los Angeles, WOFHF*
Orange Co

Orange Co., K6SYU
E, LA Co.

Riverside WA6ZYN

San Bern. Co, WA6ALV
Riverside,
Orange Co.

San Diego Co. WA6DCW*

San Diego Co. WBOWLV*

San Diego & WBOAPU*
Imperial Co.

San Fernando V W6IN

San Fernando V WA6LNU

San Fernando V W6SD

San Gabriel V K6VBT*

Southern CA K6MYK*

Southern CA WA6TDD

Southern CA WA6SIN

Southern CA K6MYK

Southern CA WB6SLR*

Southwest CA W6AOE*

Ventura, WBKIWF
Santa B,
E. LA Co.

-9-

Input Output Mod Access Pwr Ref Elev Sponsor Source Date

443.0875 448.xK 5-5 PL1OO AI 6000 K6DGX 4/72
443.1375 448.xx 5-5 PL10O AI
443.1625 4N8.xXX 5-5 PL103.5 AI
443.1125 4U8.xX 5-5 PL103.5 AI
146.55 448.xx 5-5 B1800 AI

146.52 146.19 7-7 C 50 AJ 1000 Anaheim ARA WA6LGZ 6/72

145.448 146.88 5-5 B1800 35 3000 Riverside County ARA WKKIJ 4/72
146.16 146.88 5-5 B1800

146.25 224.86 5-10 ¢ AK
221.86 224,86 10-10 C 10 AK

146.20 147.40 5-5 PLIA 50 A 5000 WA6DCW wa6pcw 6/72

144.634 1446.85 5-5 B2100 50 AL 3650 San Diego Amateur FM WA6LBV 6/72
4us.25 4ug.50 15-15 C 10 AL Relay Assn,

146.XX 146.xXX 10-7 60 AN 5300 WB6APU WBGAPU 6/72

146.13 146.73 5-5 ¢ 35 AD 1200 W6IN Society K6vGL 6/72

221.63 223.00 AM-FM C ho 2805 WA6LNU 5/71

4hO.5 445.5 15-15 C 10 600 San Fernando Valley RC WA6TDQ 4/72

145.15 146.1 5-5 C 50 900 K6VBT 6/72

14X.xx RB AP WEMEP 7/71

145.4425 146.40 AM-7 C 50 AQ 2950 K6OQK K6OQK 5/72
145.195 146.40 5-7 C AQ

146.28 146.88 5-5 B1950 50 AR 2600 K6YLQ 4/72

146.98 1445.22 AM-AM C 50 1800 W6MEP 7/71
147.24 144.522 AM-AM C AS

UHF 449,15 10-10 C 50 RB AT 8500 Gronk Radio Network wB6Nno 6/72
1446.46 4h9.15 10-10 c RB AT
1446.94 44g.15 10-10 RB AT

147.15 147.75 5-5 B 60 6400 W6AOE 7/71

146.34 146.85 7-7 35 1700 Conejo Valley RC WB6IWF 6/72

K6DGX

1446.25 146.85 5-5 ¢ 60 5300 San Bernardino City w6pzo 4/72
221.86 1446.85 10-5 ER Civil Defense

14XXX

Reference (Ref) AT Output frequency for all inputs 448.5875 (30 watts) and 448.6125 (30 watts).
Also 146.55 (60 watts) output for 440 MHz inputs.

1.3 minute timer.
1 minute timer;
Autopath.,
Also operates as a Remote Base.
Remote Base 146.94, 146.82, 146.76, 146.34, 146.46, 146.16, 146.52.

52,525 and 52.96. Coverage to Arizona thru K7RMA.
RACES Repeater,
Remote Base AM-AM 10 watts:

147.66. FM 15-15 100 watts:
AM output.

Output also high level AM.
Also Remote Base 94/94 and 46/46 simplex use.
147.24 input closed.
Remote Base linked to WA6UGQ, WAGTTL, and WA7HXO.
Remote Base,

sometimes B1800 access.

Also

145.17, 145.22, 145.425, 146.25, 146.98, 147.2h,
146.46, 146.76, 146.94, 1446.82. Also 221.63

AQ

AT
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Area Call Input Output Mod Access Pwr Ref Elev Sponsor Source Date

Los Angeles, WOFHF* 443.0875 448.xx PLLOO AI 6000 K6DGX 4/72
Orange Co 443.1375 448.xx PL10O Al

443.1625 5-5 PL103.5
443.1125 448.xX 5-5 PL103.5 AI

4h8.xx 55146.55 B1800 AI

Orange Co., K6SYU 146.52 146.19 7-7 C 50 AJ 1000 Anaheim ARA WA6LGZ 6/72
E, LA Co

Riverside WA6ZYN 145,448 146.88 B1800 35 3000 Riverside County ARA weKIg 4/72
146.88 55146.16 B1800

San Bern. Co, WA6ALV 1446.25 146.85 5-5 ¢ 60 5300
221.86 1446.85 10-5

dino City w6pzo 4/72
Ci DefenseRiverside,

5-10 AKOrange Co. 146.25 224.86
10-10 10 AK221.86 224,86

San Diego Co. WA6DCW* 146.20 147.40 5-5 PLLA 50 A 5000 WA6DCW wa6Dcw 6/72

San Diego Co. WBOWLV* 144.634 1446.85 5-5 B2100 50 AL 3650 San Diego Amateur FM WA6LBV 6/72
4us.25 4ug.50 15-15 C 10 AL Relay Assn

San Diego & WBOAPU* 146.XX 146.xX 10-7 60 AN 5300 WBGAPU WBGAPU 6/72
Imperial Co.

San Fernando V W6IN 146.13 146.73 5-5 C 35 AD 1200 W6IN Society K6vGL 6/72

San Fernando V WA6LNU 221.63 223.00 AM-FMC 40 2805 WAKLNU 5/71

San Fernando V W6SD 4uo.5 445,5 15-15 C 10 600 San Fernando Valley RC WA6TDQ 4/72

San Gabriel V K6VBT* 145.15 146.1 5-5 C 50 900 K6VBT 6/72

Southern CA KOMYK* 14X.XX 14X.XX RB AP W6MEP 7/71

Southern CA WA6TDD 145.4425 146.40 AM-7 C 50 AQ 2950 K6OQK K6OQK 5/72
145.195 146.40 5-7 AQ

Southern CA WA6SIN 146.28 146.88 5-5 B1950 50 AR 2600 K6YLQ 4/72

Southern CA K6MYK 146.98 1445.22 AM-AM C 50 1800 W6MEP 7/71
147.24 144,522 AM-AMC

Southern CA WB6SLR* UHF 4h9,15 10-10 c 50 RB AT 8500 Gronk Radio Network WB6NOJ 6/72
1446.46 4hg.15 10-10 ¢ RB AT
1446.94 bhg.15 10-10 C RB AT

Southwest CA W06AOE* 147.15 147.75 5-5 B 60 6400 W6AOE 7/71

Ventura, WB6IWF 146.34 146.85 7-7 35 1700 Conejo Valley RC WBKIWF 6/72
Santa B
E, LA Co

Reference (Ref) AI = Output frequency for all inputs 448.5875 (30 watts) and 448.6125 (30 watts).
Also 146.55 (60 watts) output for 440 MHz inputs.

1.3 minute timer.
AK= 1 minute timer: sometimes B1800 access.
A

AL Also operates as a Remote Base.
Remote Base 146.94, 146.82, 146.76, 146.34, 146.46, 146.16, 146.52. Also

52.525 and Coverage to Arizona thru K7RMA
RACES Repeater

AP 145.17, 1445 22 145.425, 146.25, 146.98, 147.2h,
147.66. FM 15-15 100 watts: 146.46, 146.76, 146.94, 1446.82. Also 221,63
AM output.

AQ = Output also high level AM
Also Remote Base 94/94 and 46/46 simplex use.
147.24 input closed.

AT = Remote Base linked to WAKUGQ, WAGTTL, and WA7HXO
Remote Base.



Area

Southwest CA

COLORADO

Colorado
Springs

Denver,
Boulder

Denver

Denver

Denver,
Boulder

Denver

Denver

Denver

E. Larimer, W

Weld Co.

Fremont Co.

Pueblo

Call

WA6ZRB*

WAQVTV

WAQFTM

WAGVVO

WOIA

WOWYX

Kova

WA9VVC

WAOVVX

WAOKXD

WAOSNO

San Luis Vall wA@zcI

Input

443,05
443, 20 448.65

52.525

146, 16

146,Ol
uhh, ho

146.ok

146.07

146, 16
Wh, 55 449.55

146. 34
yh, 45 LU .45

146. 82

lil, 35
146,25
dad 85

146. 22

146, 28
146. 3h

1h6, 16

44320
443. 20
443. 20 146.46

20 1446.94
20 445.70

4h3-20

Output

15

443.55 146. 46
443.55 447,15

52. 64
146 294

_ 10_

Mod

13-13
13-13 PL
13-6.5 PL
13-6.5 PL
13-13 PL
13-13 PL
13-13
13-13

443,20 7.253/98 13-SSB PL
448.65 13-13
4ug.ho 13-13
448.65 13-13
448.65 13-13
445.70 13-13
445.70 13-13
445.70 6.5-13
448.65 6.5-13
448.65 6.5-13
448.65 .SSB-13
445.70 SSB-13
448.65 13-13 PL
445.70 13-13 PL
52.525 13-6.5 PL

13-6.5 PL
13-13 PL
13-13 PL
13-13

443.55 7.253/98 13-SSB PL
445.70 6,5-13

146. 88
146. 94

146, 76

85

o->

a-9
5-5

5-5

5-5

7-7 B1800
15-15

5-5
5-5

5-5 w1800

15-15 C

5-5
15-15 C

5-5

5-5

5-5

Access Pwr Ref Elev Sponsor

7 RB AU 5000 WA6ZRB
35
100
100
70
70
7

110
35

60

25
18

30

80

60
15

60
60

AV
AV

9600

5350

8500

100

8500

11,500

100 AW 200

15

60
60

25

20
30

50

350

200

7120

300

Pikes Peak RA Assn.

Broomfield High School
RC

Denver Radio League

Castle Rock Rptr. Group

Rocky Mtn VHF Society

Rocky Mtn. Radio League

Denver Civil Defense

Denver RC

No. CO A Comm. Assn.

Fremont Co. Search
& Rescue

Pueblo Ham Club

Source Date

WA6ZRB 6/72AUT .15

52.525
52.64

7

4h3.70
443.70 7
146.46 35
144.694 35
144.694 7
1446.446 7

52.64
52,525 35
52.64 35

7.253/98 35
7.253/98
443.55 35
443.55 7

443.55 100
443.55 100
443.55 70

70
7
110
7

wéKwy 5/72146.76

WOVIV 5/72146.61
Lug .40

K9ATZ 5/7.

4/72

146.64

1446.67

5/72146.76 KOEMS

KgoNC 5/721446.94

Kova 4/72

6/71

144.730

6/T2

WOECN4449.35

146.85

wagKxD 7/72

WAQUZO 5/72

146.82

5-5

WA@ZCI 9/71

Reference (Ref) RB
AU

Remote Base.
Remote Base - 7 MHz autopatch - link WA6ZRH.

sideband only.
450 ~ 2 Meters linked.
Only emergency traffic 2230 to 0730 local.
Proposed.

7 MHz tune-range shown - lower

No restrictions other times,
AV
AW

10~

Area Call Input Output Mod Access Pwr Ref Elev Sponsor Source Date

Southwest CA WA6ZRB* 443.05 447.15 13-13 7 RB AU 5000 WA6ZRB WA6ZRB 6/72
443,20 448.65 13-13 PL 35
443,20 52,525 13-6.5 PL 100
443,20 52.64 13-6.5 PL 100
443,20 146.46 13-13 PL 70
443,20 1446.94 13-13 PL 70
443.20 445.70 13-13
443,20 447.15 13-13 7

443,20 7,253/98 13-SSB PL 110
443.70 448.65 13-13 35
443.70 449.40 13-13 7
1146.46 448.65 13-13 35
144.694 448.65 13-13 35
144.694 445.70 13-13 7
1446.446 445.70 13-13 7

445.70 6. 5-13 752.64
52.525 448.65 6.5-13 35
52.64 448.65 6.5-13 35

7.253/98 448.65 SSB-13 35
7.253/98 445.70 SSB-13
443.55 448.65 13-13 PL 35
443.55 445.70 13-13 PL 7

443.55 52.525 13-6.5 PL 100
443.55 52.64 13-6.5 PL 100
443,55 146.94 13-13 PL 70
443,55 146.46 13-13 PL 70
443.55 447.15 13-13 7

443.55 7.253/98 13-SSB PL 110
52.525 445.70 6.5-13 7

COLORADO

Colorado WAOVTV 146.16 146.76 5-5 60 9600 Pikes Peak RA Assn. WOKWV 5/72
Springs

Denver WAQFTM 146,01 146.61 25 AV 5350 Broomfield High School 5/72
Boulder LO hug. 4o 18 AV RC

Denver WA@VVO 146.04 146.64 5-5 C 30 8500 Denver Radio League K9ATZ 5/71

Denver 146.07 146.67 5-5 80 100 Castle Rock Rptr. Group 4/72

Denver WOIA 146.16 146.76 7-7 31800 60 8500 Rocky Mtn VHF Society K@EMS 5/72
Boulder Wh 55 449,55 15-15 15

Denver WOWYX 1446.34 1446.94 60 11,500 Rocky Mtn. Radio League K@ONC 5/72
Whh WS hho 60

Denver Kgova 146.82 144.730 5-5 W1800 100 AW 200 Denver Civil Defense Kova 4/72

Denver WA@vve 444 35 4449. 15-15 15 350 Denver RC wéecn 6/71

Larimer W WAOVVX 146.25 1446.85E. 60 200 No. CO A Comm Assn. 6/72
15-15 60 AXWeld Co. 444.85 4h9.85

Fremont Co. WAOKXD 146.22 146.82 5-5 C 25 7120 Fremont Co. Search wagKxD 7/72
& Rescue

Pueblo WAOSNO 146.28 146.88 20 300 Pueblo Ham Club waguzo 5/72
146.34 1446.94 30

San Luis Vall WAOZCI 146.16 146.76 5-5 C 50 WA@ZCI 9/71

Reference (Ref) RB = Remote Base
AU = Remote Base - 7 MHz autopatch - link WA6ZRH. 7 MHz tune-range shown - lower

sideband on
AV 450 2 Meters linked.
AW = Only emergency traffic 2230 to 0730 local. No restrictions other times.

Proposed.
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Area Call Input Output Mod Access Pwr Ref Elev Sponsor Source Date

W. Central CO WOPXZ, 145.32 146.94 15-10 ¢ 30 4800 W. CO FM Rptr. Assn. WPXZ 4/72

CONNECTICUT

Bridgeport WALPHX 1446,34 1446.94 7-7 20 WALJQC 7/72

Central CT WALKHA 146.04 146.64 5-5 50 250 Pioneer Valley RA WAINXG 7/72

221.62 22h,62

Central CT WALKGB 1446.37 146.97 5-5 C 800 WALAGJ 7/72

Central CT W1EOR 1445.47 147.09 FM-FMC 60 1000 State Office of CD KiMvg 5/72

New Haven WALKGD 146.01 146.61 c A New Haven ARA W1BPP 4/72

Simsbury WLJC 146,22 146.82 FM-FM C 25 100 Simsbury CD WIICP 6/72

SE CT WALKHQ 1446.07 1446.67 FM-FMC 200 180 So. CT RA Mobile Stns. WINTH 4/72

SW CT WALJTB 146.295 1446.895 5-5 C 30 A 250 CT Amateur FM, Inc. KIBHY 4/72

Torrington WALKGY 1446.25 146.85 5-5 250 1450 Pioneer Valley RA WAINXG 6/72

WALKGQ 52.76 52.5255-5 C 330 A 920 Pioneer Valley RA WAINXG 9/71
52.76 52.64 5-5 C A

146.19 1446.79 5-5 250 A
443,30 448.30 15-15 C 15 A

WAIKHR 1446.235 1446.835 Monroe ARC W1HBH 7/72

DELAWARE
ALSO SEE MARYLAND

Delmar WA3KWE 146,22 1446,82 5/72

Wilmington WA3FXH 1446.13 146173 WA3QJU 7/72

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA SEE MARYLAND

FLORIDA
Cocoa Beach WBLKNQ, 144.634 146.76 Brevard RA whcII 4/71

Jacksonville WBHQFL 146.16 146.76 5-5 c 60 A 400 Jacksonville Range A WB4QFL 4/72
1446.34 146.76 5-5

Miami, Dade Co WBAHAA 146.16 146.76 5-5 ¢ 100 A 180 So. FL FM Assn. WAJBI 5/72
146.34 146.76 5-5 A
4h8,20 146.76 15-5 C A

NW FL WBAKLT 146,19 1446.79 7-7 © 250 AY 150 NW FL FM Assn. WLRKH 4/72
1446.34 146.79 7-7 W1800 AY

Okaloosa Co. W4ZBB 146.88 145.88 7-7 30 75 Playground ARC wBuEQu 4/72

Orlando WB4QEL 146.34 146.76 7-7 ¢ 50 90 Central FL Rptr. Assn. W4WLX 6/71

Palm Beach WB4QFY 1446.22 146.82 5-5 C 250 A 150 Gold Coast FM Assn. WB4RZS 5/72

Panama City WB4QER 1446,34 146.76 5-5 W2000 500 AZ 140 Panama City ARC wBucao 4/72

Reference (Ref) A = Autopatch.
AY = .19 input has priority over .34 input. Autopatch. TT and 1800 cycle dial

access. Split site.
AZ = Autopatch - TT only, *39 for connect - disconnect after repeater has been

Central CT WALKHK 146.28 146.88 7-7 125 100 Insurance City Rptr. C WICER 4/72

Vernon

Monroe

Ft. Walton WB4EQU 29.44 29.60 15-15 W1800 100 50 K4UBR & WBZEQU wBuEQU 4/72
Beach & Skip 29.44 29.64 15~15 w1800

accessed by *38.

Area Call Input Output Mod Access Pwr Ref Elev Sponsor Source Date

W. Central CO WOPXZ, 145.32 146.94 15-10 ¢ 30 4800 W. CO FM Rptr. Assn. 4/72

CONNECTICUT

Bridgeport WALPHX 1446.34 1446.94 7-7 C 20 WALJQC 7/72

Central CT WALKHA 146.04 146.64 5-5 50 250 Pioneer Valley RA WAINXG 7/72

Central CT WALKHK 1446.28 146.88 7-7 125 100 Insurance City Rptr. W1CER 4/72
221.62 224,62

Central CT WALKGB 1446.37 146.97 5-5 800 WALAGJ 7/72

Central CT W1EOR 1445.47 147.09 FM-FMC 60 1000 State Office of CD KiMvg 5/72

New Haven WALKGD 146.01 146.61 c A New Haven ARA W1BPP 4/72

Simsbury WLJC 146,22 146.82 FM-FM C 25 100 Simsbury CD WIICP 6/72

SE CT WALKHQ 1446.07 1446.67 FM-FMC 200 180 So. CT RA Mobile Stns. WINTH 4/72

SW CT WALJTB 146.295 1446.895 5-5 C 30 A 250 CT Amateur FM, Inc. KIBHY 4/72

Torrington WALKGY 1446.25 146.85 5-5 ¢ 250 1450 Pioneer Valley RA WALNXG 6/72

Vernon WALKGQ, 52.76 52.525 330 ge0 Pioneer Valley RA WAINXG 9/ 71
52.64 5-5 A52.76

1446.79 55 C 250 A146.19
15-15 15 A443,30 448.30

Monroe WALKHR 1446.235 1446.835 Monroe ARC W1HBH 7/72

DELAWARE
ALSO SE MARYLAND

Delmar WA3KWE 146,22 1446,82 5/72

Wilmington WA3FXH 1446.13 146173 c WA3QJU 7/72

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA SEE MARYLAND

FLORIDA
Cocoa Beach WBLKNQ, 144.634 146.76 Brevard RA whcII 4/71

Ft. Walton WB4EQU 29.44 29.60 15-15 w1800 100 50 K4UBR & WBZEQU wBuEQU 4/72
Beach Skip 29.44 29.64 15-15 w1800

Jacksonville WBHQFL 146.16 146.76 60 400 Jacksonville Range A WB4QFL 4/72
146.76 5-51446.34

Miami, Dade Co WBAHAA 146.16 146.76 100 180 So. FL FM Assn. 5/72
146.76 5-5 A146.34
146.76 15-5 C A448.20

NW FL WBAKLT 146,19 1446.79 250 AY 150 NW FL FM Assn. WLRKH 4/72
1446.34 146.79 7-7 W1800 AY

Okaloosa Co. W4ZBB 146.88 145.88 7-7 C 30 75 Playground ARC wBuEQu 4/72

Orlando WB4QEL 146.34 146.76 7-7 C 50 90 Central FL Rptr. Assn. W4WLX 6/71

Palm Beach WBhgry 1446.22 146.82 5-5 C 250 A 150 Gold Coast FM Assn. WBARZS 5/72

Panama City WB4QER 1446,34 146.76 5-5 W2OOO 500 AZ 140 Panama City ARC wBucao 4/72

Reference (Ref) A= Autopatch.
AY = .19 input has priority over .34 input. Autopatch. T and 1800 cycle dial

access. Split site.
Autopatch - TT only, *39 for connect - disconnect after repeater has been

accessed by *38
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Area Call Input Output Mod Access Pwr Ref Elev Sponsor Source Date

Pensacola WB4QEQ 146.16 146.76 7-7 250 A 150 Pensacola FM Rptr. A. wB4ucv 4/72

Tallahassee 1446.34 146.76 T Tallahassee ARC WAAISJ 3/71

Tampa WBLHAE 146.34 146.76 5-5 C 200 225 Tampa Bay Rptr. Assn. KUuNOC 6/71
448,20 1146.76 5-5 C

Tampa Bay WB4QEN 4hg.i 448.1 5-5 Te ho 150 Tri-County Rptr. Assn. WAAYAK 5/72

GEORGIA
Atlanta W4BOC 146.16 146.76 5-5 C 50 700 Alford Memorial RC wBupye 6/72

146.34 146.76 5-5 81800

Atlanta w4Doc 146.22 1h6.82 5-5 C 100 BA 1350 Atlanta Radio Club WLKRE 4/72

Atlanta W4RRW 146,28 146.88 5-5 40 A 300 W4RRW WLRRW 5/72

Augusta WBUKIM* 146.34 1446,94 5 60 210 Richmond Co. Relay WALK 4/72

Griffin WB4RYO 146.10 146.70 A 4/72

Newnan K4SEX 146.19 146.79 5-5 ¢ 25 A 300 Bill Gremillion Mem. C W4KRE 6/72

NW GA wivo 1446.34 146.94 5-5 W2100 50 A 400 NW GA Amateur Rptr. A. K4cKs 4/72
1h6.46 144.694 5-5 C A

HAWAII

Hilo & E HI KH6EQN 146.16 146.76 5-5 C 60 8000 HARC KH6FOX 5/72

Honolulu KH6EOQ 146.20 146.80 5-5 C 80 550 EARC KH6FOX 5/72

Honolulu & KHGEQF 146.28 146.88 5-5 C 60 BB 400 HARC KH6FOX 5/72
Waikiki 4ug.15 4444.15 15-15 C 20 BB

52.525 53.52 15-15 50 BB
bho.5 20 A

Tslands of KHGEQK 1446,34 146.94 5-5 60 BC 10,000 HARC KH6FOX 5/72
Maui, N Oahu .15 4hg,15 15-15 C

Molokai, W HI

N. Oahu KH6EQL 146.16 146.76 5-5 Le) 200 HARC KH6FOX 5/72

Waikiki, Manoa KH6FOX 146.16 146.76 5-5 C ho 120 HARC KH6FOX 5/72
Valley

IDAHO
Eastern ID K7ENE 146.34 1446.94 9000 Eastern ID VHF Soc. wrvss 6/72

Southwest ID K7ZZL 146.34 1h6.94 15-15 ¢ ho 5000 Deer Point RA & ID Soc W7ZRQ 5/71
of Radio Amateurs

ILLINOIS
Aurora WAQEAW* 147,40 147.81 15-15 ¢ 300 BD 360 Aurora FM A Rptr. Assn. KQVWJ 4/72

1447.33 147.81 15-15 BD

Reference (Ref) A = Autopatch.
BA = 1500 Hz toneburst access 12 midnight to 0600. TT autopatch (open).
BB = Linked to KH6EQK.
BC = Linked to KH6EQF.
BD = Mobile in 147.40; . Base in 1447.33.

5-5 C5

hhh
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Area Call Tnput Output Mod Access Pwr Ref Elev Sponsor Source Date

Pensacola WB4QEQ 146.16 146.76 7-7 250 A 150 PensacolaFM Rptr. A. wB4ucv 4/72

Tallahassee 1446.34 146.76 T Tallahassee ARC WAAISJ 3/71

Tampa WBLHAE 146.34 146.76 5-5 C 200 225 Tampa Bay Rptr. Assn. KUuNOC 6/71
1146.76 5-5 C448,20

Tampa Bay WB4QEN 4hg.i 448.1 5-5 Te ho 150 Tri-County Rptr. Assn. WAAYAK 5/72

GEORGIA
Atlanta W4BOC 146.16 146.76 5-5 C 50 700 Alford Memorial RC wBupye 6/72

146.34 146.76 5-5 81800

Atlanta w4Doc 146.22 1h6.82 5-5 C 100 BA 1350 Atlanta Radio Club WLKRE 4/72

Atlanta WLRRW 146,28 146.88 5-5 C hO A 300 W4RRW WuRRW 5/72

Augusta WBUKIM* 146.34 1446,94 5 60 210 Richmond Co. Relay WALK 4/72

Griffin WB4RYO 146,10 146.70 A WHER 4/72

Newnan K4SEX 146.19 146.79 5-5 ¢ 25 A 300 Bill Gremillion Mem. C W4KRE 6/72

NW GA wivo 146.34 146.94 W2100 50 400 NW GA Amateur Rptr A. K4cKs 4/72
144,694 5-5 A

HAWAII

Hilo & E HI KHGEQN 146.16 146.76 5-5 60 8000 HARC KH6FOX 5/72

Honolulu KH6EOQ 146.20 146.80 5-5 80 550 EARC KH6FOX 5/72

Honolulu & KH6EQF 146.28 146.88 55 60 BB 400 HARC KH6FOX 5/72
Waikiki 4449.15 4bh.15 15-15 ¢ 20 BB

52.525 53.52 15-15 C 50 BB
55 20 A

Islands of KHGEQK 1446,34 146.94 5-5 C 60 BC 10,000 HARC KH6FOX 5/72
Maui > N Oahu Wuh.15 4449.15 15-15

W HI

N. Oahu KHKEQL 146.16 146.76 5-5 C ho 200 HARC KH6FOX 5/72

Waikiki Manoa KH6FOX» 146.16 146.76 5-5 C 120 HARC KH6FOX 5/72
Valley

IDAHO
Eastern ID K7ENE 146.34 1446.94 9000 Eastern ID VHF Soc. wrvss 6/72

Southwest ID K7ZZL 146.34 1h6.94 15-15 ¢ ho 5000 Deer Point RA & ID Soc W7ZRQ 5/71
of Radio Amateurs

ILLINOIS
Aurora WAQEAW* 147,40 147.81 15-15 ¢ 300 BD 360 Aurora FM A Rptr. Assn. KQVWJ 4/72

147.33 147.81 15-15 BD

Reference (Ref) A = Autopatch.
BA = 1500 Hz toneburst access 12 midnight to 0600. TT autopatch (open)
BB Linked to KH6EQK.
BC = Linked to KH6EQF
BD = Mobile in 147.40 Base in 1447.33.



Area Call

Batavia WAQWVA* 146.04

Bloomington WASGCK

Central IL KOHGX

Champaign, WAOWVB
Urbana, &
Danville

Chicago WASDZT

Chicago WAQDZOx 146,10

Chicago WA9ORC

Chicago

Chicago WAQEAE* 146.446

Chicago WA9EAP 147 .45

Chicago WB9AEK* HLS 40

Cook & WBOINL
Dupage Co

Danville WOMJL

Joliet WASEAT

Livingston, WASSGJ
Woodford,
McLean Co.

Northern IL WBOADW

Peoria WB9AEF

Rockford KOCLW*

Rock Is. Co., W9UCZ
Seott Co IA

St. Louis, W9AIU
metropolitan

INDIANA
Anderson WASWVC

Chicago & WB9ADO*
Nw IN

146.22

146,31
146.440

Output

146,85 15-10

1h6, 76
448.75 443, 75 5

146, 88

146.88 5-10

147. 75 10-10
147.50 147, 75 10-10

147, 75 10-10

kho, ks

146.01 146,61

145.995
221.80

146,82 5-5 W1950

146.987

146, 76 15-15

146. 73

146. 76

147. 30 7-5

146. 94 10-5 B1800

146, 76 15-7

146.82

1446.91
146.91

-13-

w
i

AA
RQ

RA
Aa

W2200

B2250

T1800

PL100

5 PLi14.8

T1800

B1800

B2400

5-5 C

FM-FM B2250

5 150

30
30

30 BE 175

30 150

60 250

300 650

60 g00

300 A 170

60 RB BF 700
RB BF
RB BF

100 225
QOAX
250 AX

120 A 200
30

250 250

100 200

25 200

250 810

60 A 268

50 BG 200

400 BH 450

15 225

100 100

Access Pwr Ref Elev Sponsor

No. IL A Rptr. Club

Central IL RC

Cenois ARC

Champaign-Urbana R Gr.

Chicago FM Club

Midwest A Prop. Soc.

Chicago FM Club

Chicago RC

Suburban A Rptr. Assn.

Society Radio Ops

Midwest R Comm. Club

West. Area FM A Rptr,
Club

Vermilion Co. ARA

Gypsy AR Soc.

DeKalb Co. A Rptr. C

Heart of IL Rptr. Club

Winnebago Co. CD RACES

Miss. Valley Teleprint.
Soc.

Egyptian RC

Anderson Rptr. Club

Midwest Rptr. Assn.

Source

K9EUI

WAOGCK

WASTEC

K9QZI

WASTKA

WODRW

WASERC

WORSV

WOBUB

WAOEXP

WBOHWS

WBOFOB

W9OKM

WAOSGJ

WOBYZ

K9ORP

KOPAK

WODGV

WOYIY

WASCWE

WOEHZ,

DateMod

6/71UHF 15-5
147.66 UHF 15-5
146.58 1

1446.58 5-15
146.58 5-15

4/72

5/T2

4/72

3/71

5/72

4/72

4/71

4/72

5/71

4/72

u/Te

7/T2

4/72

4/72

5/72

4/71

4/72

4/72

5/72

4/72

5/72

Reference (Ref) BE
A

RB
BF

BH

Requires 3 short bursts of carrier for access.
Autopatch.
Remote Base.
Mobile in 147.45;
Proposed.
Touchtone control.

base in 147.50.

Receiver input at WOYIY, Troy IL.
Output shifts to .76.

15-15 C1146,22 146.9h

15-5146.34 146.9h

5-5146.34 146.76

52.76 52.64

5 -5 c146.16

146,34

UHF

5-5 PL
YES, 35 Lg, 35 5-5 PL

5-5 PL

146.67 7-5 Beooo
22h.80 10-10

146.22

146.28 7-7

146.16

5-5 C146.13

146.34

146,82

146.34

146.16

13-

Area Call Input Output Mod Access Pwr Ref Elev Sponsor Source Date

Batavia WAQWVA* 146.04 UHF 15-5 5 150 No. IL A Rptr. Club KQEUI 6/71
147.66 UHF 15-5 C

146.58 15
UHF 1446.58 5-15 30
UHF 146.58 5-15 30

Bloomington WASGCK 1146,22 1446.94 15-150 30 BE 175 Central IL RC WAOGCK 4/72

Central IL KOHGX 146.34 146.94 15-5 W2200 30 150 Cenois ARC WASTEC 5/72

Champaign, WAOWVB 146.34 146.76 5-5 B2250 60 250 Champaign-Urbana R Gr. K9QZI 4/72
Urbana &
Danville

Chicago WASDZT 52.76 52.64 T1800 Chicago FM Club WASTKA 3/71

Chicago WAQDZOx 146,10 1446.85 15-10 PL100 300 650 Midwest A Prop. Soc. WODRW 5/72

Chicago WASORC 146.16 146.76 5-5 c 60 900 Chicago FM Club WASERC 4/72
448.75 443.75 5-5 PL114.8

Chicago 1446.34 146.88 T1800 Chicago RC 4/71

Chicago WA9EAE 146.446 146.88 5-10 B1800 300 A 170 Suburban A Rptr. Assn. woRSV 4/72

Chicago WASEAP 147.45 147.75 lo-loc 60 RB BF 700 Society Radio Ops WOBUB 5/71
147.50 147.75 10-10 C RB BF
UHF 147.75 10-10 RB BF

Chicago WBOAEK* 445.40 bho.45 5-5 PL 100 225 Midwest R Comm. Club WAOEXP 4/72
4h5.35 kg. 35 55 PL 20 AX

146.61 5-5 PL 250 AX146.01

Cook & WBOINL 146.67 145.995 7-5 B2000 120 A 200 West. Area FM A Rptr. WBOHWS 4/72
Dupage Co 22h.80 221.80 10-10 ¢ 30 Club

Danville WOMJL 146.22 146.82 5-5 W1950 250 250 Vermilion Co. ARA WBOFOB 7/72

Joliet WASEAT 146,28 146.987 7-7 100 200 Gypsy AR Soc. W9OKM 4/72

Livingston, WASSGJ 146.16 146.76 15-15 B2koo 25 200 WASSGJ 4/72
Woodford
McLean Co,

Northern IL WB9ADW 146.13 1446.73 5-5 250 810 DeKalb Co. A Rptr. C W9BYZ 5/72

Peoria WBOAEF 1446.34 146.76 Heart of IL Rptr. Club K9ORP 4/71

Rockford KOCLW* 146.82 147.30 7-5 C 60 A 268 Winnebago Co. CD RACES K9PAK 4/72

Rock Is. Co., WOUCZ 146.34 146.94 10-5 B1800 50 BG 200 Miss. Valley Teleprint. woDGv 4/72
Seott Co IA Soc.

St. Louis, W9AIU 146.16 146.76 15-7 C 400 BH 450 Egyptian RC woYly 5/72
metropolitan

INDIANA
Anderson wagwvc 146.22 146.82 5-5 C 15 225 Anderson Rptr. Club WASCWE 4/72

Chicago & WB9ADO* 146.31 1446.91 FM-FM B2250 100 100 Midwest Rptr. Assn. WOEHZ 5/72
NW IN 146.440 146.91

Reference (Ref) BE = Requires 3 short bursts of carrier for access.
Autopatch.A
Remote Base.

BF = Mobile in 144.745 base in 147.50.
Proposed.
Touchtone control. Output shifts to 76.

BH = Receiver input at WOYIY, Troy IL.
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Area Call Input Output Mod Access Pwr Ref Elev Sponsor Source Date

Elkhart, KOHDH¥ 146,16 1446,76 10-10 C 60 ho «Elkhart Co. Rptr. A KOAPF 5/72
South Bend

Evansville WOZPP* 52.92 52.575 15- ¢ 250 A 110 Evansville Rptr. Assn. W9ZPP 5/72

Wh,6 4u9,6 5-5 C 250

Indianapolis WBORAI 146.10 146.70 Indianapolis Rptr. A KSAPH 3/72

Indianapolis K9LPW 146.16 146.76 5-5 15 300 Central IN Rptr. Assn. KSWEI 5/72

Indianapolis WAOHRK 1464.46 146,88 WOGKN 3/71

LaPorte, Lake, WOCSF 146.37 146.97 5-5 w1800 4o 300 Michigan City ARC K9DZE 5/72
Starke Co.

Michigan City K9JSI 146,22 146.82 5-5 25 90 LaPorte ARC WASZDN 5/72
LaPorte Co

Muncie 1446.34 146.76 5-5 W1700 30 100 Muncie Rptr. Assn. K9SJI 5/72

IOWA

Cedar Rapids WAQVVA 146.16 146.76 7-7 B2000 20 Cedar Valley ARC WOBVR 5/72

Council Bluffs WA@VVD 146.22 146.82 5-5 100 150 Council Bluffs Rptr A K@sJIU 4/72

Des Moines 1446.34 1446.94 Des Moines RA Assn. 1/72

KANSAS

Lawrence, WAOVWN 146.28 146.88 5-5 C 30 100 Lawrence FM Assn. 7/72
Topeka

Northwest KS WA@VWR 146,28 146,88 15-15 ¢ 30 150 NW KS Rptr. Club WAgTRO 4/72

Salina, Saline WAgJR, 146.34 144.694 15-150 20 A Central KS ARC 4/72
County

Southeast KS, WA@VVW 1446.34 146.94 15-15 ¢ 25 574 Pittsburg Rptr. Org. 5/72
NE KS, SW MO

Topeka WAOSNP 1446.34 146.94 7-7 © 20 Kaw Valley ARC wagsen 4/72

Wichita 146.22 146.82 c WAQQPM 3/71

Wichita

KENTUCKY
Lexington, WB4QGO 146.16 146.76 5-5 250 A 800 Lexington A Rptr. Soc WB4UQF 5/72Central KY

Reference (Ref) A = Autopatch.
BI = Linked to WAOTEG, Kansas City.

Ft, Wayne & WOINX 146.28 146.88 5-5 c 330 A 4OO Allen Co. AR Tech. Soc. KOUBF 4/72
ME IN 52.68 52.88 7-7 100 A

Ft. Wayne & WASEAU 1446.34 1446.76 5-5 C 30 700 Ft. Wayne Rptr. Assn. KQOET 5/72
NE IN 1446.19 146.91 5-5 T 30 A

K9SJI

WONXN

NE KS, Nw- K9OKI 52.88 52.525 7-7 C 50 BI 225 KC ARC WAOLHK 7/71
Central MO 448,10 4449,10 15-15 C BI

1446.34 144.694 13-13 C 50 A hho 5/71

Area Call Input Output Mod Access Pwr Ref Elev Sponsor Source Date

Elkhart, KOHDH* 146.16 1446.76 10-10¢ 60 40 Elkhart Co. Rptr. A KOAPF 5/72
South Bend

Evansville W9ZPP* 52.92 52.575 15- C 250 A 110 Evansville Rptr. Assn. W9ZPP 5/72

Ft. Wayne & WOINX 146.28 146.88 330 400 Allen Co AR Tech Soc. KOUBF 4/72
52.88 77 ¢ 100 AME IN 52.68

Ft. Wayne & WASEAU 1446.34 1446.76 30 700 Ft. Wayne Rptr. Assn. K9OET 5/72
146.91 55 T 30 ANE IN 1446.19
449.6 250

Indianapolis WBORAI 146.10 146.70 Indianapolis Rptr. A KSAPH 3/72

Indianapolis K9LPW 146.16 146.76 5-5 15 300 Central IN Rptr. Assn. KSWEI 5/72

Indianapolis WAOHRK 1464.46 146,88 WOGKN 3/71

LaPorte, Lake, WOCSF 146.37 146.97 5-5 w1800 ho 300 Michigan City ARC KODZE 5/72
Starke Co.

Michigan City KOJSI 146,22 146.82 5-5 ¢ 25 90 LaPorte ARC WASZDN 5/72
LaPorte Co

Muncie 1446.34 146.76 5-5 W1700 30 100 Muncie Rptr. Assn. K9SJI 5/72

IOWA

Cedar Rapids WA@VVA 146.16 146.76 7-7 B2000 20 Cedar Valley ARC WOBVR 5/72

Council Bluffs WAQVVD 146.22 146.82 5-5 100 150 Council Bluffs Rptr A K@sJIU 4/72

Des Moines 1446.34 1446.94 Des Moines RA Assn.

KANSAS
Lawrence WAOVWN 146.28 146.88 5-5 C 30 100 Lawrence FM Assn. 7/723

Topeka

NE KS, Nw- K@OKI 52.88 52,525 50 BI 225 KC ARC 7/71
Central MO 448,10 4449,10 15-15 BI

Northwest KS WA@VWR 146.28 146.88 15-15 30 150 NW KS Rptr. Club WAGTRO 4/72

Salina Saline WAgc 1446.34 144.694 15-15 20 Central KS ARC 4/72
County

Southeast KS, WA@VVW 1446.34 146.94 15-15 ¢ 25 574 Pittsburg Rptr. Org. 5/72
NE KS, SW MO

Topeka WAOSNP 1446.34 146.94 7-7 © 20 Kaw Valley ARC wagsen 4/72

Wichita 146.22 146.82 WAQQPM 3/71

Wichita 1446.34 146.94 13-13 C 50 A hho wéDKU 5/71

KENTUCKY
Lexington, WB4QGO 146.16 146.76 5-5 250 A 800 Lexington A Rptr. Soc WB4UQF 5/72Central KY

Reference (Ref) A = Autopatch.
BI = Linked to WAQTEG, Kansas City.
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Area Call Input Output Mod Access Pwr Ref Elev Sponsor Source Date

Louisville W4MOP 1446.34 144.694 5-5 © 80 860 WLMOP KuFPW 4/72

Louisville WBLRYX 146,28 146.88 5-5 50 350 WBLRYX KuFPW 4/72

No. KY & W4YWH 146.19 1446.79 5-5 C 100 130 Bluegrass Comm. 5/72
Cincinnati

Owensboro, K4UCS 1446.34 144.694 15-15 ¢ 50 160 Owensboro ARC wutoy 7/71
Henderson &
Evansville IN

LOUISIANA
Baton Rouge WA5ZHD 146.34 1446.94 7-FM 50 260 Baton Rouge CD WA5ZHD 4/72

Central LA K5URH 146.34 1446.94 5-5 60 460 Central LA ARC K5URH 5/72

E, St. Mary W5MLE 52.525 1446.94 5-5 330 250 W5MLE 4/72
Parish 146.34 146.94 5-5 330

1h6.34 52.525 5-5 60
yho.o PL136.5 BJ

Monroe, WB5CDP 52.827 52.525 5-5 B1800 60 1085 Northern LA Rptr. Assn W5GQZ 4/72
Riverton

New Orleans W5UK 146.34 1446.94 5-5 B1800 50 290 New Orleans VHF Club K5KHG 7/71

New Orleans WBJAEG 4hh.2 hhg,2 PL1OO AREC of New Orleans WA5DXA 8/71

Shreveport K5SJRV* 146.22 146.82 5-5 30 A 250 Shreveport FM Club K5JRV 4/72

MAINE
So. Central ME WALKGZ 146,28 146.88 7-7 C 25 1770 Yankee RC wiwas 5/72

So. Central ME WALKGP 146.13 1446.73 5-5 ¢ 50 BK 880 W1GZS wiezs 5/72
Uh7.25 bbb. 25 12-12 T 12

Central ME W1QXR 1446.34 146.94 7/72
MARYLAND
Annapolis WA3PJQ 146.46 147.06 5-5 C 100 100 MD Mobileers ARC W3DTN 6/72

Baltimore W3FT 146.07 146.67 5-5 C 60 BL 300 Baltimore ARC W3DTN 6/72

Baltimore, DC, WA3DZD 146.16 146.76 5-5 60 BM 500 Maryland FM Assn. 6/72
Annapolis 221.90 224.90 5-5 C 30 BM

448,10 449,10 15-15 C 15 BM

Baltimore, DC, W3EHT 1446.19 146.79 5-5 C 300 BN 250 W3EHT W3DTN 6/72
Annapolis

Baltimore W3YVV/ 443.95 448.95 5-5 PL 90 BP 250 W3YVV w3yvv 4/72
WA3KWW/
WA3KWY*

Frederick 146.13 1446.73 5-7.5C 30 BQ 1400 Frederick ARC W3DTN 6/72

Reference (Ref) A Autopatch.

WBLVOA

5

K4GGI/1

W3DTN

BI
BK

This is also 10 watt control link with other tones.
TT linked to KIMNS, Derry NH.
Autopatch.

= Continuous tape log.
Continuous tape log.
TT Autopatch,
Tape log runs first 15 sec.

Linked to WA3PVP, Wheaton MD upon command.
Give 24 hour time at start and end of QSO.
Give 24 hour time. Satellite receiver in DC.

Call sign depends on control station.
Give local 24 hour time.

Verbally ID repeater.BL
BM
BN
BP
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Area Call Input Output Mod Access Pwr Ref Elev Sponsor Source Date

Louisville W4MOP 1446.34 144.694 5-5 80 860 wuMoP KiFPW 4/72

Louisville WBLRYX 146,28 146.88 5-5 50 350 WBLRYX KuFPW 4/72

No. KY & W4YWH 146.19 1446.79 5-5 © 100 130 Bluegrass Comm. 5/72
Cincinnati

Owensboro, KuucS 146.34 146.94 15-15 C 50 160 Owensboro ARC waroy 7/71
Henderson &
Evansville IN

LOUISIANA
Baton Rouge WA5ZHD 146.34 1446.94 7-FM 50 260 Baton Rouge CD WA5ZHD 4/72

Central LA K5URH 146.34 1446.94 5-5 60 460 Central LA ARC K5URH 5/72

E. St. Mary W5MLE 52.525 1446.94 330 250 W5MLE 4/72
Parish 146.34 146.94 330

52.525 55 C146.34 60
Kho.o 5 25-5 PL136.5 BJ

Monroe, WB5CDP 52.827 52.525 5-5 B1800 60 1085 Northern LA Rptr. Assn W5GQZ 4/72
Riverton

New Orleans W5UK 146.34 1446.94 5-5 B1800 50 290 New Orleans VHF Club K5KHG 7/71

New Orleans WBJAEG 4hh.2 hhg,2 PL1OO AREC of New Orleans WA5DXA 8/71

Shreveport K5SJRV* 146.22 146.82 5-5 30 A 250 Shreveport FM Club K5JRV 4/72

MAINE
So. Central ME WALKGZ 146,28 146.88 7-7 C 25 1770 Yankee RC wiwas 5/72

So. Central ME WALKGP 146.13 1446.73 5-5 50 BK 880 W1GZS wiczs 5/72
4h7.25 Uhh 25 12-12 T 12

Central ME W1QXR 1446.34 146.94 7/72
MARYLAND
Annapolis WA3PJQ 146.46 147.06 5-5 ¢ 100 100 MD Mobileers ARC W3DTN 6/72

Baltimore W3FT 146.07 146.67 5-5 C 60 BL 300 Baltimore ARC W3DTN 6/72

Baltimore, DC, WA3DZD 146.16 146.76 5-5 60 BM 500 Maryland FM Assn. W3DTN 6/72
221. 90 224,90 5-5 C 30 BMAnnapolis
448,10 449.10 15-15 15 BM

Baltimore, DC, W3EHT 1446.19 146.79 5-5 C 300 BN 250 W3EHT W3DTN 6/72
Annapolis

448.95 55 PL 90Baltimore W3YVV/ 443.95 BP 250 W3YVV W3YVV 4/72
WA3KWW/
WA3KWY*

Frederick W3IJF 146.13 1446.73 5-7.5C 30 BQ 1400 Frederick ARC W3DTN 6/72

Reference (Ref) A= Autopatch.
BJ = This is also 10 watt control link with other tones.
BK = TT linked to KIMNS, Derry NH.
BL = Autopatch. Linked to WA3PVP, Wheaton MD upon command. Verbally ID repeater.
BM = Continuous tape log. Give 24 hour time at start and end of Qso.
BN = Continuous tape log. Give 24 hour time. Satellite receiver in Dc.
BP = TT Autopatch. Call sign depends on control station.

Tape log runs first 15 sec, Give local 24 hour time.
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Area Call Input Output Mod Access Pwr Ref Elev Sponsor Source Date

Lower East. WA3KWE 146.22 146.82 5-5 C 60 250 Del Mar VA FM Rptr. A W3DTN 6/72
shore MD,
So. DE

Washington DC WA3BMM 53.25 52.68 5-5 C 80 75 Metropolitan Emerg. Net W3DTN 6/72

Washington DC WA3CJD 52.76 52.565 7.5-7.5 C 100 BR 60 WA3CJD W3DTN 6/72

Washington DC WA3KWG 146.01 146.61 5-5 60 100 Green Mtn. Rptr. Assn. W3DTN 6/72

Washington DC WA3PVP 146.07 146.67 5-5 PL 80 BS 80 WA3PVP w3pTN 6/72
221.94 220h.9k 5-5 C ho BS
448,30 449,30 15-15 C 30 BS

Washington DC W3ZM 146.25 146.85 5-5 60 250 AMSAT W3DTN 6/72

Washington DC W3JCN 4h8,00 4ug.00 15-15 C 35 BI 250 W3JCN W3DIN 6/72

Montgomery Co. WA3EWJ 146.04 146.64 5-5 ¢ 60 75 Montgomery ARC w3DIN 6/72
443.45 ug.45 15-15 ¢ 25

Northeast MD, WA3PPN 146.25 146.85 5-5 ¢ 60 400 Chesapeake Bay Rptr. A W3DTN 6/72
No, DE

MASSACHUSETTS
Boston W1DC 146.01 146.61 5-5 30 Minuteman RA, 1200 RC 7/72

Boston WALKGS 146.04 146.6) Waltham ARC 4/72
Wih,o5 449,05

Boston WAIMHN 146.07 146.67 c Somerville RC 4/72
10 44g.10

Boston WIPRI 146.13 1446.73 5-5 ¢ 60 Minuteman Rptr. Assn. K4GGI/1 7/72

Boston to WALKHB 146.22 146.82 5-5 150 BU 315 Minuteman Rptr. Assn. W1IRH 5/72
Worcester 221.86 224.86 15-15 100 BU

Boston, SW of KIQZR 146.46 1447.06 C 4/72

Boston, W1RJS 146.28 146.88 C 60 125 North Shore Rptr. Assn KUGGI/1 4/72
No. shore

Boston WALNJR* 146.140 1447.00 5-5 PL 90 RB A 400 KLPQY 4/72
52.525 52.525 5-5 PL 60 RB A
52.585 52.585 5-5 PL RBA

1446.39 146.99 T

Boston, West KLAIU 146.55 1447,15 K1AIU & K1BTF 4/72
suburban

Boston, SE MA K1JMR Whh.95 4kg.95 A Norwood ARC 4/71

Cape Cod WA1GGR 50.90 51.90 4/72

Cape Cod WLYAK 146.34 146.94 7-7 50 235 W1YAK W1YAK 9/71

Cape Cod, WLLYV 1446.07 146.67 3-3 C 10 110 Cape Cod Rptr. Assn. W1GBO 5/72
Martha's V,
Nantucket

Reference (Ref) BR = Split site with UHF link. Continuous tape logging.
BS = Phone-patch. All repeaters in parallel. Linked to W3FT, Baltimore, upon

command.
BT = PL103.5 on Trans. squelch-tail elim. Tape log runs first 15 sec.
BU = Autopatch. Both inputs and outputs in parallel.
A = Autopatch.

RB = Remote Base.

K1EQY

K1HRV
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Area Call Input Output Mod Access Pwr Ref Elev Sponsor Source Date

Lower East. WA3KWE 146.22 146.82 5-5 60 250 Del Mar VAFM Rptr. A W3DTN 6/72
shore MD,
So. DE

Washington DC WA3BMM 53.25 52.68 5-5 C 80 75 Metropolitan Emerg. Net W3DTN 6/72

Washington DC WA3CJD 52.76 52.565 7.5-7.5C 100 BR 60 WABCJD W3DTN 6/72

Washington DC WA3KWG 146.01 146.61 5-5 60 100 Green Mtn. Rptr. Assn. W3DTN 6/72

Washington DC WA3PVP 146.07 146.67 5-5 PL 80 BS 80 WA3PVP w3pTN 6/72
221.94 2eh.9gk 5-5 C ho BS
448,30 4h9.30 15-15 30

Washington DC W3ZM 146.25 146.85 5-5 60 250 AMSAT W3DTN 6/72

Washington DC W3JCN 448,00 449.00 15-15 C 35 BT 250 W3JCN W3DIN 6/72

Montgomery Co. WA3EWJ 146.04 146.64 60 75 Montgomery ARC w3DIN 6/72
443.45 15-15 25

Northeast MD, WA3PPN 146.25 146.85 5-5 C 60 400 Chesapeake Bay Rptr. A W3DTN 6/72
No, DE

MASSACHUSETTS
Boston W1DC 146.01 146.61 5-5 30 Minuteman RA, 1200 RC 7/72

Boston WALKGS 146.04 146.64 Waltham ARC 4/72

Boston WAIMHN 146.07 146.67 c Somerville RC 4/72
,10 4h9.10

Boston WIPRI 1446.13 1446.73 5-5 C 60 Minuteman Rptr. Assn. K4GGI/1 7/72

Boston to WALKHB 146.22 146.82 5-5 150 BU 315 Minuteman Rptr. Assn. W1IRH 5/72
Worcester 221.86 224.86 15-15 100 BU

Boston, SW of KIQZR 146.46 1447.06 C 4/72

Boston, W1RJS 146.28 146.88 c 60 125 North Shore Rptr. Assn KUGGI/1 4/72
No. shore

Boston WAINIR* 146,40 1447.00 5-5 PL 90 RB A 4OO KLPQY 4/72
52.525 55 PL 60 RB A52.525
52.585 5-5 PL RBA52.585

146.39 146.99

Boston, West K1AIU 1446.55 1447.15 K1AIU & KIBTF 4/72
suburban

ABoston. SE MA KLJMR 4hb.95 449,95 Norwood ARC

Cape Cod WA1GGR 50.90 51.90 4/72

Cape Cod WLYAK 146.34 146.94 7-7 50 235 W1YAK W1YAK 9/71

Cape Cod, WLLYV 146.07 1446.67 3-3 c 10 110 Cape Cod Rptr. Assn. W1GBO 5/72
Martha's V,
Nantucket

Reference (Ref) BR = Split site with UHF link. Continuous tape logging.
BS = Phone-patch. All repeaters in parallel. Linked to W3FT, Baltimore, upon

command
BT = PL103.5 on Trans. squelch-tail elim. Tape log runs first 15 sec.
BU = Autopatch. Both inputs and outputs in parallel

Autopatch.A
Remote Base.



- 17-

Area Call Input Output Mod Access Pwr Ref Elev Sponsor Source Date

Eastern MA WlQ@FD* 144.703 147.87 ere) 4/72

4449.35 4446,35

Malden, E, MA WIBHD 146.34 1446.94 5-5 15 60 W1BHD 6/72

Marlboro MA, WALKFY 52.525 52.525 A Mass, FM Assn. WALDPX 4/71
NH RI CT 146.22 146.82

Mt. Greylock KIFFK 1446.31 146.91 5-7 C 50 3491 No. Berkshire ARC K2CBA 7/72
52.76 52.56 15-15 50

No. Adams WALKFZ 146,10 146.70 15-15. 20 2700 No. Berkshire ARC K2CBA 7/72

So. CT to VT, WALKGR 146.34 146.94 5-5 ¢ 100 1300 Mt. Tom ARA 9/71
Mt. Tom

SE MA, Cape W1VAK 146.34 146.94 15-15 ¢ 60 230 W1VAK 4/72
Cod & Islds.

Western MA WALKHC 146.13 146.73 7-7 C 50 1400 West. MA AREC Rptr. A WALKTC 6/72

Woburn, E MA WALKGL 146.28 146,88 MA FM Assn, WALDPX 4/71

Worcester WAIKRJ 146.37 144.697 45 Central MA ARA 4/72

Fall River WALOXW 146.28 146.88 SE MA Rptr. Assn. 7/72

MICHIGAN
Ann Arbor wBscsc 146.37 146.97 c 4/72

Detroit K8VLN 146.044 146.64 5-5 PL100 100 BV 430 Detroit Area Rptr. Team w8sDZ 4/72

Detroit wBscas 146.16 146.76 7-7 PL100 60 300 Great Lakes Rptr. Assn. 6/72

Detroit wB8cRK 444.900 4u&b.oo 3/72

Farmington WB8KTM 4bu.g 449.9 10 100 K8RAY K8RAY 5/72

Grand Rapids W8IIE 1446.16 146.76 5-5 B2250 35 600 Kent Co. Rptr. Assn. WASHZL 5/72
PL100

Jackson 1446.13 146.73 c BW Jackson FM Club K8JNE 6/72

Kalamazoo, K8TIW 146.34 146.94 5-5 B2100 20 160 Oshtemo ARC K8AHX 4/72
Battle Creek

Lansing WBSCQM 1446,34 146.94 Lansing CD RA WSBLP 4/71

Manistee WBSCRQ 146.19 146.79 W. MI Rptr. Assn. wespcq 4/72

Northeast MI WBSCRW 146.34 1446.94 15-15 ¢ ko 50 Great Lakes Rptr. Assn 6/72

Muskegon Co. 146.22 146.82 7-7 C 30 140 Muskegon Co. CD & WA8GVK 4/72
Muskegon AR Council

Southeast MI WASBDD 146.25 146.85 7-7 PL100 50 250 Great Lakes Rptr. Assn 6/72

Southwest MI WBSCSA 146.34 146.94 15-7 BeloO 20 BX 900 K8JKI 6/71
144.694 146.76 5-7 BehOO 20 BX
146,34 UHF 15-5 B2000 15 BX

Reference (Ref) A= Autopatch.
BV = Direct line for any police/fire emergency help. Dial 911 Touchtone.
BW = Can be switched to .94 output. Future Autopatch.
BX = Remote Base linked to W9ORC, Chicago.

K4GGI/1

Lenox WAYKGT 146.16 146.76 C wlgTB 4/71
146.25 144,694

K1ZJH

5-5

WB8JXE
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Area Call Input Output Mod Access Pwr Ref Elev Sponsor Source Date

Eastern MA WlQ@FD* 144.703 147.87 ere) 4/72

Lenox WAYKGT 146.16 146.76 wlgTB 4/71
146.25 144,694
Wh9.35 4446,35

Malden, E. MA W1BHD 146.34 1446.94 5-5 C 15 60 wiBHD 6/72

Marlboro MA, WALKFY 52.525 52.525 Mass, FM Assn. WALDPX 4/71
NH RI CT 146.22 146,82

Mt. Greylock KIFFK 1446.31 146.91 5-7 C 50 3491 No. Berkshire ARC K2CBA 7/72
52.76 52.56 15-15 50

No. Adams WALKFZ 146,10 146.70 15-15. 20 2700 No. Berkshire ARC K2CBA 7/72

So. CT to VT, WALKGR 146.34 1l6.9h 5-5 100 1300 Mt. Tom ARA K1ZJH 9/71
Mt. Tom

SE MA, Cape W1VAK 146.34 146.94 15-15 ¢ 60 230 WIVAK 4/72
Cod & Islds.

Western MA WALKHC 146.13 146.73 7-7 50 1400 West, MA AREC Rptr A WALKTC 6/72

Woburn, Z MA WALKGL 146.28 146,88 MA FM Assn, WALDPX 4/71

Worcester WAIKRJ 146.37 144.697 45 Central MA ARA 4/72

Fall River WALOXW 146.28 146.88 SE MA Rptr. Assn. 7/72

MICHIGAN
Ann Arbor we8csc 146.37 146.97 4/72

Detroit K8VLN 146.044 146.64 5-5 PL100 100 BV 430 Detroit Area Rptr. Team w8sDZ 4/72

Detroit WBSCQS 146.16 146.76 7-7 PL100 60 300 Great Lakes Rptr. Assn. 6/72

Detroit wB8cRK 444.900 4u&b.oo 3/72

Farmington WB8KTM 4bu.g 10 100 K8RAY K8RAY 5/72

Grand Rapids WSIIE 1446.16 146.76 5-5 B2250 35 600 Kent Co. Rptr. Assn. WA8HZL 5/72

Jackson WB8JXE 1446.13 146.73 c BW Jackson FM Club K8JNE 6/72

Kalamazoo, K8TIW 146.34 146.94 5-5 B2100 20 160 Oshtemo ARC K8AHX 4/72
Battle Creek

Lansing WBSCQM 1446.34 1h6.9h Lansing CD RA WOBLP 4/71

Manistee WBSCRQ, 146.19 146.79 W. MI Rptr. Assn. WBSBGQ, 4/72

Northeast MI WBSCRW 146.34 1446,94 15-15 ¢ ho 50 Great Lakes Rptr. Assn 6/72

Muskegon Co. K8WNJ 146.22 146.82 7-7 ¢ 30 140 Muskegon Co. CD & WASGVK 4/72
Muskegon AR Council

Southeast MI WASBDD 146.25 146.85 7-7 PL100 50 250 Great Lakes Rptr. Assn 6/72

Southwest MI WBSCSA 146.34 146.94 15-7 BeloO 20 BX 900 K8JKI 6/71
144.694 146.76 5-7 B2k00 20 BX
1h6, 34 UHF 15-5 B2000 15 BX

Reference (Ref) A= Autopatch.
BV = Direct line for any police/fire emergency help. Dial 911 Touchtone.
BW = Can be switched to .94 output. Future Autopatch.
BX = Remote Base linked to WOORC, Chicago.
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Area Call Input Output Mod Access Pwr Ref Elev Sponsor Source Date

SW Oakland Co K8SWW 1446.19 1446.79 3-3 ¢ 30 1090 K8sww K8sww 5/72

Wayne, Oakland K8WKE 146.28 146.91 7-7 50 850 K8WKE K8WKE 5/72
Macomb, St.
Clair, Genesee
Counties

MINNESOTA

Austin & 1446.94 146.46 7-7 C 7 200 K20Pr/¢ wagwzy 5/72
Albert Lea

Faribault WAGSSN 146.16 1446.76 77 B1950 WA9SSN wagwzy 5/72

Duluth, 146,34 144.694 7-7 ¢ 30 Duluth ARC WAOWZY 5/72
Superior

Janesville 52.525 144.694 7-7 C WOTCK WAQWZY 5/72
144.694 52.525 7-7 C

Minneapolis,
St. Paul 146.16 146.76 7-7 131800 ho 70 WAgWZY 5/72

Minneapolis, K@LAV 1446.25 1446.85 7-7 C 30 150 K@LAV wAgwzY 5/72
St. Paul

Minneapolis, WA@JCK 146.28 146.88 7-7 50 100 & WAOBTO WAOWZY 5/72
St. Paul

Minneapolis, WAQNPZ 1446.94 147.54 7-7 30 Ramsey County CD wagwzy 5/72
St. Paul

Minneapolis, 146,985 146.46 7-7 C 200 180 Mobile AR Corps wagwzy 5/72
St. Paul

Rochester WAGODF 146.34 146.94 5-5 C ho 100 Rochester ARC wagwzy 5/72

Sherburne, K@RTU 1446.37 146.97 7-7 C 300 200 wagwzy 5/72
Wright Co.

Waseca WOUGR 146.94 146.46 5-5 C 6 120 Viking AR Soc. wagwzy 5/72
146.34 146.94 5-5 B1650 35 BY

Wilmar WOWUG 146.34 146.94 7-7 ¢ WAgwzyY 5/72

MISSISSIPPI
Biloxi K5TYP 1446.34 1446.94 7.5- W1950 250 BZ 75 Keesler ARC wagTng 5/72

Gulfport to WASRMS 146.28 146.88 5-5 80 A 150 WASRMS WA5RMS 4/72
Mobile AL

MISSOURI
Kansas City WAOTEG 52,880 52.525 Kansas City ARC 3/71

Kansas City WA9VVB 146.16 146.76 5-5 ¢ wagpyw 6/72

Kansas City WA9VUN 146.22 146.82 5-5 T2805 40 A 1100 Clay Co. ARC wagpvw 6/72

Kansas City WAOAMR 146,34 146.94 5-5 ho 1000 Mid-America FM Assn. wagPvw 6/72

Reference (Ref) BY = 5 sec. free access on 34/94
BZ = Autopatch dial system 2800 Hz Tone.
A= Autopatch.
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Area Call Input Output Mod Access Pwr Ref Elev Sponsor Source Date

SW Oakland Co K8SWW 1446.19 1446.79 3-3 ¢ 30 1090 K8sww K8sww 5/72

Wayne, Oakland K8WKE 146.28 146.91 7-7 50 850 K8WKE K8WKE 5/72
St.

Clair, Genesee
Counties

MINNESOTA

Austin & 1446.94 146.46 7-7 c 7 200 K2oPr/¢ wagwzy 5/72
Albert Lea

Faribault WAGSSN 146.16 1446.76 7=7 B1950 WA9SSN WAgWwzY 5/72

Duluth > 146,34 144.694 7-7 30 Duluth ARC WA@WZY 5/72
Superior

Janesville 52.525 144.694 7-7 WOTCK WAQWZY 5/72
144.694 52.525 7-7

Minneapolis +

St. Paul KXPML 146.16 146.76 7-7 131800 ho 70 K@PML WAgWZY 5/72

Minneapolis, K@LAV 1446.25 1446.85 7-7 C 30 150 K@LAV wAgwzY 5/72
St. Paul

Minneapolis, WA@JCK 146.28 146.88 7-7 50 100 WA@JCX & WAOBTO 5/72
St. Paul

Minneapolis, WAQNPZ 1446.94 147.54 7-7 30 Ramsey County CD wagwzy 5/72
St. Paul

Minneapolis, 146,985 146.46 7-7 C 200 180 Mobile AR Corps wagwzy 5/72
St. Paul

Rochester WAGODF 146.34 146.94 5-5 C ho 100 Rochester ARC wagwzy 5/72

Sherburne K@RTU 1446.37 146.97 7-7 C 300 200 wagwzy 5/723

Wright Co.

Waseca WOUGR 146.94 146.46 5-5 C 6 120 Viking AR Soc. wagwzy 5/72
146.34 146.94 5-5 B1650 35 BY

Wilmar WOWUG 146.34 146.94 7-7 ¢ WAgwzyY 5/72

MISSISSIPPI
Biloxi K5TYP 1446.34 146.94 7.5- W1950 250 BZ 75 Keesler ARC WAGTNQ 5/72

Gulfport to WASRMS 146.28 146.88 5-5 80 A 150 WASRMS WA5RMS 4/72
Mobile AL

MISSOURI
Kansas City WAOTEG 52,880 52.525 c Kansas City ARC 3/71

Kansas City 146.16 146.76 5-5 ¢ wagpyw 6/72

Kansas City WA9VUN 146.22 146.82 5-5 T2805 40 A 1100 Clay Co. ARC wagpvw 6/72

Kansas City WAOAMR 146,34 146.94 5-5 ho 1000 Mid-America FM Assn. wagPvw 6/72

Reference (Ref) BY = 5 sec. free access on 34/94
BZ = Autopatch dial system 2800 Hz Tone.

Autopatch.A



-19-

Area Call Input Output Mod Access Pwr Ref Elev Sponsor Source Date

St. Louis wAgcUW 1446.34 144.694 St. Louis RC wonc 4/71

Savannah WOOKB 146.10 144.694 5-8 ¢ ho 1330 Andrew Co. ARC WAQOUL 6/71

Southwest MO WAOVVV 146.34 146.94 FM-FM C 30 270 SMARC WAOZLI 6/71

MONTANA

Anaconda, WATKZF 146.34 146.94 c Butte & Anaconda ARCs WA7FBN 4/71
Butte 448,15 449.15

Bozeman W7YB 146.34 1446.94 MT State U ARC A/7L

Helena WATKZZ 146,16 146.76 FM-FMC 30 7450 Capitol City ARC WKB 4/72

Missoula Co. WA7KZM 146.16 146.76 5-7 C 20 CB 4000 Hellgate RC WATJQS 4/72

North Central WA7QAA 1446.34 146.94 5-5 ¢ 250 4500 Mt. Royal Rptr. Assn. K7LDZ 4/72
MI

NEBRASKA
Lincoln WAOMFC 146.16 146.76 5-5 ¢ 60 Lineoln RC WAgMFC 5/71

Lineoln K@YRL 1h6.34 1446.94 5-5 C 100 RB 4OO K0YRL 5/71
146.34 444.55 5-15 C 1 RB
146.94 444.55 5-15 C 1 RB
bho.55 1446.94 15-5 B 100 RB
hho.55 146.34 15-5 B 100 RB

Omaha WOEQU 1446.34 1446.94 5-5 250 CD 80 AK-SAR-BEN RC KgsIu 4/72

NEVADA
Las Vegas, WAKE 147.18 1447.84 7-7 C 80 9000 So. NV FM Assn. 4/72

Southern NV 145.68 146.835 7-7

North, NV WATKZN 53.39 50.36 7-7 C 60 5000 NV State RACES wrex 4/72

Reno, Carson K7TNU 146.16 146.76 7-10 W1800 20 CF 7200 K7TNU/Remote Base WATSVI 5/72
City

Reno WATNHV* 147,00 146.149 7-7 50 RB 4100 Univ. of NV ARC WA7DUL 5/72
144.694 146.94 7-7 RB
144.694 146,34 7-7 RB
1h6.76 146.76 7-7 RB

Reference (Ref) CA = Autopatch. Dial access to 146.34, 146.94, and 52.525.
CB = ID the repeater " through WA7KZM....(time)
RB = Remote Base.
CD = Remote receive site at Council Bluffs, IA.
CE = W7CX is controlled base to WOAEX, Mt. Vaca. 449.95 access..-
CF = This repeater is part of K7TNU/Remote Base to relieve .94 traffic.
CG = Open on request.

St. Louis K@RWU 52,05 51.25 5-5 C 300 CA 300 St. Louis 6 Mtr. Rptr C K0RWU 4/72
Wh1.56 51.25 5-5 C CA

W7OK

NV & Central W7CX* 147.85 144.2 7-7 50 CE 5000
CA wrex 4/72

60 5500 Ward Peak Radio Net, W7DNX 5/725-5Reno. Carson WATLAH/ 146.34 144.694
City WA7HXR 52.76 52.525 5-5 C Silver Circle AR Soc

60 CG 8050 Silver Circle AR Soc W7DNX 5/7252.525 55 ¢Reno Carson K7VJZ 146
City 52.525 1446.94 5-5

19-

Area Call Input Output Mod Access Pwr Ref Elev Sponsor Source Date

St. Louis K@RWU 52.05 51.25 300 CA 300 St. Louis Mtr. Rptr c KORWU 4/72
Wh1.56 51.25 CA

St. Louis wAgcUW 1446.34 144.694 St. Louis RC

Savannah 146.10 146,94 5-8 1330 Andrew Co. ARC WAQOUL 6/71

Southwest MO 1446.34 144.694 FM-FM C 30 270 SMARC WAOZLI 6/71

MONTANA

Anaconda WATKZF 146.34 146.94 Butte & Anaconda ARCs WA7FBN 4/71
Butte 448,15 449.15

Bozeman W7YB 146.34 1446.94 MT State U ARC A/7L

Helena WATKZZ 146,16 146.76 FM-FMC 30 7450 Capitol City ARC WKB 4/72

Missoula Co. WA7KZM 146.16 146.76 5-7 C 20 CB ooo Hellgate RC WATJQS 4/72

North Central WA7QAA 1446.34 146.94 5-5 250 4500 Mt. Royal Rptr. Assn. K7LDZ 4/72

NEBRASKA
Lineoln WA@MFC 146.16 146.76 5-5 60 Lineoln RC WAgMFC 5/71

1446.94 5-5 CLincoln K@YRL 146.34 100 RB 4oo K0YRL 5/71
5-15 1 &B146.34 4b4.55

146,94 4bo.55 5-15 1 RB
1h6.94 155 B 100 RB
146.34 15-5 B 100 RB

Omaha WOEQU 1446.34 1446.94 5-5 250 CD 80 AK-SAR-BEN RC KQIIU 4/72

NEVADA
Las Vegas, W7AKE 147.18 1447.84 7-7 80 9000 So. NV FM Assn. W7OK 4/72

Southern NV 145.68 146.835 7-7

NV & Central W7CX* 147.85 50 CE 5000
CA wrex 4/72

North. NV WATKZN 53.39 50.36 7-7 C 60 5000 NV State RACES W7CX 4/72

K7TNUReno Carson 146.16 146.76 7-10 Wi800 20 CF 7200 K7TNU/Remote Base WATSVI 5/72
City

Reno. Carson WATLAH/ 146.34 144.694 60 5500 Ward Peak Radio Net, W7DNX 5/72
City WA7HXR 52.76 52.525 Silver Circle AR Soc

146 52.525 55 ¢Reno Carson K7VJZ 60 CG 8050 Silver Circle AR Soc W7DNX 5/72
1446.94 5-5 CCity 52.525

Reno WATNHV* 147.00 146.49 7-7 50 RB 4100 Univ. of NV ARC WA7DUL 5/72
144.694 146.94 7-7 RB
144.694 146.34 7-7
146.76 146.76 7-7

Reference (Ref) CA = Autopatch. Dial access to 146.34, 146.94, and 52.525.
CB = ID the repeater 1 through WA7KZM....(time)

Remote Base.
CD = Remote receive site at Council Bluffs, IA.
CE W7CX is controlled base to W6AEX, Mt. Vaca. 449.95 access.-
CF This repeater is part of K7TNU/Remote Base to relieve .94 traffic.
CG = Open on request.
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Area Call Input Output Mod Access Pwr Ref Elev Sponsor Source Date

NEW HAMPSHIRE

Kittery, ME to K1MNS 144,625 146.85 c 30 CH Interstate Rptr. Soc, 4/72
Worcester ,25 447,25 c 15 CH

South Central W1ALE 146.34 1446.94 5-5 250 600 WIALE WIALE 5/72
NH uu .55 4ug.55 8-10 C 70

buy.55 146.94 8-5 T 250
1446.34 4449,55 5-10 T 70
Huh ,55 52.525 8-5 30
52.525 449,55 5-10 T 70

South NH, WALKGO 146.19 146.79 7-7 ho 2500 73 ARC wensD/1 4/72
No. MA, 146.58 145.98 7-7 C 500
West ME 442,05 448.05 7-7 ¢ 50

Cape Cod

Southeast NH WAIPHH 146.16 146.76 WALPHH 7/72

NEW JERSEY

Bergen Co. KeGcL 146.25 146.85 PL 5/72

Bergen Co. K2AKR 146.19 146.79 PL wa2gpc 7/72
448,10 443.10 PL

Burlington Co, W2KUU 146.25 146.85 7-7 ¢ 75 40 West Jersey RA 4/72

Camden, W2BHK 146.22 146.82 7-7 C 75 260 Phila. A Rptr. Assn. W2BHK 5/72
Gloucester,
Cumberland,
Atlantic Co

Central NJ 146.31 1446.91 5-5 50 CI 200 Jersey Shore ARS WeExQ 4/72

Morris, Essex, K2TYV/2 146.385 146.985 5-5 60 1070 Split Rock ARA WA2BCP 5/72
No. NJ

Northern NJ WA2UYS* 146.115 146,610 5-5 PL 80 500 Land Rovers ARC W2BVE 5/72

Northern NJ KeoDP/ 146.22 146.82 5-5 PL 60 500 New Jersey Emerg. K2IEZ 4/72
WA2UWO 146.22 ug,4o 5-5 PL 15 Rptr. Service

Wu7,40 146.82 5-5 PL 60

Northern & WAeUWC 146.34 146.94 5-5 C 30 600 Electronic Technology WA2FPB 6/72
Central NJ 146.37 146.97 5-5 PL Soc. of NJ

Washington NJ WesJT 146.22 146.82 5-5 10 1200 Penn Jersey ARC WA2IDU 5/72

NEW MEXICO

Albuquerque WA5QLZ 146.28 146.88 5-4.5¢ 94 WA5OIP & WA5QLZ WASOIP 5/72

Albuquerque WASVKY 146.46 147.06 5-5 300 A 10,600 AR Caravan Club of NM K5CQH 7/71

Los Alamos, W5PDO 146.34 146.94 5-5 50 A 7200 Los Alamos ARC w50uM 4/72
Santa Fe

Northwest NM WA5JDZ 146.34 146.94 5-5 ¢ 60 A Upper Rio Grande Valley WASJDZ 6/71
UHF 146.94 5-5 A VHF Soc.

147.33 250 4/72South NH to WALKFV*

WA2ZVQ,

Reference (Ref) CH Link to WALKGP, Sanford ME.
CI = Remote .31 receiver Freehold, NJ.
CJ = .37A.97 closed.
A = Autopatch.
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Area Call Input Output Mod Access Pwr Ref Elev Sponsor Source Date

NEW HAMPSHIRE

Kittery, ME to K1MNS 144,625 146,85 c 30 CH Interstate Rptr. Soc, 4/72
Worcester 447,25 15 CH

South Central 146.34 1446.94 250 600 WIALE WIALE 5/72
NH Whh 55 449,55 8 LO 70

4ub.55 146.94 8-5 T 250
1446.34 4ug.55 5-10 T 70
Wun .55 52,525 8-5 30
52.525 449.55 5-10 T 70

South NH, WALKGO 146.19 146.79 7-7 ho 2500 73 ARC wensD/1 4/72
No. MA, 146.58 145.98 7-7 C 500
West ME 4he,05 448.05 7-7 50

South NH to WALKFV* 147.33 250 4/72
Cape Cod

Southeast NH WAIPHH 146.16 146.76 WALPHH 7/72

NEW JERSEY

Bergen Co. K2GCL 146.25 146,85 PL 5/72

Bergen Co. K2AKR 1446.19 1446,79 PL WA2QBC 7/72
448,10 443,10 PL

Burlington Co, W2KUU 146.25 146.85 7-7 ¢ 75 40 West Jersey RA 4/72

Camden, W2BHK 146,22 146.82 7-7 C 75 260 Phila, A Rptr. Assn. W2BHK 5/72
Gloucester
Cumberland 3

Atlantic Co

Central NJ 146.31 1446.91 5-5 50 CI 200 Jersey Shore ARS W2EXQ 4/72

Morris Essex KeTYV/2 146.385 146.985 5-5 60 1070 Split Rock ARA WA2BCP 5/72
No. NJ

Northern NJ WA2UYS* 146.115 146,610 5-5 PL 80 500 Land Rovers ARC W2BVE 5/72

Northern NJ KeoDP/ 146.22 146.82 5-5 PL 60 500 New Jersey Emerg. K2IEZ 4/72
WA2UWO 146.22 ug,4o 5-5 PL 15 Rptr. Service

146,82 55447,40 PL 60

Northern & WAOUWC 146.34 146.94 5-5 C 30 600 Electronic Technology WA2FPB 6/72
Central NJ 146.37 146.97 5-5 PL Soc. of NJ

Washington NJ WesJT 146.22 146.82 5-5 10 1200 Penn Jersey ARC WA2IDU 5/72

NEW MEXICO

Albuquerque WASQLZ 146.28 146.88 5-4.5C oh WA5OIP & WA5QLZ WA5OIP 5/72

Albuquerque WASVKY 146.46 147.06 5-5 C 300 A 10,600 AR Caravan Club of NM K5CQH 7/71

Los Alamos, WSPDO 146.34 1446.94 5-5 50 A 7200 Los Alamos ARC W5OJM 4/72
Santa Fe

Northwest NM WA5JDZ 146.34 146.94 5-5 60 A Upper Rio Grande Valley WASJDZ 6/71
UHF 146.9) 55 A VHF Soc

Reference (Ref) CH = link to WALKGP. Sanford ME
CI = Remote .31 receiver Freehold, NJ.
on closed.

AutopatchA



Area

Southeast NM

Southeast NM

Dona Ana Co.

NEW YORK
Buffalo

Buffalo

Dunkirk

Dutchess Co.

Dutchess Co.

Hempstead

Hempstead

Hudson Valley
Hudson Valley WEAWX*

Ithaca

Jamestown

Long Island

Long Island

Mid-Hudson
Valley

New York City

New York City

New York City
New York City,

Long Island

New York City
New York City,

Long Island

New York City,
Long Island

New York City,
Long Island

Call

WA5DMQ

WADSYTK*

W5SRW

KeLDT

WA2UYO

W2SB

WACUVX*

WA2BXK*

WA2UYP

KeKDA

WBANNZ,

WecxM

WA2UWK

Kess

WA2UZE

WA2SUR

WA2YYQ

WA2ZWP

WA2PDI*

WB2SEQ/2 221.74

WA2KEC*

WA2KEC/2 146.40

K2QGT*

Input

146,34
4ho.50

HHO.5

144.694 UL
145.5

1445.30
1446,34 146.94

146

146.31

1446,31

146,34

1447.09

441.00

221.94

441,70
441,80

146,34

444.3.

146,34

146.34
146,28

1445,85

146.16
52.80

146.37
146.37

1446.13
bho,o5 447.

146,25lily 25

146.205

1h6.25
222,84

20

147,69

446, 00

2eh,94

446, 70
446, 80

146, 94

4449.
4448,1

146. 94

1h6. ou
146, 88

146.85

146, 76
146. 76

146.97
22h, 94

1h6,73
05

146, 88
Lug, 25

146.805

1h6.85
eek, 8h
446.h

7h

4g, 25

Output

1

00

146.995

7-7

a-5

15-15

15-15
15-15

- 21-

Access Pwr Ref Elev

c
B

an

PL
PL

Q
Q

aa

30

80

10

85

50

20

25

30

20

LOO

20

80

CK

6000

6000

1640

2100

500

300

1300

LOOO

1200

870

570

500

150

320

1000

375

Sponsor

El Capitain VHF RC

WDYFN

Mesilla Valley RC

Buffalo AR Rptr. Assn.

Buffalo AR Rptr. Assn.

N. Chautauqua ARC

Cornel] ARC

Chautauqua Co. A FM A

Poughkeepsie ARC FM
Comm. Division

NYC RA

Brooklyn Rptr. Assn,

Long Island Mobile ARC

Metro, 220 FM Rptr. A

Metro. Rptr. Assn.

Metro. Rptr. Assn.

K2QGcT

Source DateMod

W5YFN 4/725-5

WSYFN 5/725-5 RB146.34
146.94 5-5 RB

55 RB
Luh oO A

W5NQC 3/72144.694

Kecue 5/72

KecuG 5/72

WA2BSG 3/71

WA2BXK 5/72

WA2BXK 5/72

4/72

h/72

146.91 7-7 A

146.91 W1600

144,694

5-5 C

WeLwx 5/72

4/72A
A

WecFP 3/72

WA2BSG 3/71

4/72

5/72
PL

WA2DHA 4/72

K1TKJ 4/72

waeTag 4/72

WB2PQR 6/72

5-5 0
5-5 C 10

55 250 A KITKJ
A7-7

CL
CL

5-5 30

wa2rTs 4/725-5 60 CM
5-5 30 CM

44 15-15 PL 12 CM

4/72224 FM-FM C 50

KeaeT 4/7218

Kegct 4/725-5 C

Kaact 4/725-5 T

Reference (Ref) Remote Base.
A= Autopatch.
CK Battery powered and charged by a wind charger.
CL RTTY Mark Tone,
CM Cross Link between all repeaters by Touch-tone access.

Phase~locked to K@LDT,

=

=

=

=

el-
Area Call Input Output Mod Access Pwr Ref Elev Sponsor Source Date

Southeast WA5DMQ 146.34 1446.94 30 6000 El Capitain VHF RC WJYFN 4/72

Southeast WASYTK* 444.95 146.34 80 6000 W5YFN WSYFN 5/72
146.94 5-5 RB

146.94 Wbb.o 10 RB
1445.5 A

Dona Ana Co. WSSRW 1445.30 144.694 C Mesilla Valley RC W5NQC 3/72
1446.34 146.94

NEW YORK
Buffalo K2LDT 146,31 146.91 7-7 W16000 85 A 1640 Buffalo AR Rptr. Assn. K2GUG 5/72

Buffalo WA2UYO 1446,31 146.91 7-7 w1600 50 CK 2100 Buffalo AR Rptr. Assn. Ka2GUG 5/72

Dunkirk W2SB 146.34 144.694 B N. Chautauqua ARC WA2BSG 3/71

147.69 5-5 CDutchess Co. WA2UVX* 1447.09 20 500 WA2BXK 5/72

Dutchess Co. WA2BXK* 441.00 446.00 5-5 C 25 300 WA2BXK 5/72

Hempstead WA2UYP 221.94 224.94 4/72

Hempstead K2KDA 441.70 446.70 4/72
441,80 446.80

Hudson Valley WBONNZ 146.34 146.94 15-15 30 1300 WeLwx 5/72

Hudson Valley W2AWX* 44h,1 hhg,1 15-15 PL 20 1000 4/72
444.3. 4448.1 15-15 PL A

Ithaca WeCxM 146.34 146.94 Cornel] ARC WeCFP 3/72

Jamestown WA2UWK 146.34 1h6.94 Chautauqua Co. AFM A WA2BSG 3/71
146.28 146.88

Long Island k2ss 145.85 146.85 c 4/72

Long Island WA2UZE 146.16 146.76 C 5/72
52,80 146.76 PL

Mid-Hudson Wecvt 146.37 146.97 5-5 c 100 1200 Poughkeepsie ARC FM WA2DHA 4/72
Valley 146,37 224.94 5-5 10 Comm. Division

New York City WA2SUR 146.13 146.73 5-5 250 A 870 K1TKJ KITKJ 4/72
c Ahhe,o5 447.05

New York City WA2YYQ 146,25 146,88 CL NYC RA waeTag 4/72
25 hho, 25 CL

New York City WA2ZWP 146.205 146.805 5-5 30 570 Brooklyn Rptr. Assn, WB2PQR 6/72

New York City, WA2PDI* 146.25 146.85 5-5 C 60 CM 500 Long Island Mobile ARC WA2FTS 4/72
Long Island 222,84 224.84 5-5 ¢ 30 OM

Wh6.4 15-15 PL 12 CM

New York City WB2SEQ/2 221.74 224,74 FM-FMC 50 150 Metro, 220 FM Rptr. A 4/72

New York City, WA2KECx 444,00 445,00 5-5 18 320 Metro. Rptr. Assn. 4/72
Long Island

New York City, WA2KEC/2 146.40 146.995 5-5 20 1000 Metro. Rptr. Assn. Kegct 4/72
Long Island

New York City, KeacT* hul,20 4hg.25 5-5 T 80 375 K2Qcr Kaact 4/72
Long Island

Reference (Ref) RB Remote Base.
Autopatch.A

CK = Battery powered and charged by a wind charger. Phase~locked to KeLDT,
CL = RTTY Mark Tone
CM = Cross Link between all repeaters by Touch-tone access.



Area Call

No. NY, NW VI WA2NVT
So. Quebec

Rochester WA2UWQ

Rome, Utica, WA2UWS
Syracuse

Schenectady, K2AE
Troy,
Albany

Southeast NY K2AVP

Suffolk Co., W2OQI
Eastern LI

Syracuse WA2UWF

Syracuse WA2ZVZ

Utica, Rome K2GVI

Westchester Co WB2ZBIQ*
Bronx, Queens

NORTH CAROLINA
Asheville WALNUO

Beulaville WAAUMH

Chapel Hill K4RSH

Charlotte

Charlotte WAYYF

Charlotte W4BFB

Durham K4RUQ

Durham WB4QFT

Fayetteville
Greensboro WBLOFF

Grifton W4NBR

Lenoir

Lexington WAPAR

Mt. Airy WhROU

Input

146,22

146.28

146.28
146.88
146.94

146.46

145.68
146.446
147.06
221.5

146.22
147.12
1446.58
53.36

146,22

146.31

1h6, 34

1446.31

146,34

1h6. 34

146.16
146.22
1446,31

146.16

146,22

146.34

1446.34

4hg,10

50.48

146.16

146.16

146.25

1446,31

146.38

Output

146,82

146.88

146.88
4h9.3
hho, 3

144.694

147.06
147.06
22h,50
22h .5

146.82
146.82
146.82
146.82

146.82

146.91

144.694

1446.91

1446.94

146.94

1446.76
146.82
1446.91

146.76

146,82

146.94

144.694

Uhh 25

53.45

146.76

146.76

146.85

1446.91

1446.98

-22

Mod

7-7 10

FM-FM C 18

7-7 30
[-7
7-7

15-15 ¢ 20

5-5 200
5-5 B1800
10-10 ¢ 20
10-10 ¢

5-5 PL136.5 330
5-5 PL136.5
5-5 PL136.5
5-5 PLi5i.4

7-7 C 20 CN

15-7 ¢ 20

10-10 ¢ 60

5-5 PLA 70

T1800

7-7 C 50

7-7 300

Access Pwr Ref Elev Sponsor

1300 No, Adirondack Rptr. A

600 Rochester R Rptr. Assn.

750 Rome RC

950 Schenectady AR Assn.

350 Westchester Co. CD

260 Suffolk Co. CD &
Rock Hill Rptr. Assn.

900 Syracuse A Rptr. Assn.

Liverpool ARC

900

350 Westchester FM Rptr. A

WALNUO

WALUMH

K4RSH

WANTPQ /WBYGUD

Mecklenburg ARC

K4RUQ

Defense

100 WBOFF/KUBUZ

WB4QWC /WBUBLE

Lexington FM Assn.

700 WNC Radio Soc.

Source

WACHSB

WeMPM

W2ODC

WA2ROJ

W2OQI

WeFPP

WAOFLX

KecoNn

K4GHR

K4GHR

K4GHR

K4GHR

KAGHR

KAGHR

K4GHR

K4GHR

KLGHR

WA4YFI

K4GHR

K4GHR

K4GHR

WAAYFI

Date

7/Te

4/72

4/72

4/72

4/72

5/72

5/72

5/72

4/72

4/72

3/72

3/72

3/72

3/72

3/T2

3/72

3/72

3/72

3/72

4/Te

6/72

3/72

3/72

4/72

A

Reference (Ref) Q =
ou

Also .46 input.
Autopatch.

.22 input has priority over .46.

A

A

WhEHF/Civil

A

A

2e-

Area Call Input Output Mod Access Pwr Ref Elev Sponsor Source Date

No. NY, NW VT WAONVT 146.22 146.82 7-7 C 10 1300 No, Adirondack Rptr. A WA2HSB 7/72
So. Quebec

Rochester WA2UWQ 146.28 146.88 FM-FMC 18 600 Rochester R Rptr. Assn. W2MPM 4/72

Rome, Utica, WA2UWS 146,28 146.88 7-7 C 30 750 Rome RC K2IXN 4/72
Syracuse 146.88 hug.3 7-7

146.94 4hg.3 7-7

Schenectady, K2AE 146.46 144.694 15-15 ¢ 20 950 Schenectady AR Assn. weopc 4/72
Troy,
Albany

Southeast NY K2AVP 145.68 147.06 5-5 C 200 350 Westchester Co. CD WA2ROJ 4/72
147.06 55146.446 B1800

147.06 224,50 10-10 C 20
221.5 224.5 10-10

Suffolk Co. 146.22 146.82 PL136.5 330 260 Suffolk Co. CD& weegl 5/72
Eastern LI 147.12 146.82 PL136.5 Rock Hill Rptr. Assn.

1446.58 146.82 5-5 PL136.5
53.36 146.82 5-5 PL151.4

Syracuse WA2UWF 146,22 146.82 7-7 20 CN 900 Syracuse A Rptr. Assn. W2UFI 5/72

Syracuse WA2ZVZ 1446.31 146.91 15-7 C 20 Liverpool ARC WeFPP 5/72

Utica, Rome K2GVI 1446.34 144.694 60 900 WA2FLX 4/72

Westchester Co WB2BIQ* 1446.31 1446.91 5-5 PLA 70 350 Westchester FM Rptr. A K2con 4/72
Bronx, Queens

NORTH CAROLINA
Asheville 146,34 1446.94 K4GHR 3/72

Beulaville WAAUMH 1446.34 146.94 c WALUMH KuGHR 3/72

Chapel Hill K4RSH 146.16 146.76 K4RSH KuGHR 3/72
146.22 146.82
1446,31 1446.91

Charlotte 146.16 146.76 c WANTPQ /WBYGUD KAGHR 3/72

Charlotte WAYYF 146,22 146,82 A KAGHR 3/72

Charlotte WLBFB 146.34 146.94 Mecklenburg ARC KAGHR 3/72

Durham KMRUQ 1446.34 144.694 T1800 A K4RUQ KAGHR 3/72

Durham 4h9,10 b4h.e5 A 3/72

Fayetteville 50.48 53.45 C Defense KuGHR 3/72

Greensboro WBLOFF 146.16 146.76 7-7 C 50 100 WBOFF/KUBUZ WA4YFI 4/72

Grifton W4NBR 146.16 146.76 KJGHR 6/72

Lenoir 1446.25 146.85 WB4QWC /WBUBLE KuGHR 3/72

Lexington WAPAR 1446,31 1446.91 A Lexington FM Assn. KiGHR 3/72

Mt, Airy whRou 146.38 146.98 7-7 C 300 700 NC Radio Soc. WAAYFI 4/72

Reference (Ref) CN = Also .46 input. .22 input has priority over .h6
Autopatch.A
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Area Call Input Output Mod Access Pwr Ref Elev Sponsor Source Date

Northeast NC WAAVTX 146.28 146,88 5-5 300 A 270 Pasquotank ARC wahgzx 4/72

52.525 146,050

Raleigh KuITL 146.28 146.88 KLITL KAGHR 3/72

Roaring Gap WBLPPS 146,22 146.82 7-7 C 30 2000 Blue Ridge AR Assn. WAAYFI 4/72

Salisbury WLEXU 146,28 146.88 C Rowan AR Soc, KLGHR 3/72

Sandhills of WBLNXE 52.525 145.05 5-5 50 CM 500 WBLNXE 5/72
NC & No. SC 52,780 52.525 5-5 100 CM

146.42 52.525 5-5 cM
448.1 52.525 15-5 cM

Shelby W4NYR 146.28 146,88 Shelby RC KuGHR 3/72

Western NC WALBVW 146.16 146.76 7-7 ¢ 30 RB 5749 WALBVW WALBVW 6/72

Western NC, 52.78 52.525 5-5 500 CN 2250 NW Rptr. Soc. wupcD 4/72
So, VA, & 146.42 52.525 5-5 C CN
NW sc 52.525 145.05 5-5 C 250 CN

Winston Salem, KuVUG 146.34 1446.94 7-7 C 300 A 180 K4AZA WALYFI 4/72
High Point,
Greensboro

OHIO

Butler WASWMU 1446.37 146.97 4/72

Central OH WSERD 29.50 USB- C CP 50 AREC/RACES WSERD 4/72
50.54 AM- C CP

146.82 -5 10 cP

Central OH W8AIC 1446.34 1446.76 5-7 C 400 A 1450 Central OH RC WBRRJ 6/71

Cleveland WBSCQR 146.16 1446.76 7-7 B2000 350 CR 1250 Lake Erie ARC weHyc 4/72
146.355 146.76 7-7 C CR
4449,950 4447.950 5-5 PL107.2 65

Delaware Co. W&QLS 1446.37 146.97 W8GKN 3/71
1445.62 146.85

Fairfield Co. K8PWL 146,22 146.88 W8GKN 3/71

Fletcher WBSCRL 146.446 146.88 5-5 ¢ 60 225 W. OH Rptr. Assn. WA8TTM 6/71

Miamisburg, WASPLZ 1446.22 146.82 5-5 C 200 1100 Miamisburg Wireless A WA8DZU 4/72
Dayton

Newcomerstown WBSCRU 146.16 146.76 5-5 ¢ 150 CS 1300 Tri-County VHF R Assn. wW8THC 4/72
1446.325 146.76

Reference (Ref) A= Autopatch.
CM = 3 PM - Midnight M-F, all day Sat. and Sun.
RB = Remote Base.
CN = 52.525 receiver locks out 146,42 input.
CP = Under emergency conditions, the input may be any frequency, any mode.
CR = Base stations use .355 input. .16/.76 access is either by PL110.9 or B2000.

5 sec. delay once machine open.
CS = .325 Base station input. Touch Tone Autopatch.

Raleigh WALEHL 52.780 52.525 KLGHR 3/72
146.42 52,525 C

Raleigh 146.04 146.64 K4GHR 3/72
1446.34 146.76 C

W4DCD C
23-

Area Call Input Output Mod Access Pwr Ref Elev Sponsor Source Date

Northeast NC WAAVTX 146.28 146,88 5-5 300 A 270 Pasquotank ARC wahgzx 4/72

Raleigh WALEHL 52.780 52.525 K4GHR 3/72
52,525

52.525 146,050

Raleigh 146,04 146.64 K4GHR 3/72
1446.34 146.76

Raleigh KuITL 146.28 146.88 KLITL KAGHR 3/72

Roaring Gap WBLPPS 146,22 146.82 7-7 C 30 2000 Blue Ridge AR Assn. WAAYFI 4/72

Salisbury WHEXU 146,28 146,88 C Rowan AR Soc, KLGHR 3/72

Sandhills of WBLNXE 52.525 145.05 50 CM 500 WBLNXE 5/72
52,525 55NC & No. SC 52.780 LOO CM

146.42 52.525 5-5 CM
4h8,1 52.525 15-5 CM

Shelby WANYR 146.28 146.88 Shelby RC KuGHR 3/72

Western NC WALBVW 146.16 146.76 7-7 ¢ 30 RB 5749 WALBVW WALBVW 6/72

Western NC 52.78 52,525 500 CN 2250 NW Rptr. Soc. wupcD 4/72
So, VA, 14642 52.525 CN
Nw sc 52.525 145.05 5-5 250 CN

Winston Salem KuvUG» 146.34 1446.94 7-7 C 300 A 180 K4AZA WALYFI 4/72
High Point
Greensboro

OHIO

Butler waSWMU 1446.37 144.697 4/72

Central OH WSERD 29.50 USB- C CP 50 AREC/RACES WSERD 4/72
AM- C50.54 CP

146.82 -5 10 CP

Central OH W8AIC 1446.34 1446.76 5-7 C 400 A 1450 Central OH RC WBRRJ 6/71

Cleveland WBSCQR 146.16 1446.76 7-7 B2000 350 CR 1250 Lake Erie ARC weHyc 4/72
146.355 146.76 7-7 CR
4449,950 4447.950 5-5 PL107.2 65

Delaware Co. W&QLS 1446.37 146.97 W8GKN 3/71
1445.62 146,85

Fairfield Co. K8PWL 146,22 146.88 W8GKN 3/71

Fletcher WBSCRL 146,446 146.88 5-5 C 60 225 W. OH Rptr. Assn, WASTTM 6/71

Miamisburg, WASPLZ 1446,22 1h6.82 5-5 200 1100 Miamisburg Wireless A WA8DZU 4/72
Dayton

Newcomerstown WBSCRU 146.16 146.76 5-5 ¢ 150 CS 1300 Tri-County VHF R Assn. WSTHC 4/72
1446,325 146.76

Reference (Ref) A= Autopatch.
CM = 3 PM - Midnight M-F, all day Sat. and Sun
RB = Remote Base.
CN = 52.525 receiver locks out 146.42 input
CP Under emergency conditions the input may be any frequency, any mode.
CR Base stations use 355 input. 16/ 76 access is either by PL110.9 or B2000.

5 sec. delay once machine open.
CS = .325 Base station input. Touch Tone Autopatch.
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Area Call Input Output Mod Access Pwr Ref Elev Sponsor Source Date

Northern OH WBSCRV* 146.28 146.88 15-7 ¢ 300 A 1400 FM Hybanders WASABF 5/71
1h6.40 146,88 15-7 © A

Northeast OH, K8HRS 146.16 146.76 5-5 C 600 CT 160 Ashtabula ARC KSEUR 4/72
Northwest PA 1446,235 146.76 5-5 C CT

Northeast OH, W8IOO 146.34 146.76 15-5 C 300 w8r0o 6/71
West PA

Northwest OH 52.76 52.525 7-5 C 35 900 Ottawa ARC & Putnam K8MLN 6/71
52.76 53.54 7-5 w1800 250 Co. CD
53.360 53.54 5-5 C 250
146.28 146.88 7-5 c 90

Southwest OH wB&8CQK 146,34 146.76 7-5 100 1250 Miami Valley FM Assn, K8YQH 6/71

Southwest OH WASWMH 1h6.37 146.97 5-5 ¢ 50 A 950 WASWMH 6/71

Southwest OH, WBSCRS 146.34 146.76 5-5 w1800 65 1100 Cincinnati FM Club w8auv 5/72
No. KY, SE IN 146.28 146.88 5-5 w1800 A

Steubenville K8ZPR 146.34 146.76 Steubenville ARC wepRw 4/7.

Toledo, NW OH, K8ALB 146.10 146.85 5-5 450 A 100 CBC Radio Club waseww 4/72
SE MI

Toledo wB8cQgo 144.634 1446.76 C W8GKN 3/71

Troy 146.446 146.88 West. OH RA wastt™ 4/71

OKLAHOMA
Durant WASYUH 1446,34 144,694 15-15 ¢ 125 SSC Electronics Club K5BNK 7/71

Central OK WASYTI 146.34 144.694 5-5 ho 200 Mid-Oklahoma Rptr. Inc WA5AOB 5/72

North Central WA5QYE 1446,34 146.94 7-7 C 500 CU 300 Enid ARC 4/72
OK 146.34 4449.0 7-15 C 20 CU

Northeast OK, WASLVT 146.28 146.88 7-7 400 A 1000 Tulsa Rptr. Org. WASBPS 4/72
Southeast KS 146.34 146.94 7-7 C 300
Northwest AR Who. 15-15 ¢ 20

52.68 52.525 15-15 T 60

Southern OK WASYUF 1446.446 1446.94 7-7 50 650 Arbuckle Reptr. Inc. K5LRC 5/72

Tulsa WASSJE 146,22 146.82 7-7 C 40 CV 70 WASKWH WASKWH 5/72

OREGON

Eugene K7TBL 16.10 1146.70 7-7 B1800 15 A 900 Mary's Peak Rptr. Assn. K7TBL 5/72
B2250

Medford W7OFY? 1446.34 146.94 T2k00

Portland W7VS 1446.34 146.9h 5-5 50 1400 W7VS 4/72

Portland, K7SJQ Why ,17 4h9.17 150 1250 K7SJQ, W/7DVR, K7DVK K7DVK 4/72
Vancouver WA

West Central W7DBS 1446.34 1446.94 5-5 B2250 20 CX 3200 Mary's Peak Rptr. Assn 4/72
OR 1446,22 146.82 5-5 B2250 CX

Reference (Ref) A = Autopatch.
CT = .235 base station input. Autopatch.
CU = Touchtone Autopatch. On *2# off #
CV = Access also by Touchtone # Repeater open 0645 to 12:15 PM.
CX = Also B1800 access.

K8JHG

W7HKU

Area Call Input Output Mod Access Pwr Ref Elev Sponsor Source Date

Northern OH WBSCRV* 146.28 146.88 15-7 300 1400 FM Hybanders WASABF 5/71
15-7 A146.40 146.88

Northeast OH, K8HRS 146.16 146.76 600 CT 160 Ashtabula ARC KSEUR 4/72
146.76 5-5Northwest PA 1446,235

Northeast OH, W8IOO 146.34 146.76 15-5 C 300 w8r0o 6/71
West PA

Northwest OH 52.76 52.525 35 900 Ottawa ARC & Putnam K8MLN 6/71
52.76 53.54 7-5 W1800 250 Co. CD
53.360 53.54 5-5 C 250
146.28 146.88 7-5 c 90

Southwest OH WBSCQK 146,34 146.76 7-5 100 1250 Miami Valley FM Assn, K8YQH 6/71

Southwest OH WASWMH 146.37 146.97 5-5 50 A 950 WASWMH 6/71

Southwest OH, WBSCRS 146.34 146.76 w1800 65 1100 Cincinnati FM Club w8auv 5/72
146.88 55 w1800 ANo. KY, SE IN 146.28

Steubenville K8ZPR 146.34 146.76 Steubenville ARC wepRw 4/7.

Toledo, NW OH, K8ALB 146.10 146.85 5-5 450 A 100 CBC Radio Club waseww 4/72
SE MI

Toledo WB8CQO 144.634 1446.76 C

Troy 146.446 146.88 West. OH RA wastt™ 4/71

OKLAHOMA
Durant WASYUH 1446,34 144,694 15-15 ¢ 125 SSC Electronics Club K5BNK 7/71

Central OK WASYTI 146.34 144.694 5-5 ho 200 Mid-Oklahoma Rptr. Inc WA5AOB 5/72

North Central WA5QYE 1446,34 146.94 7-7 C 500 CU 300 Enid ARC W5QMJ 4/72
OK 146.34 4449.0 7-15 20 CU

Northeast OK, WASLVT 146.28 146.88 7-7 400 1000 Tulsa Rptr. Org. WASBPS 4/72
Southeast 146.34 146.94 7-7 300
Northwest AR 15-15 c 20

52.68 52.525 15-15 T 60

Southern OK WASYUF 1446.446 1446.94 7-7 50 650 Arbuckle Reptr. Inc. K5LRC 5/72

Tulsa WASSJE 146,22 146.82 7-7 C 40 CV 70 WASKWH WASKWH 5/72

OREGON

Eugene K7TBL 16.10 146.70 7-7 B1800 15 A 900 Mary's Peak Rptr. Assn. K7TBL 5/72
B2250

Medford W7OFY? 1446.34 146.94 T2k00

Portland W7VS 1446.34 146.94 5-5 C 50 1400 W7VS W7HKU 4/72

Portland, K7SJQ Why ,17 4h9.17 150 1250 K7SJQ, W7DVR, K7DVK K7DVK 4/72
Vancouver WA

West Central W7DBS 1446.34 1446.94 5-5 B2250 20 CX 3200 Mary's Peak Rptr. Assn 4/72
146,82OR 1446,22 B2250 CX

Reference (Ref) A = Autopatch.
CT = .235 base station input. Autopatch.
CU = Touchtone Autopatch. On *2# off #

Access also by Touchtone # Repeater open 0645 to 12:15 PM.
CX = Also B1800 access.
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Area Cail Input Output Mod Access Pwr Ref Elev Sponsor Source Date

PENNSYLVANIA
Central Bucks WA3MOP 449,55 4h4.55 7-7 © 18 A 450 Warminster ARC WA3JGX 9/71

Co. & Lower
Montgomery Co

Centre Co. WA3KUW 146.34 146.76 5-5 C 250 1000 Nittany ARC w3say 6/72
146.16 146.76 5-5 C

Erie WA3KUV 1446.19 146.79 Erie Co. A FM Assn, WA3GSH 3/71

Erie Co. WA3KXD 146,34 146,94 5-5 25 CY 190 Radio Assn. of Erie K8EUR 4/72
146.19 146.94 5-5 CY

Harrisburg WA3Icc* 146.16 146.76 5-5 60 1190 WA3ICC WA3ICC 5/72

Harrisburg WA3GRH* 446.0 4eo.o 15-15 C 20 A 600 WA3CPO WA3CPO 4/72

Allegheny,
Somerset Co.

LeHigh Valley W3OK 146.10 146.70 5-5 C 1000 Delaware LeHigh ARC W3ZMN 4/72

McKean Co. w3vv* 146.25 146.94 5-5 C 30 2000 McKean Co. ARC W3OCR 4/72
1446.34 1446.94 5-5 ©

Northeast. PA W3BJU 146.34 146.94 5-5 C ho 700 WA3IGF 7/72

Philadelphia W3QV 29,64 29.493 AM-AM C Phil-Mont Mobile RC W3QQH 3/71

448.8 443.8 7-7 DA

Philadelphia WA3BKO 146.16 146.76 3/72
146.37 146.97

Philadelphia W3MFY 146.19 1446.79 PL 5/72

Lebanon WA3QCE 146.28 146.88 5-5 250 A 1000 WA3QCE WA3QCE 5/72

Philadelphia, K3GKB 146.34 1446.94 7-7 C 250 500 K3GKB K3GKB 5/72
Delaware,
Montgomery,
Chester Co,

Philadelphia WA3IGS 444.89 443.9 PL 5/72

Philadelphia WA3KWL 4hg,0 444.60 c 5/72

Reading W3BN 52.575 52.680 15-15 C 65 700 Reading RC wawsc 5/72

So, Central PA WA3RFL 146.28 146.88 7-7 60 1600 WA3RFL 5/72
No. MD

Reference (Ref) A = Autopatch.
CY = .19 Base station input.
CZ = Up-link .34 receive. Located at Indiana PA, Johnstown PA, New Kensington PA.
DA = 6M & 450 tranamitters cross link. Use 52.76 in the city, 52.72 in suburbs.

Indiana, WA3KWF 146,34 146.94 5-5 C 250 CZ 2775 Laurel Mountain VHF S K3SIS 5/72
Cambria, 15

250 DA 1200 WCAU ARC W3HKZ 4/72Philadelphia WA3KUR 52.76 52.64 7-7
52.72 443.8 7-7 15 DA

25-

Area Cail Input Output Mod Access Pwr Ref Elev Sponsor Source Date

PENNSYLVANIA
Central Bucks WA3MOP 449,55 4h4.55 7-7 © 18 A 450 Warminster ARC WA3JGX 9/71

Co. & Lower
Montgomery Co

Centre Co. WA3KUW 146.34 1446.76 250 1000 Nittany ARC W3SAY 6/72
146.76 5-5146,16

Erie WA3KUV 1446,19 146.79 c Erie Co, A FM Assn, WA3GSH 3/71

Erie Co. WA3KXD 146,34 146,94 5-5 C 25 CY 190 Radio Assn, of Erie K8EUR 4/72
146.94 5-5 C146.19 CY

Harrisburg WA3ICC* 146.16 146.76 5-5 60 1190 WA3ICC WA3ICC 5/72

Harrisburg WA3GRH* 446,0 440.0 15-15 C 20 A 600 WA3CPO WA3CPO 4/72

Indiana, WA3KWF 146,34 146.94 5-5 C 250 CZ 2775 Laurel Mountain VHF S K3SIS 5/72
Cambria 153

Allegheny,
Somerset Co.

LeHigh Valley W3OK 146.10 146.70 5-5 ¢ 1000 Delaware LeHigh ARC W3ZMN 4/72

McKean Co. w3vv* 146.25 146.94 5-5 C 30 2000 McKean Co. ARC W3OCR 4/72
1446.94 5-5 0146.34

Northeast. PA W3BJU 146.34 146.94 5-5 C ho 700 WA3IGF 7/72

Philadelphia W3QV 29.64 29,493 AM-AM C Phil-Mont Mobile RC W3QQH 3/71

Philadelphia WA3KUR 52.76 52.64 7-7 C 250 DA 1200 WCAU ARC W3HKZ 4/72
52.72 443.8 7-7 15 DA

448,8 4h3.8 7-7 © DA

Philadelphia WA3BKO 146.16 146.76 3/72
146.37 146.97

Philadelphia W3MFY 146,19 1446.79 PL 5/72

Lebanon WA3QCE 146.28 146.88 5-5 C 250 A 1000 WA3QCE WA3QCE 5/72

Philadelphia, K3GKB 146.34 1446.94 7-7 C 250 500 K3GKB K3GKB 5/72
Delaware
Montgomery,
Chester Co.

Philadelphia WA3IGS 444.89 4h3.9 PL 5/72

Philadelphia WA3KWL 449.0 444.60 c 5/72

Reading W3BN 52.575 52.680 15-15 C 65 700 Reading RC w3wse 5/72

So. Central PA WA3RFL 146.28 146.88 7-7 C 60 1600 WA3RFL 5/72
No. MD

Reference (Ref) A = Autopatch.
CY = .19 Base station input.
CZ Up-link .34 receive Located at Indiana PA, Johnstown PA, New Kensington PA.
DA M & 450 tranamitters cross link Use 52.76 in the city, 52.72 in suburbs6



Area Call

RHODE ISLAND
RI & SE MA KTABR

RI, SE MA WA1OZF

SOUTH CAROLINA
Central SC KhUIQ

Charleston WB4QGK

Columbia WBJPLN

Greenville walsss

SOUTH DAKOTA

Brookings

Sioux Falls WAOVVG

TENNESSEE
Central TN, WBLEKI

So, KY

East TN W4SKH

East TN K4HXD

Lenoir City, KARSV
Knoxville

Memphis KLYPX

Memphis K4BN

Nashville WB4QES

SE TN, NEGA WB4KLO

TEXAS
Alice

Amarillo W5CBT

Arlington WA5WDW

Arlington WASTKU

Austin WASYTO

Bellaire,
Houston

Input

146,10

146.16

146 .28

146.34

146,34

52.76

1h6.34

1146.34

1446.440

146.28

146.34
146.38
146, 34
146.38

146. 446

146.06

146.34

146.16
52.92
29.60

146.34

4hL .10

146.34

144,607

4hg,2

146,34

146.22

Output

146.70

146.76

146.88

144.694

1446.94

52.525

1h6.94

146.94

147.00

146.88

146.94
146.94
4ho.6
4440,6

144.706

146.70

1446.94

146.76
52.525

147.70
29.60 5-5

146.94

4449.10

1446.94

1146.67

2

146,94

146,82

Mod

77

_26_

Access Pwr Ref Elev Sponsor

60 A 450

230 100

20 300

12

20 5h0

25 DB 1000

A

60 uo
ho 2900

15

35 1300

60 A 350

250 700

30
100

ho 2200

15 180

ho 350

25 200

RI FM Rptr. Group

RI A FM Rptr. Service

Holiday VHF Soc,

Carolina Rptr. Soc.

Blue Ridge Radio Soc.

Oak Ridge R Ops Club

Smoky Mtn. Hilltopper
VHF Rptr. Soc.

Tri-State A RTTY Soc.

Memphis FM Assn.

Davidson Co. Rptr. A

Chatanooga Tri-State
FM Assn.

Panhandle ARC

Arlington RC

Austin Rptr. Org.

Gulf Coast Rptr. Club

Source Date

4/725-5

KIRAT 7/725-5 C

KUT, 5/72

WAATUN 4/72

wBhcss 4/72

5-5 B1500 K4UJQ

5-5 B1477

5-5

5/72

3/T2

3/72

W9BXQ T2100

T1800

7/72PL WB4EKI

KuLTA 5/727-7

K4HXD 6/717-7
7-7
7-15
7-15

wAhexc 4/72FM-FM C

WBLEAB 3/72

whwBK 4/72

T2125

15-15

wahynp 5/725-5
5-5
5-5 C

KAEPM 6/717-7

WB5AEI 3/71

WA5AQG 3/71

6/72

WASTKU 4/72

W5FUA 4/72

WA5OQR 4/72

7-7

5c7-7

5-5 CWADYTZ

Reference (Ref) DB
A

Identify during first 14 sec. after access.
Autopatch,

26-

Area Call Input Output Mod Access Pwr Ref Elev Sponsor Source Date

RHODE {SLAND
RI & SE MA KTABR 146.10 146.70 5-5 C 60 A 450 RI FM Rptr. Group Khao /1 4/72

RI, SE MA WALOZF 146.16 146.76 5-5 C 230 100 RI A FM Rptr. Service KIRAT 7/72

SOUTH CAROLINA
Central sc 146.28 146,88 5-5 B1500 20 300

Charleston WBhack 146.34 144.694 5-5 Bil77 12 Holiday VHF Soc. WAATUN 4/72

Columbia WBJPLN 146,34 1446.94 5-5 20 540 Carolina Rptr. Soc. 4/72

Greenville walssJ 52.76 52.525 7-7 25 DB 1000 Blue Ridge Radio Soc. WALSSJ 5/72

SOUTH DAKOTA

Brookings WOBXQ 1446.34 1446,94 T2100 3/72

Sioux Falls WAOVVG 1146.34 1446.94 T1800 3/72

TENNESSEE
Central TN, WBLEKI 1446.440 147.00 PL A WB4EKI 7/72

So, KY

East TN W4SKH 146.28 146.88 7-7 60 khO Oak Ridge R Ops Club KuLTA 5/72

East K4HXD 146.34 146.94 7-7 Lo 2900 KLHXD 6/71
146.38 146.94 7-7
1446.34 440.6 7-15 ¢ 15
146.38 44o.6 7-15

Lenoir City, KARSV 146.446 144.706 FM-FM C 35 1300 Smoky Mtn. Hilltopper wahexc 4/72
Knoxville VHF Rptr. Soc.

Memphis KLYPX 146.06 146.70 T2125 Tri-State A RTTY Soc. WBLEAB 3/72

Memphis K4BN 146.34 1446.94 15-15 C 60 A 350 Memphis FM Assn. whwBK 4/72

Nashville WB4QES 146.16 146.76 5-5 C 250 700 Davidson Co. Rptr. A WAAYND 5/72
52.525 5-552.92

29.60 147.70 5-5 30
29.60 5-5 100

SE TN, NEGA WBLKLO 146.34 146.94 7-7 C 40 2200 Chatanooga Tri-State KAEPM 6/71
FM Assn,

TEXAS
Alice uLb,10 4449,10 B WBJAEI 3/71

Amarillo W5CBT 146.34 1446.94 Panhandle ARC WA5AQG 3/71

Arlington WASWDW 144.607 146.67 c 6/72

Arlington wAsTkU 4ug,2 7-7 15 180 Arlington RC WASTKU 4/72

Austin WASYTO 146,34 146,94 7-7.5C ho 350 Austin Rptr. Org. WSFUA 4/72

Bellaire, WA5YTZ 146.22 146.82 5-5 C 25 200 Gulf Coast Rptr. Club WA5OQR 4/72
Houston

Reference (Ref) DB = Identify during first 14 sec. after access.
Autopatch,A
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Area Call Input Output Mod Access Pwr Ref Elev Sponsor Source Date

Big Spring WJAW 1446.34 1446.94 Big Spring ARC K5SXU 3/71

Brazoria Co. WASLJO 146.31 146.91 FM-FMC 15 DD 100 Brazoria Co. ARC waspuc 4/72

College W5AC 146.22 146.82 c MSC Radio Committee 4/72
Station

Corpus Christi WASYTJ 146.34 146.94 5-5 60 120 VHF Rpt. Comm. Corpus WAJAUB 5/72Christi ARC

Dallas-Ft. W K5DSV 53.325 53.725 B A Lone Star VHF Soc. K5DSV 3/71

Dallas-Ft. W K5AHT* 53.55 52.95 5-5 C 150 A 400 Regional Emerg. Comm. KSAHT 4/72
Assn,

Dallas-Ft. W WASYUL* 146,07 1446.67 5-5 C 60 A 560 Greater Southwest ARC WASWDW 6/72

Dallas Co. WASVKV 146.22 146.82 7.5+7.5C 30 400 Dallas 2-Meter Rptr. A W5NSQ 4/72
449,00 4bb,oo 15-15 ¢ 10

Dallas WASVKW 146,28 146.88 5-5 C 60 DE 461 Dallas ARC WASGXP 4/72

Denton Co, WDHHS 1446.25 146.85 7-7 C 60 RB 725 W5HHS WSHHS 7/71

Ft. Worth WA5KTO 146.16 1446.76 7-7 C 7 950 Texas VHF FM Soc. K5IHD 4/72
448.9 443.9

Hale County WSYNL 146,22 146.82 7.5-7.5 C 60 A 50 Plainview Rptr. Assn. WSYNL 4/72

Houston WA5YUV 146.07 1446.67 7-7 C 20 250 U of H Rptr. Assn. WA5KXG 5/72

Houston & Ft. WASYUB 146.16 146.76 c WASJCJ 3/71
Bend Co.

Houston 146,22 146.82 C Gulf Coast RC WA5OQR 3/71

Houston WASQLA 146,28 146.88 7-7 20 1500 Houston Radio Relay 4/72

Jefferson & WA5YUS 146.34 146.94 7-7 C ho 130 Triangle Rptr. Assn. WA5HGH 4/72
Orange Co.

Killeen WASYTY 1446.34 1h6,9h WASEAT 3/71

Levelland, W WBJEMR 146.28 146.88 7-7 80 A 320 Hockley County ARC WBSFTI 5/72
TX, NE NM bUu,5 146.88 7-7 C A

Longview WA5YUP 146.28 146.88 E. TX VHF FM Soc. WJETD 3/71

Lubbock WBSBRY 146.34 144.694 5-5 80 A 550 Caprock Rptr. Club WBSBRY 4/72
Bh6.XX 144.694 5-5 PL
146.34 44L.xXK 5-5 PL 15

Midland W5QGG 146.34 146.94 Midland ARC K5SXU 3/71

Mineral Wells W5KVI 146.04 146.64 5-5 C 45 400 W5KVI 5/72

North TX WASYTM 1446.34 1446.94 7-7 C 60 950 Texas VHF FM Soc. K5IHD 4/72
146.94 443.8 7-7 C 10

No. Central TX K5FOG 53.05 UHF 5-15 ¢ 5 1300 N. Cent. TX 6M Rptr. A K5FOG 7/71
UHF 53615

San Angelo W5UFO 146,34 146.94 15-15 ¢ 55 175 San Angelo VHF R Org. W5UFO 4/72

San Antonio WASYUK 52.88 52.525 5-5 C 750 275 San Antonio Rptr. Org. WASKBQ 4/72

W5IUP

K5VQY

Pasadena, WASSNJ 1446.34 146.94 Pasadena R Relay League K5HXR 3/71
Harris Co. hho. 1

4 PM to 10 PM local.

Direct link to Dallas Police Dept. via B1477 or B1800 Hz (5 beeps activates
phone line).

Remote Base.

Reference (Ref) DD
Autopatch.A

DE

RB
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Area Call Input Output Mod Access Pwr Ref Elev Sponsor Source Date

Big Spring WJAW 1446.34 1446.94 Big Spring ARC K5SXU 3/71

Brazoria Co. WASLJO 146.31 146.91 FM-FMC 15 DD 100 Brazoria Co. ARC waspuc 4/72

College W5AC 146,22 146,82 c MSC Radio Committee W5IUP 4/72
Station

Corpus Christi WASYTJ 146.34 146.94 5-5 60 120 VHF Rpt. Comm. Corpus WAJAUB 5/72Christi ARC

Dallas-Ft. W K5DSV 53.325 53.725 B A Lone Star VHF Soc. K5DSV 3/71

Dallas-Ft. W K5AHT* 53.55 52.95 5-5 150 A 400 Regional Emerg. Comm. K5AHT 4/72
Assn,

Dallas-Ft. W WASYUL* 146,07 1446.67 5-5 C 60 A 560 Greater Southwest ARC WASWDW 6/72

Dallas Co. WASVKV 146.22 146.82 7.5+7.5C 30 400 Dallas 2-Meter Rptr. A W5NSQ 4/72
4ug.00 4Yb.oo 15-15 c 10

Dallas WASVKW 146,28 146.88 5-5 60 DE 461 Dallas ARC WA5GXP 4/72

Denton Co, W5HHS 1446.25 146.85 7-7 60 RB 725 W5HHS WSHHS 7/71

Ft. Worth WA5KTO 146.16 1446.76 7-7 C 7 950 Texas VHF FM Soc. K5IHD 4/72
448.9 443.9

Hale County W5YNL 146.22 146.82 7.5-7.5C 60 A 50 Plainview Rptr. Assn. WSYNL 4/72

Houston WA5YUV 146.07 1446.67 7-7 C 20 250 U of H Rptr. Assn. WA5KXG 5/72

Houston & Ft. WASYUB 146.16 146.76 c WASJCJ 3/71
Bend Co.

Houston 146,22 146.82 C Gulf Coast RC WA5OQR 3/71

Houston WASQLA 146,28 146.88 7-7 20 1500 Houston Radio Relay 4/72

Jefferson & WA5YUS 146.34 146.94 7-7 C ho 130 Triangle Rptr. Assn. WA5HGH 4/72
Orange Co.

Killeen WASYTY 1446.34 146.9) WASEAT 3/71

Levelland, W WBJEMR 146.28 146.88 7-7 80 A 320 Hockley County ARC WBJFTI 5/72
ATX, NE WM bhh,5 146.88 7-7

Longview WA5YUP 146.28 146.88 E. TX VHF FM Soc. WJETD 3/71

Lubbock WBSBRY 146.34 144.694 5-5 ¢ 80 A 550 Caprock Rptr. Club WBSBRY 4/72
446XX 144.694 5-5 PL
146.34 5-5 PL 15

Midland W5QGG 146.34 146.94 C Midland ARC K5SXU 3/71

Mineral Wells W5KVI 146.04 146.64 5-5 C 45 400 W5KVI 5/72

North TX WASYTM 1446.34 1446.94 7-7 C 60 950 Texas VHF FM Soc. K5IHD 4/72
146.94 443.8 7-7 C 10

No. Central TX K5FOG 53.05 UHF 5-15 C 5 1300 N. Cent. TX 6M Rptr. A K5FOG 7/71
UHF 53.15

WA5SNJ 1446,34 146.94 Pasadena R Relay League K5HXR 3/71Pasadena,
Harris Co. TTos

San Angelo W5UFO 146,34 146.94 15-15 ¢ 55 175 San Angelo VHF R Org. W5UFO 4/72

San Antonio WA5YUK 52.88 52.525 5-5 © 750 275 San Antonio Rptr. Org. WASKBQ 4/72

Reference (Ref) DD = 4 PM to 10 ™ local.
Autopatch.A

DE = Direct link to Dallas Police Dept. via B1477 or B1800 Hz (5 beeps activates
phone line)

RB = Remote Base.
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Area Call Input Output Mod Access Pwr Ref Elev Sponsor Source Date

San Patricio WASYVK 146,28 146.88 5-5 100 250 San Patricio Co. CD WAJAUB 6/72
County

Tyler WASLDL 1446.34 146.94 E TX VHF FM Soc. W5ETD 3/71

UTAH
Salt Lake, WATKZO 146.34 144.694 7-7 50 DF 3000 UT VHF Soc. WATARK 4/72

Tooele,
Davis, &
Weber Co.

VERMONT
Eastern VT, WALKGM 146.16 146.76 8-8 15 3150 Conn, Valley FM Assn. WIRFP 5/72

West. NH

441,2 446,2

Wa Whok

VIRGINIA

Charlottesville WB4KNX 146.28 146.88 15-8 ¢ ho 1000 Charlottesville Emerg. K4RKA 4/72
Albemarle Co Amateur Rptr. Soc.

Danville WBLQEP 146.28 146.88 7-6 600 Danville Rptr. Club Khwgs 4/72

Northern VA, WBAURR 1446.37 144.697 7-7 ho 1150 Blue Mtn, ARC W3DTN 6/72
DC

Northern VA, WB4QFP 1446.31 1446.91 5-5 60 A 260 No. VAFM Assn., CARS W3DTN 6/72
De

52.64 147,42 RB

Richmond WAhvos 146.28 146.88 5-5 330 DH 370 Richmond Amateur Tele- wAkvos 4/72
communications Soc.

Richmond WB4QEO 1446.34 146.94 15-8 Wihih 30 DI 340 State CD Communications 4/72

WAAMLR

Roanoke WB4QFS 146.38 146.98 Roanoke Valley ARC KuCEK 3/72

So. VA, No. NC WB4HCX 1446.34 146.9% 80 55 Rptr. Assn. WALVQH 5/71

Virginia Beach WBHQFN 1446.37 146.97 5-5 T1400 60 A 250 Virginia Beach Emg. ARS WALNQT 5/72

Reference (Ref) A= Autopatch.
DF = Announce time at end of QSO.
DG = Hours of operation are 0700-2300. Tape log runs first 10 sec.
RB = Remote Base,
DH = Also W1661 access. Autopatch - Touchtone or 2805 Secode.
DI = Also provides CD Hq inverted freq. TX 34 RX 94 to access Lynchburg & Norfolk.

San Antonio WA5VKZ 1446.34 146,94 5-5 20 225 San Antonio Rptr. Org. W5QMU 4/72
146,22 146.82 5-5 ¢ A

C

Killington WLABI 146.28 146,88 Northeast FM Rptr. Assn W1JTB 3/71

Mt. Mansfield W1KOO 146.34 1446.94 Burlington ARC W1VSA 3/71

45

Richmond 146.22 147.42 RB 102 5/71
146.22 52.64 RB

Roanoke Co. WBUQET/ 1446.34 144.694 15-7 © 3 500 VA Western VHF Assn. wiszv 4/72

Lynchburg
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San 4ntonio WA5VKZ 1446.34 146,9k 20 225 San Antonio Rptr Org. 4/72
146.82 5-5 C A146.22

San Patricio WASYVK 146,28 146.88 5-5 100 250 San Patricio Co. CD WASAUB 6/72
County

Tyler WASLDL 1446.34 146.94 E TX VHF FM Soc. W5ETD 3/71

UTAH
Salt Lake, 146.34 144.694 7-7 50 DF 3000 UT VHF Soc. WATARK 4/72

Tooele
Davis > &
Weber Co.

VERMONT
Eastern VT, WALKGM 146.16 146.76 8-8 15 3150 Conn, Assn. WIRFP 5/72

West. NH

Killington WLABI 146.28 146,88 Northeast FM Rptr. Assn W1JTB 3/71
4h6,2

Mt. Mansfield W1KOO 146,34 1h6,9h Burlington ARC W1VSA 3/71

VIRGINIA

Charlottesville WB4KNX 146.28 146.88 15-8 ¢ ho 1000 Charlottesville Emerg. K4RKA 4/72
Albemarle Co Amateur Rptr. Soc.

Danville WBLQEP 146.28 146.88 7-6 © ks 600 Danville Rptr. Club Khwgs 4/72

Northern VA, WBAURR 1446.37 144.697 7-7 ho 1150 Blue Mtn, ARC W3DTN 6/72

Northern VA WB4QFP 1446.31 1446.91 5-5 60 A 260 No. VAFMAssn., CARS W3DTN 6/72

Richmond 146,22 147.42 RB 102 5/71
146.22 52.64 RB
52.64 147.42 RB

Richmond WAhvos 146.28 146.88 5-5 330 DH 370 Richmond Amateur Tele- wAkvos 4/72
communications Soc.

Richmond WB4QEO 146.34 146.94 15-8 wiih 30 DI 340 State CD Communications 4/72

Roanoke Co. WBHQET/ 1446.34 144.694 15-7 500 VA Western VHF Assn wiszv 4/72

Roanoke WBhoFs 146,38 146.98 c Roanoke Valley ARC KLCEK 3/72

So. VA, No. NC wehHcx 1446.34 1446.94 c 80 55 Rptr. Assn. WALVQH 5/71

Virginia Beach WBHQFN 1446.37 146.97 5-5 T1400 60 A 250 Virginia Beach Emg. ARS WALNQT 5/72

Reference (Ref) A= Autopatch.
DF = Announce time at end of QSO.

Hours of operation are 0700-2300. Tape log runs first 10 sec.
Remote Base,

DH = Also W1661 access. Autopatch - Touchtone or 2805 Secode.
DI = Also provides CD Hq inverted freq. TX 34 RX 94 to access Lynchburg & Norfolk.



Area Call

WASHINGTON

Eastern WA, WATKYY
No, ID

Eastern WA, WA7LAF
No. ID

Everett to WATKZG
Eugene OR

Puget Sound W7FHZ*

Puget Sound W7DBF/
WA7HXN

Puget Sound WATHUZ

Snohomish, *
Island Co.

Thurston Co, K7PYC

Western WA K7IUT

WEST VIRGINIA

Huntington, WBSARY
Cabell Co.

Parkersburg, WB8CRO
Marietta OH

Wellsburg- K8ZPR
Weirton &
Steubenville
OH

Wheeling

WISCONSIN

Appleton WASZEF

Duluth/ WAOVDW
Superior

Madison WB9AER

Madison WAOWVE

Milwaukee WOVZR

Northeast WI, W9AIQ
Upper MI

Input

146.34

146.34

146.34

52.80

146,88

4449.85

52.525
UHF

52.525

52.525

146,16

146.37

146.34

146,16

146.16

146.16

146.16

164.46

29. yy

1446,13

Output

1446.94

146.94

1446.94

53.446

1446.58

UHF
52.525

53.29

53.030

146.76

146.97

1446.94

146.76

1446.76

1446.76

146.76

146.88

29.6

146.73

~29-

Mod

12-12 B2100

8-8 B1800

5-5 B1950

5-5 C/PL

7-7 C

15-15 ¢

15-15 B1800
15-12

15-15 C

15-15

7-7

FM-FM C

5-5

7-7 C

10-10 B1800

7-7 C

5-5 B2100

7-7 B2e50

5-5 B2100

5-5 -31800

80

60

30

Access Pwr Ref Elev

3500

2700

3350

1975

1700

1400

645

2700

1200

100

100

1800

100

500

170

50

360

Sponsor

Inland Empire VHF RA

Inland Empire VHF RA

Baw Faw Rptr. Group

RSI Rptr. Group

Seattle Rptr. Group

K7PBU

K7GMR

K7PYC

Northwest AR Comm. S$

Cabell County cD

WASWWK

WAOVDW

Madison Area Repeater
Assn.

Central WI Rptr. Assn.

WOVZR & WOBLR

Source

K7PWK

WATQMV

W7FHZ

W7PUG

K7FBU

K7GMR

K7PYC

K7IUT

weDUW

WASWWK

WA8AGC

WBDUW

WASZEF

WAOWZY

WAOPWR

W9ZBD

WOBLR

KSDKW

Date

5/72

5/72

6/72

ho K7PWK

30

25

5/T2

5/72

25 Dd

DK

5/72

5/T2

LAY, 85 15

35
100 RB

6/71

5/72

50

50 A

5/72

4/72

250

30

5/7220 A

5/72

7/72

5/72

7/7250 A

4/72

4/72

3/T2

70 A

175

100

Reference (Ref) DJ
DK

RB
A

Limited use early evening & weekends.
Split site. Seattle (RX & TX) 500 ft elev.; Green Mtn. (RX) 1700 ft elev.;

Rattlesnake (TX) 3500 ft elev.
Remote Base.
Autopatch.

RB
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Area Call Input Output Mod Access Pwr Ref Elev Sponsor Source Date

WASHINGTON

Eastern WA, WATKYY 146.34 146.94 12-12 B2100 40 3500 Inland Empire VHF RA K7PWK 5/72
No. ID

Eastern WA, WATLAF 146.34 146.94 8-8 B1800 30 2700 Inland Empire VHF RA K7PWK 5/72
No. ID

Everett to WATKZG 146.34 1446.94 5-5 B1950 25 3350 Baw Faw Rptr. Group wATamv 6/72
Eugene OR

Puget Sound WTFHZ* 52.80 53.446 5-5 C/PL 25 DJ 1975 RSI Rptr. Group W7FHZ 5/72

Puget Sound WTDBF/ 146.88 146.58 7-7 25 DK Seattle Rptr. Group 5/72

Puget Sound WA7HUZ 4449.85 4h4.85 15-15 ¢ 15 1700 K7PBU K7FBU 5/72

Snohomish, * 52.525 UNF 15-15 B1800 35 RB 1400 K7GMR K7GMR 5/72
Island Co. UHF 52.525 15-12 100 RB

Thurston Co, K7PYC 52.525 53.29 15-15 C 50 645 K7PYC K7PYC 6/71

Western WA K7IUT 52.525 53.030 15-15 50 A 2700 Northwest AR Comm. S K7IUT 5/72

WEST VIRGINIA

Huntington, WBSARY 146.16 146.76 7-7 C 250 1200 Cabell County CD wepuw 5/72
Cabell Co.

Parkersburg, WBSCRO 146.37 146.97 FM-FMC 30 100 WASWWK WASWWK 4/72
Marietta OH

Wellsburg- K8ZPR 146.34 1446.94 5-5 C 20A 100 wA8acc 5/72
Weirton &
Steubenville
OH

Wheeling 146,16 146.76 7-7 ¢ 80 1800 weDUW 5/72

WISCONSIN

Appleton WASZEF 146,16 1446.76 10-10 B1800 60 100 WASZEF 7/72

Duluth/ WAOVDW 146.16 1446.76 7-7 C 30 WASVDW wagwzy 5/72
Superior

Madison WBOAER 146.16 146.76 5-5 B2100 50 A 500 Madison Area Repeater WAOPWR 7/72
Assn.

Madison WAOWVE 164.46 146.88 7-7 B2250 70 A 170 Central WI Rptr. Assn. W9ZBD 4/72

Milwaukee WOVZR 29.44 29.6 5-5 B2100 175 50 W9VZR & WOBLR WOBLR 4/72

Northeast WI, W9AIQ 1446.13 146.73 5-5 B1800 100 360 K9DKW 3/72
Uper MI

Reference (Ref) DJ Limited use early evening & weekends.
Green Mtn. (RX) 1700 ft 2DK Split site. Seattle (RX & TX) 500 ft elev.: elev.:

Rattlesnake (TX) 3500 ft elev.
RB = Remote Base.

Autopatch.A
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Area Call Input Output Mod Access Pwr Ref Elev Sponsor Source Date

WYOMING

Laramie WATEGK 1446.34 144.694 7-7 C 25 DM 100 Univ. of WY ARC WATEGK 5/72
146.76 1446.94 7-7 C DM

Thermopilis, WA7KZA/7 146.16 146.76 7-7 20 3000 W7VB WATEGK 7/72
Riverton,
Lander, Worland

CANADA

ALBERTA
Calgary VEKRPT 146.34 1446.94 5-5 C 60 50 VE6ARB 5/72

Calgary VEKAUY 146.46 1447.00 15-150 55 700 VE6MX VE6MX 5/72

Edmonton VE6WQ 146,446 144.700 7-7 C 50 2400 No. Alberta RC VEKHR 4/72

Peace River Co VE6OL 146.446 144.700 5-5 C 60 3200 VEKATC 11/71

Red Deer VE6QE 146.46 147.00 15-FM C 50 60 VE6MM 12/71

BRITISH COLUMBIA
East Kootenay VE7CAP 146.34 146.94 15-15 ¢ 25 4000 East Kootenay ARC VETCR 5/72

Fraser Valley VETELK 146.46 147.00 7-7 50 1000 Chilliwack ARC ve7aAYZ 4/72
& NW WA

Nelson, Salmo, VE7BTU 146.446 1447.33 7-7 35 4000 West Kootenay ARC VETABK 4/72
Castlegar,
Slocan,
Balfour

Prince George VE7AFG 146.34 1446.94 15-150 60 1000 VE7FG ARC VE7BPR 6/72

Trail VETCAQ 146.34 146,94 FM-FM C 40 5200 Columbia ARC VETABK 3/71

Vancouver VE7RPT 1446.34 146.94 Jo-loc 250 A 3500 BCFM Comm. Assn. VE7MQ 6/72

Vancouver VE7VAN 146.140 147.06 10-10 10 1000 Vancouver Rptr. Soc. VETMQ 5/72

Victoria 146.22 147.54 15-15 ¢ 20 800 Victoria Rptr. Group VE7BEU 3/71

MANITOBA

Winnepeg VELXK 146.146 144.694 9-9 C ho 420 Winnepeg Rptr. Soc. veura 5/72

NEW BRUNSWICK
Fredericton VE1GT 146.446 146.94 AM-AM C VEISH 4/72

Southeast NB, VEIVHF 146.446 144.694 7-7 C go 1200 Moncton ARC VEISH 4/72

Casper & K7KMT 146.34 146.94 K7KMT WATEGK 3/71
Glenrock BUA ,55 4h9.55

Cheyenne & WA7KZC 146,16 146.76 7-7 ¢ 50 DL 2000 WY Amateur Rptr. Soc. WATEGK 5/72
Laramie 146.10 146.70 7-7 C 20 DL

VE7BEL

& PRI

Reference (Ref) DL = 16/76 for mobiles and for base stations in Torrington, Wheatland, Rawlins,
and also Alliance, NE. 10/70 is for RTTY and also base stations in
Cheyenne and Laramie,

DM = 34/94 Touchtone Autopatch. 76/94 allows monitoring WA7KZC repeater; 34
input has priority over 76.

A = Autopatch,
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Area Call Input Output Mod Access Pwr Ref Elev Sponsor Source Date

WYOMING
Casper K7KMT 1446.34 146.94 K7KMT WATEGK 3/71

Glenrock 55 4hg.55

Cheyenne WATKZC 146.16 146.76 7-7 50 DL 2000 WY Amateur Rptr Soc. WATEGK 5/72
Laramie 146.10 146.70 7-7 20 DL

Laramie WATEGK 1446.34 144.694 7-7 C 25 DM 100 Univ. of WY ARC WATEGK 5/72
146.76 1446.94 7-7 C DM

Thermopilis, WA7KZA/7 146.16 146.76 7-7 C 20 3000 W7VB WATEGK 7/72
Riverton
Lander. Worland

CANADA

ALBERTA
Calgary VEKRPT 146.34 1446.94 5-5 60 50 VE6ARB 5/72

Calgary VEKAUY 146.46 1447.00 15-150 55 700 VE6MX VE6MX 5/72

Edmonton VE6WQ 146,446 144.700 7-7 C 50 2400 No. Alberta RC VEKHR 4/72

Peace River Co VE6OL 146.446 144.700 5-5 C 60 3200 VEKATC 11/71

Red Deer VE6QE 146.46 147.00 15-FM C 50 60 VE6MM 12/71

BRITISH COLUMBIA
East Kootenay VE7CAP 146.34 146.94 15-15 ¢ 25 4000 East Kootenay ARC VETCR 5/72

Fraser Valley VE7ELK 146.46 147.00 7-7 ¢ 50 1000 Chilliwack ARC VECAYZ 4/72
& NW WA

Nelson, Salmo, VE7BTU 146.446 1447.33 7-7 35 4000 West Kootenay ARC VETABK 4/72
Castlegar

Balfour

Prince George VE7AFG 146.34 1446.94 15-150 60 1000 VE7FG ARC VE7BPR 6/72

Trail VETCAQ 146.34 146,94 FM-FM C 40 5200 Columbia ARC VETABK 3/71

Vancouver VE7RPT 1446.34 146.94 Jo-loc 250 A 3500 BCFM Comm. Assn. VE7MQ 6/72

Vancouver VE7VAN 146.140 147.06 10-10 10 1000 Vancouver Rptr. Soc. VETMQ 5/72

Victoria 146.22 147.54 15-15 ¢ 20 800 Victoria Rptr. Group VE7BEU 3/71

MANITOBA

Winnepeg VELXK 146.146 144.694 9-9 C ho 420 Winnepeg Rptr. Soc. veura 5/72

NEW BRUNSWICK
Fredericton VE1GT 146.446 146.94 AM-AM C VEISH 4/72

Southeast NB, VEIVHF 146,446 144.694 7-7 C 90 1200 Moncton ARC VEISH 4/72
& PRI

Reference (Ref) DL 16/76 for mobiles and for base stations in Torrington, Wheatland, Rawlins
and also Alliance NE 10/70 is for RTTY and also base stations in
Cheyenne and Laramie,

DM = 34/9u Touchtone Autopatch. 76/94 allows monitoring WA7KZC repeater; 34
input has priority over 76.

Autopatch,A
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Southeast NB VEIGH 1444,396 145.730 AM-AM C VEISH 4/72

Southwest NB VE1KI 146.46 Uh6.9h 15-15 ¢ 30 St. John RC VEISH 4/72

Western NB VEIPD 147.80 144.225 AM-AM C 50 1450 VE1HU VE1AJT 4/72

NEWFOUNDLAND

Cornerbrook V01KI 14646 1446.94 VE3CJ 7/72

Grand Falls- VOlAV Uh6 .46 1446.94 ve3cy 7/72
Windsor

St. John's & VOIGT 146.46 146.94 FM-FM C 200 600 VOIFX V01FX 4/72
Avalon Pen,

NOVA SCOTIA

Central & SE VEXXK 14646 1446.94 10-10Cc 40 50 Truro ARC VEISH 4/72
NS

E, Cape Breton VELJD 146.46 146.94 15+15¢ VEISH 4/72

Southern NS VEAARC 146.446 146,94 10-10 ¢ Halifax ARC VEISH 4/72

Southeast NB, VELGH 144,396 145.73 AM~AM C 12 1200 VEIGP 9/71
West NS

Southern NB, VEAAEH 1446.58 147.18 lo-lo 70 700 Nova Scotia VHF Assn. VE1SH 4/72.
No. NS &
Halifax

ONTARIO

Belleville, VE3KBR 146.46 1446.94 7.5-7.5C 300 Quinte ARC; Pioneer VE3RL 5/72
Kingston ARC

Hamilton VE3DRW 146.16 146.79 15-7 ¢ re) 300 Hamilton ARC VE3ARX 6/72

Kingston VE3KER 1446,34 147.06 7-7 C 30 VE3AHU 1/72

Lake Huron VE3GOD 146.46 147.06 50 785 Bluewater RC VE3AIU 4/72
Shore

London to VE3KCR 146.34 1446.94 15 Chatham Kent ARC VE3BYP 1/72
Windsor

London, VE3KSR 146,37 1446.97 15-10 ¢ 80 DN 1450 Kitchener-Stratford VE3AMZ 6/72
Campbellville 146,34 144.697 15-lo ¢ DN FM Assn.
Hamilton, 146.37 144.694 15-10 DN
Clinton 146.34 146,94 15-loc DN

London VE3LAC 146.446 147.06 FM-FMC 35 1060 London ARC VE3EMT 9/71

New Liskeard, VE3TAR 1446.446 144.694 15-7 C ho 130 Temiscaming ARC VE3GMU 1/72
Temi scaming

Niagara Penin. VE3LCR 146.449 147.09 5-5 45 85 VE 3LCR VE3LCR 5/72

Ontario, York VE3OSH 146.40 147.12 15-7 ¢ 35 1050 Oshawa FM Club VE3ATI 5/72
Co.

Ottawa, Hull VE2CRA 146.46 1446.94 15-15 C 30 952 Ottawa ARC VE3BNO 4/72
443.3 448.3 15-15 C 7

Reference (Ref) DN = Repeater is normally on 37/97. Touchtone from control station can switch to
9h output.
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Area Call Input Output Mod Access Pwr Ref Elev Sponsor Source Date

Southeast NB VEIGH 1444.396 145,730 AM-AM C VEISH 4/72

Southwest NB VE1KI 146.46 Uh6.9h 15-15 ¢ 30 St. John RC VEISH 4/72

Western NB VEIPD 147.80 144.225 AM-AM C 50 1450 VE1HU VE1AJT 4/72

NEWFOUNDLAND

Cornerbrook V01KI 14646 1446.94 VE3CJ 7/72

Uh6 .46 1446.94
Windsor

St. John's & VOIGT 146.46 146.94 FM-FM C 200 600 VOIFX V01FX 4/72
Avalon Pen

NOVA SCOTIA

Central & SE VEXXK 14646 1446.94 10-10Cc 40 50 Truro ARC VEISH 4/72

E, Cape Breton VELJD 146.446 146.94 15-15 C VEISH 4/72

Southern NS VEAARC 146.446 146,94 10-10 ¢ Halifax ARC VEISH 4/72

Southeast NB, VELGH 144,396 145,73 AM~-AM C 12 1200 9/71
West

Southern NB. VEAAEH 146.58 147.18 10-10 C 70 700 Nova Scotia VHF Assn. VE1SH 4/72
No. NS &
Halifax

ONTARIO

Belleville, VE3KBR 146.46 1446.94 7.5-7.5C 300 Quinte ARC; Pioneer VE3RL 5/72
Kingston ARC

Hamilton VE3DRW 146,16 146.79 15-7 ¢ ho 300 Hamilton ARC VE3ARX 6/72

Kingston VE3KER 1446,34 147.06 7-7 C 30 VE3AHU 1/72

Lake Huron VE3GOD 146.46 147.06 50 785 Bluewater RC VE3AIU 4/72
Shore

London to VE3KCR 146,34 1446.94 15 Chatham Kent ARC VE3BYP 1/72
Windsor

London, VE3KSR 146,37 1446.97 15-10 ¢ 80 DN 1450 Kitchener-Stratford VE3AMZ 6/72
Campbellville 146.34 146.97 15-10 c DN FM Assn.
Hamilton 146.37 144.694 15-10 DN
Clinton 146.34 146,94 15-loc DN

London VE3LAC 146.446 147,06 FM-FMC 35 1060 London ARC VE3EMT 9/71

New Liskeard, VE3TAR 1446.446 144,694 15-7 ¢ ho 130 Temiseaming ARC VE3GMU 1/72
Temi scaming

Niagara Penin. VE3LCR 146.449 147.09 5-5 45 85 VE 3LCR VE3LCR 5/72

York VE3OSH 146.40 147.12 15-7 35 1050 Oshawa FM Club VE3ATI 5/72
Co.

Ottawa, Hul VE2CRA 146.46 1446.94 15-15 C 30 952 Ottawa ARC VE3BNO 4/72
15-15 c 7443.3 448.3

Reference (Ref) DN = Repeater is normally on 37/97. Touchtone from control station can switch to
94 output
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Area Call Input Output Mod Access Pwr Ref Elev Sponsor Source Date

Peterborough VE3PBO 146,34 1446.94 7-7 C 40 750 VEBAMM VE3AMM 4/72

Port Colborne VE3WCR 146.443 147.30 7-7 C 35 65 Welland County ARC VE3BSZ 5/72
Welland,
Niagara Falls
Fort Erie

St. Catherines VE3NRS 146,22 147.0h 7-7 30 150 Niagara Penin. ARC VE3WT 5/72
Welland,
Port Colborne,
Buffalo, Hamilton
Niagara Falls

Sarnia & Port VE3SAR 146.34 1446.94 6-6 le 100 VE3AdU VE3EPS 6/72
Huron, MI

Sault Ste VE3SSM 1446.34 1446.94 7-7 25 725 Sault Ste Marie Rptr. VE3ANA 4/72
Marie & No, Assn.
Upper MI

Southern VE3BER 4449.5 146.7 8-8 PL 30 DP 190 BARRA VE3ADO 6/72
Niagara Dist. 146.2 146.7 8-8 BL

Sudbury VE3SRS 146.446 1446.94 FM-FM C 60 250 Sudbury & District ARC VE3DUW 6/72

Toronto VE3SIX 52,76 52.525 15-7 ¢ 50 1000 VE3FBH 7/71

Toronto VE3RPT «246.46 144.694 7-7 ¢ 50 800 Toronto FM Comm. Soc. VE3ARV 5/72
1446.446 147,06 7-7 C

Toronto VE3MOT 146.58 147.18 15-7 60 825 VE3ERQ 9/71

Upper Ottawa VE3STP 1446.34 147.06 15-15 ¢ 80 1450 Champlain Reg. Rptr. A VE3AGN 6/72
Valley

Windsor VE3III 146.446 147.06 7-7 50 70 Essex Co. Rptr. Group VE3FWV 5/72
hho,5 «147.06 7-7 C

Windsor, VE3WIN 146.40 147.00 15-15 C 36 400 Windsor ARC VE3BJK 6/72
Detroit MI

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

PEI, No. NS VE1HI 146.3% 147.06 3-3 60 300 PEI VHF Assn. VEYZM 5/72

QUEBEC

Granby VE2UV 146.58 147.54 VE3CJ 3/72

Jonquieres VE2CRS 146.46 1446.94 C RC Saguenay 3/T2

Matane 146.46 144,694 c VE2WM 1/72

Matane VE2ES 146.52 147.50 VE3CJ 3/72

Montreal VE2ZO 146.46 147.06 10-8 100 1200 Montreal ARC VE2AO 1/72

Montreal. VE2PY 146.28 146.88 7-7 60 250 VE2AGK 1/72

Quebec City, VE2OM 146.46 1446.94 15-15 C 50 200 3/72
Portneuf ,
Trois Rivieres
Montmagny

VE2CSL

Reference (Ref) DP = RTTY & Facsimile repeater.
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Peterborough VE3PBO 146,34 1446.94 7-7 C 40 750 VEBAMM VE3AMM 4/72

Port Colborne VE3WCR 146,443 147.30 7-7 C 35 65 Welland County ARC VE3BSZ 5/72
Welland
Niagara Falls
Fort Erie

St. Catherines VE3NRS 146,22 147.2h 7-7 ¢ 30 150 Niagara Penin. ARC VE3Wr 5/72
Welland,
Port Colborne
Buffalo. Hamilton
Niagara Falls

Port VE3SAR 146.34 1446.94 6-6 le 100 VE3AdU VE3EPS 6/72
Huron MI

Sault Ste VE3SSM 1446.34 1446.94 7-7 25 725 Sault Ste Marie Rptr. VE3ANA 4/72
Marie & No, Assn.
Uper MI

Southern VE3BER 4449.5 146.7 8-8 PL 30 DP 190 BARRA VE3ADO 6/72
8-8 PLNiagara Dist. 146.1 146.7

Sudbury VE3SRS 146.446 1446.94 FM-FM 60 250 Sudbury & District ARC VE3DUW 6/72

Toronto VE3SIX 52,76 52.525 15-7 ¢ 50 1000 VE3FBH 7/71

Toronto VE3RPT 164.46 144.694 7-7 50 800 TorontoFM Comm. Soc. VE3ARV 5/72
1446.446 147.06 7-7

Toronto VE3MOT 146.58 147.18 15-7 60 825 VE3ERQ 9/71

Upper Ottawa VE3STP 1446.34 147.06 15-15 ¢ 80 1450 Champlain Reg, Rptr. A VE3AGN 6/72
Valley

Windsor VE3III 146.446 147.06 7-7 50 70 Essex Co. Rptr. Group VE3FWV 5/72
147.06 7-7

Windsor, VE3WIN 146.40 147.00 15-150 36 400 Windsor ARC VE3BJK 6/72
Detroit MI

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

FEI, No. NS VEIHI 146,34 147.06 3-3 60 300 PEI VHF Assn. VE1ZM 5/72

QUEBEC

Granby VE2UV 146.58 147.54 VE3CJ 3/72

Jonquieres VE2CRS 146.46 1446.94 C RC Saguenay 3/T2

Matane VE2CSL 146.46 144,694 c VEOWM 1/72

Matane VE2ES 146.52 147.50 VE3CJ 3/72

Montreal VE2ZO 146.46 147.06 10-8 100 1200 Montreal ARC VE2AO 1/72

Montreal VE2PY 146.28 146.88 7-7 60 250 VE2AGK 1/72

Quebec City, VE2OM 146.46 1446.94 15-15 C 50 200 3/72
Portneuf
Trois Rivieres
Mon

Reference (Ref) DP = RTTY & Facsimile repeater,
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Area Call Input Output Mod Access Pwr Ref Elev Sponsor Source

Quebec City VE2VD 146.52 147.50 RC de Quebec

Quebec City to VE2TA 146.52 147.50 9-9 43 2900 Club RA de Granby VE2AKX
Ottawa

Montreal VE2XW 146.70 147,60 12-12 ¢ 55 650 VE2AIK

Quebec City VE2@ASU 146.70 147.60 VE3CJ

Riviere-du-Loup VEONY 146.46 146.94 C VEONY

Sherbrooke VE2SS 146.146 1446.94 c VE2FZ

Thetford Mines VEZCTM 146,34 147,40 VE3CJ

Trois Rivieres VE2AT 146.46 146.94 15-15 C 20 800 VE2AGI VE2AGI

No. NY, 4449.75 1447.18 5-7
146.140 449.75 7-5 C 10

SASKATCHEWAN

Regina VE5SS 146.146 147.33 55 185 VE5JB

Saskatoon VE5SK 146.46 144.694 15-150 25 2175 Saskatoon ARC VE5SO

Date

1/72

9/71

5/72

3/72

1/72

1/72

3/72

5/72

VE2BU 5/T25 800 Western Quebec VHF/5-5West. Quebec, VE2RM yuh 44g ,0
East. Ont., 146.40 147.18 7-7 150 UHF RC

4/72

9/71

NY (Upstate):
Howard Lester,
P. 0. Box 6

(continued from page 2)

Western NY, Southern Ontario:
W2ODC Barton Bridge, W2ZYQ

4480 E. Patricia Dr.
Alplaus, NY 12008 Clarence, NY 14031

Eastern PA, Southern NJ, Northern DE:
Gene Mitchell,
335 Conestoga Road
Devon, PA 19333

MD, DC, Northern VA, DE:
R. Gary Hendrickson, W3DIN
1419 Larch Road
Severn, MD 21144

K3DSM

SOUTHEAST

VA: NC:

George Rose, WLGCE Charles E. Durst, WAAWTX

105 Middleboro Place 1200 StreetLeon

GA, > FL:
Durham, NC 27705

Lynchburg, VA 24502 Apt. E-y

ord R.
Islanad Beach Bivd.

Island, FL 32952

Greenlee, K4GYO

South-East Repeater Assn.
Standaraization Committee
c/o Half
430
Merritt

MIDWEST
Northwestern OH:

Ohio Area Repeater Council Gail Zwayer, WOVWQ
George Cryder, WSLGL 2103 Sandown Rd.
P. 0. Box 23 Toledo, OH 43615
Delaware, OH 43015

Reference (Ref) DQ = Simplex link for remote repeater.
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Area Call Input Output Mod Access Pwr Ref Elev Sponsor Source
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Reference (Ref) DQ = Simplex link for remote repeater.



Northeastern OH:
VO'

16140

Jim Hagedon Jr., K8YQH
1335 Brainerd Woods Drive
Dayton, OH 45he9

IN:
Archie McBrayer
4860 Van Buren Street
Gary, IN 46408

Northeast IL, Southwest WI, Northwest IN:
Ray Thill, WAOEXP
Box 445
Arlington Heights, IL 60006

Gil Kowols, W9BUB
216 Belle Plaine Ave.
Park Ridge, IL 60068

SOUTHWEST

OK, South KS, West AR, Southwest MO:
Central States VHF-FM Society
c/o Patrick V. Devlin, WAJBPS
4817 East 35th Court
Tulsa, OK 74135

Northern TX:
North Texas Repeater Assn,
Byron Harrison, K5AIT
133 West Cober
Grand Prairie, TX 75050

WEST

CO:
Colorado Council of Amateur Radio Clubs
Repeater Committee
John C. Nolan, WAORIQ
9762 Alamo Drive
Denver, CO 80221

Rich High, WOHEP
740 Galena Street
Aurora, CO 80010

Vie Beaver, WOKVX
Asst. Dir., Liaison for Freq. Coordination
Rocky Mountain Division
1758 Bonforte Blvd.
Pueblo, CO 81001

Southern CA:
Neil W. Murphy, WA6WXR
10191 Hill Road
Garden Grove, CA 92640
(Assisted by WB6BOX, WA6CDR,
K6TAZ, WA6JXG, WAKKLA, WB6TXX)

HI:
N. J. Thompson, KH6FOX
2525 Correa Road
Honolulu, HI 96882

=34
Central OH:
John Busic, WASDNI
998 Republic Ave.
Columbus, OH 43211

Southeastern OH, WV:
Don Barney, K&SXO
1699 Woodward Terrace
Huntington, WV 25705

Bill Wallace, K3
Box 308
New Bedford, PA

Southwestern OH:

Indiana Repeater Council
Jack Forbing, K9LSB
1416 Lakewood Drive
Fort Wayne, IN 46819

Minnesota Repeater Advisory Committee
Dave Leonard, WAOURL
5122 Hiawatha Ave.
Minneapolis, MN 55417

Section Repeater Coordinator
Charles R, Flanagan, WAQWZY
250 Galaxy Drive
Circle Pines, MN 55014

TX:

Pace
County Fair Drive

Amateur Repeater Society
Rule, WA7EGK
1054
amie, WY 82070

Texas VHF-FM Society
Bob
379
Houston, TX 77030

WY:
Wyo
Bob
Box
Lar

ORs
E, M, "Butch" Shank, W7DVR
1937 N. E. Schuyler
Portland, OR 97212

Northern CA, NV:
California Amateur Relay Council
Technical Committee Chairman
Jay O'Brien, W6GDO
6606 Fifth Street
Rio Linda, CA 95673

AZ:
Ray L. Stoffer, K7JNK
5537 North 13th Ave.
Phoenix, AZ
(Assisted by K7KEQ, K7PNS,
K7STA)
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ARRL VHF REPEATER ADVISORY COMMITTEE (VRAC)

The VRAC, a Board-authorized advisory group, provides a greater opportunity for direct partici-
pation in League affairs by the membership. It affords a more organized way for members to register
their ideas and their opinions.

The VRAC consists currently of nine members appointed by the League President plus a director
who is Board liaison and a Headquarters staff member providing headquarters liaison. At this
writing, the composition of the VRAC is as follows:

Gilbert J, Kowols, WOBUB, Chairman
216 Belle Plaine Ave.
Park Ridge, IL 60068

Arthur M. Gentry, W6MEP
7832 Jellico Ave,
Northridge, CA 9132h

Leon Giannakeff, VE3BUI
1107-35 Tobermory Rd.
Downview, Ontario, CANADA

Jon Marcinko, W/FHZ
26501 18th Pl. So.
Kent, WA 98031

George F. Munsch, W5VEQ
11314 Janet Lee
San Antonio, TX 78230

George D. Rose, Jr., W4GCE
105 Middleboro Place
Lynehburg, VA 214502

Howard L. Lester, W2ODC
P, 0, Box 6
Alplaus, NY 12008

Richard G. Bromley, KIABR
12 High View Dr., RFD 5,
Cranston, RI 02920

R. Gary Hendrickson, W3DTN
1419 Larch Road
Severn, MD 21144

Board Liaison Director: Roy L. Albright, W5EYB
107 Rosemary
San Antonio, TX 78209

Staff Coordinator: Douglas A. Blakeslee, W1KLK
225 Main Street
Newington, CT 06111
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